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Unrecorded Photograph of an Influential Slave-Turned-Abolitionists
1. [African-American Photographica]: [Clarke, Lewis Garrand]: [CABINET CARD PHOTOGRAPH OF FORMER
SLAVE, AUTHOR, AND ABOLITIONIST LEWIS CLARKE GARRAND, INSPIRATION FOR THE CHARACTER OF GEORGE HARRIS IN Uncle Tom’s Cabin]. [N.p. [ca. 1888]. Cabinet card photograph, 5¾ x 3¾ inches, on
a slightly larger mount. Manuscript note on verso. Small nick to lower right corner of mount, photograph quite clean and
crisp. Very good plus.
An unrecorded cabinet card photograph of African-American author and abolitionist Lewis Garrand Clarke. In this image
Clarke sits in front of a spinning wheel loaded with flax, is dressed in a vest, tie, and topcoat, and holds a rolled up paper.
A manuscript note on the back of the card reads: “Lewis G Clark is the George Harris of uncle Tomes [sic] Cabin was
born in KY in 18 and 15 age 73.” Clarke was born into slavery in Kentucky around 1815, but escaped to Canada in 1841.
After several years he returned to Ohio and later Massachusetts, worked for abolition, and published his own NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF LEWIS CLARKE in 1845. In Massachusetts, Clarke lived for several years with Mary
Jackson Safford, the sister-in-law of Harriet Beecher Stowe. Stowe visited Clarke often to learn of his experiences, and
states in her KEY TO UNCLE TOM’S CABIN that he was her inspiration for the character of George Harris. Clarke
spent the years immediately before and after the Civil War in Canada, where he worked tirelessly to accept and acclimate
other African Americans escaping from slavery and otherwise encouraged free and enslaved American Blacks to emigrate.
In 1874 he returned to his birth state of Kentucky where he lived the rest of his life, farming and brokering agricultural
contracts. On his death in 1897, Clarke became the first African American to lie in state at the Kentucky state capital.
All images of Lewis Clarke are rare, and we locate no evidence of this particular portrait anywhere.
ANB IV, pp.978-80.

$4250.

A Curious and Very Rare African-American Periodical, Apparently the Only Issue
2. [African Americana]: [Readers and Writers Club of America]: THE READERS AND WRITERS CLUB OF
AMERICA PRESENTS THE NEGRO STUDENT VOL. 1 NO. 1 MAY 1937 [wrapper title]. [New York: Readers
and Writers Club of America], 1937. 11,[1]pp. Original printed self-wrappers, stapled. Light wear, soiling, and uneven
tanning to wrappers, some rust residue from staples. Soft vertical fold throughout with very short fold separations at bottom edge. Internally quite clean. Very good.
Only the third known copy of this inaugural issue of a periodical from the Readers and Writers Club of America, which
claimed to have “a membership of Negro Youth all over America....” The preliminary sections include the rationale of
the publication, explaining that “We wish to bring about a more intimate and sincere coordination between the leaders of
today and those of tomorrow. Through this organ we seek to express ourselves on questions most vital to the welfare of
the Race; the intelligent discussion of problems facing us as Negroes with aims to intelligent solution....” A statement of
purpose follows, along with a list of African-American journalists and newspaper editors who volunteered to assist with the
publication, including: Marcus C. Stewart of THE INDIANAPOLIS RECORDER (son of its founder George P. Stewart),
R.L. Melton of the FORT WORTH MIND, Eustace Gay of THE PHILADELPHIA TRIBUNE, and William O. Walker
of THE CLEVELAND CALL-POST.
The work contains several short essays, including “An Approach to Aesthetic Appreciation” by E. Manasseh Ray, “A
Fable in One Act” by A. Russell Teasdale, and the anonymous “Every One Can Learn to Write.” This issue also features
advertisements for the Niagara Falls Laundry Service, Re-Vi-Vo Blood Remedy, and the World Wide Mailing Club, the
function of which “is to put you as a circular mailer in touch with advertisers either directly or indirectly,” and which may
be the basis for the publication of THE NEGRO STUDENT.

Not in OCLC, nor in Blockson. Danky and Hady’s AFRICAN-AMERICAN NEWSPAPERS AND PERIODICALS lists
only one copy, at Howard University. This firm recently sold one other copy to an institution.
DANKY-HADY 4197.
$1500.

A Broadside That Helped Light the Flame of the American Revolution,
Calling for Revolutionary Unity Against Great Britain
3. [American Revolution]: [Adams, Samuel]: BOSTON, NOVEMBER 20, 1772. GENTLEMEN, WE, THE FREEHOLDERS AND OTHER INHABITANTS OF BOSTON...APPREHENDING THERE IS ABUNDANT REASON
TO BE ALARMED THAT THE PLAN OF DESPOTISM, WHICH THE ENEMIES OF OUR INVALUABLE
RIGHTS HAVE CONCERTED, IS RAPIDLY HASTENING TO A COMPLETION, CAN NO LONGER CONCEAL OUR IMPATIENCE UNDER A CONSTANT, UNREMITTED, UNIFORM AIM TO INSLAVE US...
[beginning of text]. [Boston: Edes & Gill, November 20, 1772]. Broadside, 13 x 12 inches. Signed in manuscript “William Cooper” and addressed in ink to the Select-Men of “Kingston” below the text. Ink notation on verso reading: “To
the Select Men of Kingston.” A few areas of paper loss, most significantly to the right side of the document, affecting all
or part of some eighty-seven words. Some portions expertly backed with archival tissue to stabilize losses. Minor toning,
some bleedthrough from ink notation on verso. In a half morocco and cloth folding case, leather label.
An astonishing survival from the early years of the American Revolutionary movement, this is the circular letter issued
by Boston’s Committee of Correspondence, which had formed less than three weeks earlier at the behest of Samuel Adams. The Committee called for close coordination between the colonies, and as such, this broadside circular letter can
be considered one of the earliest attempts to unite colonial protest against the British Crown. The call prompted other
colonies to create their own Committees of Correspondence and helped galvanize resistance to imperial authority. Printed
evidence of the activities of the Committees of Correspondence – especially at such an early moment and with content of
such high import – is extraordinarily rare in the market.
As tensions between the British Crown and its American colonies were growing in the early 1770s, the need for unity and
concerted action among the rebellious Americans was becoming ever more apparent. At a town meeting in Boston on
November 2, 1772 a standing “Committee of Correspondence” was formed to encourage and facilitate collective resistance,
and to assert the rights of American colonists. This text, dated November 20, is a reaction to British attempts to provide
salaries to judges in Massachusetts, thereby making them entirely dependent on the Crown for their appointment and
continued support. The Committee decries such a strategy, stating that “we cannot but be extremely alarm’d at the mischievous Tendency of this Innovation; which, in our Opinion is directly contrary to the Spirit of the British Constitution,
pregnant with innumerable Evils, & hath a direct Tendency to deprive us of every thing valuable as Men, as Christians,
and as Subjects, entitled, by the Royal Charter, to all the Right, Liberties and Privileges of native Britons.”
“Drafted by Samuel Adams, this letter is addressed to the several towns of the Province and urges a united front against
British maladministration. This effort of Adams to arouse the populace against British tyranny constituted, according to
historians, probably his greatest contribution to the Revolution. Declaring that ‘We are not afraid of Poverty, but disdain
Slavery,’ the incendiary Adams reminded the colonists of their forefathers’ ardor for civil and religious liberty, and warned
of the dire results to be expected if the measures of the British court are allowed to pass unchecked” – Rosenbach.
The town of Kingston, Massachusetts, to whose selectmen this broadside is addressed, was an early and ardent supporter
of the Boston Committee of Correspondence and the revolutionary movement. By 1774 the town had established its
own committee, headed by John Thomas. During the course of the next year, Kingston armed and equipped thirty-three
Minutemen to serve with a company from Plymouth County headed by Theophilus Cotton. By the end of the war almost
100 Kingston men would serve in the Continental Army. Kingston was also the site of the construction of the legendary
American warship, the Independence, which wreaked havoc on the British Navy throughout 1776 before being defeated
off the coast of Nova Scotia.
The copy of this broadside at the American Antiquarian Society (addressed to the Selectmen of Concord), as well as the
copy sold by Rosenbach in 1948 (sent to the Selectmen of Milton), are both somewhat defective, as is the present copy.
Considering the purpose and nature of this document, it is not surprising that copies survive in less than ideal condition,
especially given the fact that the text would have been positively inflammatory to British colonial authorities, and therefore
was likely to be destroyed by Royal authorities.
A rare and explosive colonial American broadside that helped unite the colonies and spark the Revolutionary War.
BRISTOL B3428 (citing 5 copies). SHIPTON & MOONEY 42317. FORD 1608. ESTC W9556 (recording 4 copies).
ROSENBACH 14:12.
$22,500.

Susan B. Anthony Responds to a Request for a Speaking Engagement
4. Anthony, Susan B.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM SUSAN B. ANTHONY TO A.H. COMSTOCK,
WRITTEN ON THE LETTERHEAD OF T h e R e v o l u t i o n NEWSPAPER, DISCUSSING A POTENTIAL
SPEAKING ENGAGEMENT]. New York. October 4, 1869. [1]p. in purple ink on a folded quarto sheet, with original

envelope (addressed in Anthony’s hand) including canceled stamp. Old folds, a few light fingerprints, light soiling to envelope. Very good.
A brief note from Susan B. Anthony, part of a larger conversation discussing a possible speaking engagement for her in
Cambridge, New York. The recipient, A.H. Comstock, organized a “Regular Lecture Course” for the small city which,
for the 1869-70 season included not only Anthony, but also Mark Twain, who spoke the following January. In this note,
Anthony explains that she’s willing to come and speak for $50 (a bit on the low side for lecturers during the period), and
that Comstock should suggest a day. Anthony may have had some sentimental connection as well, since she grew up in
nearby Battenville, and taught school in Cambridge as a young woman. The note is on stationery of THE REVOLUTION, the newspaper founded by Anthony and Elizabeth Cady Stanton in New York City in 1868, with the headline:
“Devoted to the discussion of suffrage, the only means by which equal rights can be secured to woman in the state, the
church, the home and the world of work. An American monetary system – greenbacks for money, as well for bondholders
and capitalists, as for the working classes.”
In the years leading up to the passage of the Fifteenth Amendment the suffrage movement grew substantially. In 1866,
Susan B. Anthony, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Lucretia Mott, Lucy Stone, Frederick Douglass, and others formed the American Equal Rights Association (AERA) “to secure Equal Rights to all American citizens, especially the right of suffrage,
irrespective of race, color or sex.” Yet, in the final proposal, the Fifteenth Amendment prohibited the federal government
and each state from denying a citizen the right to vote based only on that citizen’s “race, color, or previous condition of
servitude.” Anthony and Stanton opposed the amendment unless it was accompanied by a Sixteenth Amendment that
would guarantee suffrage for women; Stone, Frances Ellen Watkins Harper, and Julia Ward Howe supported it and feared
that it would not win congressional approval if it included women’s suffrage. And so, in 1869, they split into the National
Woman Suffrage Association (NWSA) led by Anthony and Stanton; and the American Woman Suffrage Association (AWSA)
led by Stone, Howe, and Harper. THE REVOLUTION served as one of the avenues of delivering the NWSA’s message,
as did regular speaking engagements by Anthony and Stanton, which helped fund the NWSA.
$2750.

Photographs from Important Arctic Explorations
5. [Arctic Photographica]: [MacMillan, Donald Baxter]: [ALBUM OF ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM
THREE ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS COMMANDED BY DONALD BAXTER MacMILLAN]. [Various places, including Labrador, Baffin Island, Ellesmere Island, and Greenland. 1921-1925]. Eighty-three silver gelatin photographs,
plus four photo postcards, most approximately 3 x 5 inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black faux leather, cord-tied
photo album. Edges and hinges worn. Photos in corner mounts on black paper supports. Manuscript captions on supports
in white pencil throughout. Very good.
A collection of eighty-seven images from three different Arctic voyages commanded or co-commanded by Donald Baxter
MacMillan in the early 1920s. MacMillan made over thirty voyages to the Arctic during a nearly fifty year career that
spanned the first half of the 20th century. After World War I, he designed and commissioned his own schooner, named
the Bowdoin, specifically for Arctic exploration. The photos in this album document the first two expeditions made by
the craft to Baffin Island in 1921-22, and to North Greenland, Ellesmere Island, and several other locations in 1923-24,
as well as a third exploration, also to Greenland, made jointly with another ship called the Peary in 1925.
The present images depict many views of the Bowdoin and the Peary, as well as sea planes transported into the Arctic
by the Peary for testing, detail features of the passing landscape, seascape, and document local wildlife. Further photos
show the activities of the men in camp and in the course of their duties, such as building, dog sledding, hiking, and ship
loading. Finally, a number of pictures record the lives of the native Eskimo populations and show the ruins of building
left by early Norse explorers.
A varied and lively collection of photographs that document an important set of 20th-century Arctic voyages.

$15,000.

Ricky Jay’s Copy of the Famous Gambler and Con Man’s Autobiography
6. Bailey, Robert: THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF ROBERT BAILEY, FROM HIS INFANCY UP TO DECEMBER, 1821. INTERSPERSED WITH ANECDOTES, AND RELIGIOUS AND MORAL ADMONITIONS.
Written by Himself. Richmond: Printed for the Author, By J. & G. Cochran, 1822. 348pp. plus frontispiece, three plates,
and binder’s instructions leaf. Contemporary tree calf, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather label. Boards somewhat rubbed,
modestly worn at edges and joints, lacking front free endpaper. Text moderately tanned, a bit of foxing and soiling, leaf C2
torn in outer corners, touching page number. Two 20th-century bookplates on front pastedown including the bookplate
of Ricky Jay, piece of Mulholland Library note paper with notes in Jay’s hand laid in, some pencil annotations on front
and rear pastedown. About very good.
Famed magician, actor, and author Ricky Jay’s copy of the rare first edition of this classic autobiography of a scoundrel and
con artist of the early 19th century. Bailey was born the second youngest of nine children on April 29, 1773, to an Irish
father and wealthy Quaker mother. His father died in the Revolutionary War, and he quickly squandered his fortune by
being too trusting of his friends. Bailey became a notorious gambler and card sharp who travelled a good deal through
Maryland, Virginia, and the South. His autobiography recounts his experiences and run-ins with the law, and concludes

with an apology and repentance for his sins (“I now shudder at things which I acknowledge to have done when a youth”).
Among other stories, Bailey discusses his invention of the faro dealing box, ostensibly a tool to curb cheating which instead
became one of the most exploited tools for cheating at cards throughout the 19th century.
This copy once belonged to Gordon W. Jones of Fredericksburg, Virginia, who was then the owner of historic Ellwood
Manor, the Confederate hospital where Stonewall Jackson’s arm was amputated after Chancellorsville. It eventually made
its way to Ricky Jay’s collection – one of the most expertly and lovingly gathered collections of magic, gambling, and unusual entertainment amassed by an individual. Jay was also the curator of the Mulholland Library of Conjuring and the
Allied Arts; a piece of Mulholland Library stationery with his notes on it is laid in to this volume.
This is the first copy of Bailey’s memoir that we have handled in more than twenty-five years. Not in Jessel. A rare and
valuable work in its own right, from the collection of the greatest magician and collector of magic of the 20th century.
HOWES B34. SABIN 2748.
$4500.

Important Account of the Augustian Missionaries in Western Mexico, from a Significant Press
7. Basalenque, Diego: HISTORIA DE LA PROVINCIA DE SAN NICOLAS DE TOLENTINO DE MICHOACAN.
Mexico: por la viuda de Bernardo Calderon [i.e. Paula de Benavides], 1673. [12],219 [i.e. 221],[3] leaves. Plus added facsimile
map. Quarto. Recased in contemporary limp vellum with slightly yapp edges showing evidence of now-lost ties; rear free
endpaper lacking and all edges mottled. Case marks on front pastedown. Last leaf torn cleanly and expertly repaired, one
leaf with an old limited ink smear that does not impede reading. A clean, very good copy.
An important chronicle of the Augustinian order in Mexico, printed by a significant woman printer.
Diego Basalenque emigrated to New Spain with his parents from Salamanca when he was nine, joined the Augustinian
order at the age of fifteen, and professed his religion two years later in Mexico City on February 4, 1594. A man of many
talents, he was a teacher, administrator, and historian especially remembered for his skill in languages: he was proficient
in Latin, Greek, Hebrew, and several Mexican tongues. There is evidence that he authored multiple works on a variety
of topics, including mathematics and theology, but only three were published, all posthumously.
Basalenque wrote his HISTORIA DE LA PROVINCIA DE SAN NIÇOLAS DE TOLENTINO DE MICHOACAN in
1644 but left it in manuscript at his death in 1651. Father Salguero, prior of the Augustinian province of Michoacan in
the 1660s and 70s and Basalenque’s biographer (Mexico, 1664), saw the work published at the shop of the very talented
and well-connected widow-printer Paula de Benavides, widow of printer Bernardo Calderon. It is both a chronicle and a
prosopographical account of the Augustinians in Mexico from 1533 to 1643, and is divided into two main chapters: 1533
to 1602 when the province of San Nicolas of Tolentino of Michoacan was created out of the province of The Most Holy
Name of Jesus (“Santísimo Nombre de Jesús”), and 1602 to 1643. The facts and dates for events prior to circa 1590 are
mostly recounted from Juan de Grijalva’s CRONICA DE LA ORDEN DE N.P.S. AUGUSTI´N EN LAS PROVINCIAS
DE LA NUEVA ESPAÑA, EN QUATRO EDADES DESDE EL AÑO DE 1533 HASTA EL DE 1592 (Mexico, 1624),
but those of the 17th century are wholly Basalenque’s. His biographies of the 17th-century Augustinians are extremely
valuable as they are based on his having known and lived with them; personality traits are discussed and family history
and genealogy are detailed.
The history is printed mainly in roman but with some italic type, in double-column format, with woodcut head- and tailpieces and a type-ornament border on the titlepage, which page further offers a woodcut vignette portrait of St. Nicholas of
Tolentino. There are errors in foliation: 47 and 48 are duplicated and 133 and 134 are incorrectly numbered 132 and 133.
In this copy opposite the titlepage is an added facsimile map of the province taken from an edition of Augustin Lubin’s
ORBIS AUGUSTINIANUS, SIVE, CONVENTUUM ORDINIS EREMITARUM AUGUSTINI CHOROGRAPHICA
ET TOPOGRAPHICA DESCRIPTIO; no map was issued with the book originally.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1084 PINELO-BARCIA, EPITOME, II, Col. 755. BERISTAIN, I, p.143. TERNAUX 902. ANDRADE 632.
$16,500.

An Important Early Work on the Health of Africans in the West Indies
8. [Bertin, Antoine de]: DES MOYENS DE CONSERVER LA SANTÉ DES BLANCS ET DES NÉGRES, AUX
ANTILLES OU CLIMATS CHAUDS ET HUMIDES DE L’AMÉRIQUE...ET LE TRAITEMENT EN PARTICULIER DE QUELQUES MALADIES COMMUNES CHEZ LES NÈGRES.... A Saint-Domingue; et se trouve a Paris:
Chez Mequignon, 1786. [4],126 [i.e. 124]pp., with the pagination omitting pages 115 and 117, but with no break in text.
Half title. Contemporary blue front wrapper. Rear wrapper lacking, spine mostly perished, stitching loosening a bit, front
wrapper lightly soiled and edgeworn. Very clean internally. Very good. Untrimmed and partially unopened.
A rare and important work on tropical medicine, with a special emphasis on the diseases of blacks in the West Indies. Bertin
practiced medicine in the West Indies, and writes about the physical effects of the voyage there, the causes of maladies
and their cures, and the effects of the Caribbean climate and humidity on health. Much of the text addresses specifically
the health issues of Africans in the region. The NUC locates a copy at the John Carter Brown Library, and OCLC adds

another fourteen, under a variety of accession numbers. The imprint suggests that Bertin wrote the book in Santo Domingo, and likely hoped to market it there, as it was clearly a work of practical use and importance in the West Indies.
SABIN 5011. WELLCOME H.17. OCLC 14837765.
$9500.

The First American Color Plate Book
9. Birch, William R. and Thomas: THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, IN THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
NORTH AMERICA: AS IT APPEARED IN THE YEAR 1800 CONSISTING OF TWENTY-EIGHT PLATES
DRAWN AND ENGRAVED BY W. BIRCH & SON. Springland Cot, Pa.: W. Birch, 1800. Engraved titlepage by William
Barker with vignette of the arms of Philadelphia, engraved plan of the city by Barker, twenty-seven handcolored copper
engravings by and after William and Thomas Birch, letterpress list of subscribers, letterpress leaf of introduction with list
of plates. Large oblong folio. Contemporary half mottled sheep and plain paper-covered boards. Moderate scuffing and
soiling to boards, corners and spine ends worn, paper along bottom edge of boards a bit chipped. Repaired vertical tear on
verso near gutter of “Frontispiece” plate, long horizontal repaired tear on verso of “Preparation for War” plate extending
about 1½ inches into image area, minor repaired marginal tears to verso of four other plates. Scattered foxing and minor
toning, leaf of introduction heavily foxed and with a repaired horizontal tear just touching two words. Overall, good plus.
In a brown half calf and cloth box, spine gilt, gilt leather label on front cover.
The first edition of the first, and one of the most important, of all American color plate books. William Russell Birch,
who conceived this splendid celebration of the city of Philadelphia, then the largest city in the United States, was a native of England. When he arrived in America in 1794 at the age of thirty-nine, he brought with him a strong academic
training in art with no less a master than Sir Joshua Reynolds. His talent and all his creative skills were put to good use
in his adopted city, where he founded an engraving firm. Birch hoped that his carefully planned and executed portfolio
would serve as an advertisement “by which an idea of the improvements of the country could be conveyed to Europe, to
promote and encourage settlers to the establishment of trade and commerce.”
Birch’s idea was to present a series of plates which would illustrate notable buildings and characteristic scenes in his adopted
city. From the beginning, he worked assiduously on the project he assigned himself, often rejecting drawings or reworking the copper plates when the printed impressions did not satisfy him. For the subject matter, there was no aspect of
Philadelphia or of the vitality of its streets that he did not sweep into his embrace: the harbor; the grid plan of the streets;
the ships and cargo that came into the port; the elegance of the buildings, public and private; the residents, poor and rich
alike; the fashions worn by the fashionable; the ethnic minorities; markets and the produce sold in them; varying types
of transportation, including coaches, wagons, mounts, and the omnipresent wheelbarrow; a funeral procession; a military
drill; a colorful troop of native Americans visiting the city; lamp posts, sentry boxes, fences, gateposts; and, everywhere,
Philadelphians attending to business, labor, or leisure. It is an ambitious urban portrait, full of affection for a city that
the artist adopted as his own at a time when it was at a peak of development and enjoying distinction as the temporary
seat of the federal government.
The work was published by subscription, with about one hundred fifty original subscribers paying the then very large sum
of $44.50 for bound and colored copies. This copy is especially appealing for its contemporary binding. It is also notable
because all but one of the plates is present in the first or only state in which they were published. The only exception is
the plate, entitled “High Street, from the Country Market-place Philadelphia: with the Procession in Commemoration
of the Death of General George Washington, December 26th. 1799,” here present in its second state, produced in 1800.
This plate was originally produced in 1798, but the scene “was reworked on the same plate in order to remove certain
errors of perspective and to show the procession commemorating the death of General Washington in December, 1799”
(Snyder). Copies of both the first state (1798) and the second state (1800, present here) appear in copies of the first edition of Birch’s Philadelphia views.
The plates (and one plan) are as follows, in bound order:
1) Titlepage. The City of Philadelphia, in the State of Pennsylvania North America; as it appeared in the Year 1800
consisting of Twenty Eight Plates. Dec. 31, 1800. (Snyder 1a)
2) Frontispiece. The City & Port of Philadelphia, on the River Delaware from Kensington. 1800 (Snyder 2a)
3) Plan of the City of Philadelphia. Undated, (Snyder 3a)
4) Arch Street Ferry, Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 4a)
5) Arch Street, with the Second Presbyterian Church. 1799 (Snyder 5)
6) New Lutheran Church, in Fourth Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 6a)
7) Old Lutheran Church, in Fifth Street Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 7)
8) South East Corner of Third, and Market Streets. 1799 (Snyder 8)
9) High Street, with the First Presbyterian Church. 1799 (Snyder 9a)
10) Preparation for War to Defend Commerce. The Swedish Church Southwark with the Building of the Frigate Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 29)
11) High Street, from the Country Market-place Philadelphia: with the Procession in Commemoration of the Death of
General George Washington, December 26th. 1799. 1800 (Snyder 11b)
12) High Street Market. Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 10)

13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)
27)
28)
29)

High Street, from Ninth Street. 1799 (Snyder 12a)
The House Intended for the President of the United States, in Ninth Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 13)
An Unfinished House, in Chesnut Street Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 14a)
Second Street North from Market St. with. Christ Church. Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 15a)
New Market, in South Second Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 16)
Bank of the United States, in Third Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 17a)
View in Third Street, from Spruce Street Philadelphia. Undated (Snyder 18)
Library and Surgeons Hall, in Fifth Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 19a)
Congress Hall and New Theatre, in Chesnut Street Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 20)
State-House, with a View of Chesnut Street Philadelphia. 1798 (Snyder 21)
Back of the State House, Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 22a)
State-House Garden, Philadelphia. 1798 (Snyder 23)
Goal in Walnut Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 24)
Alms House in Spruce Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 25)
Pennsylvania Hospital, in Pine Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 26a)
Bank of Pennsylvania, South Second Street Philadelphia. Undated (Snyder 27a)
The Water Works, in Centre Square Philadelphia.” Undated (Snyder 28a)

“Well-documented studies of Birch’s engravings are found in Martin P. Snyder’s articles ‘William Birch: His Philadelphia
Views’ and ‘Birch’s Philadelphia Views: New Discoveries,’ as well as in his book, CITY OF INDEPENDENCE. In the
latter study Snyder writes that the Birch set of views ‘was so intensive in the planning and so effective in execution as to
make all earlier efforts – no matter how important individually – simply sparks of light in a great void. Birch illumined.
His aim was not to commemorate a single event or to show a single new structure, but to record a city....He wanted to
portray not only the background for living, but also to show the full quality of that living itself....’” – Deák.
This copy was bought from Sessler’s by noted collector H. Richard Dietrich in 1967 for $15,015, and has remained in the
Dietrich American Foundation collection since that time.
BENNETT, p.13. McGRATH p.7. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 228. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL
CHARACTER 1. SNYDER, CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, p.224. Snyder, “William Birch: His Philadelphia Views” in
PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE OF HISTORY 73:271, 87:164. HOWES B459, “dd.” EVANS 38259. REESE, FEDERAL
HUNDRED 79. IN PURSUIT OF HISTORY 1.11 (this copy).
$165,000.

A Rare and Important American Color Plate Book, in Wrappers and in the Original Parts
10. Birch, William R.: THE COUNTRY SEATS OF THE UNITED STATES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH
SOME SCENES CONNECTED WITH THEM. Springland, near Bristol, Pa.: Designed and published by W.B., enamel
painter, 1808. Four parts. Twenty handcolored copperplate engravings, including engraved title depicting “The Capitol
at Washington,” section title depicting “The View from Springland,” and eighteen views of American estates. Letterpress
introduction sheet titled “American Seats” and three letterpress sheets with descriptions of the eighteen estates, printed
on rectos only (originally issued with the fourth part, but here bound in the first part). Printed subscription notice pasted
to inside rear wrapper of first part. Plates with watermarks “T G & Co.” and “T. Gilpin & Co. / Brandywine” as called
for by Snyder. Oblong folio. The first, third, and fourth parts in original printed wrappers, wrappers of second part in
pen facsimile, all four with cloth backstrip. Minor repairs to verso of all four wrappers, light chipping around edges,
some wrinkling and minor staining. Front wrapper of second part dampstained, lower edge of rear wrapper of third part
reinforced on verso and with small closed tear to lower front wrapper. Plates and text leaves on binding stubs and sewn
together through the cloth backstrips, so that binding thread does not touch original sheets. Minor instances of foxing
and spotting, and a few plates with expert repairs to versos, otherwise the plates are clean and bright. Overall very good.
In a cloth slipcase and chemise, red morocco labels.
First edition of Birch’s monumental and rare American color plate book, here with three of the four parts in the original
wrappers, which are almost never encountered. Although a more modest production than his Philadelphia views, Birch’s
volume of illustrations of rural estates still ranks high among American color plate books for its early date and quality of
production. The twenty plates are hand-colored copperplate engravings of the Capitol Building in Washington, D.C., a
scene from Birch’s estate in Springland, and views of notable country estates and architectural delights mostly in Pennsylvania, but also New Jersey, Maryland, Virginia, the District of Columbia, and Louisiana.
COUNTRY SEATS is the second color-plate book published by the noted architect and enamel painter, William Birch
(1755-1834). A native of England, Birch settled in Philadelphia in 1794 and made the city and surrounding countryside his home until his death forty years later. Birch is justly celebrated for his VIEWS OF PHILADELPHIA, the first
American color plate book, published in 1800. That book showed America’s largest and wealthiest city, full of vitality and
growth – in a way an ideal of the Federalist imagination. Birch’s COUNTRY SEATS is more bucolic than VIEWS OF
PHILADELPHIA, and though it failed to attain the commercial success of its predecessor, it is an important record of a
Jeffersonian ideal of the American countryside, albeit one dotted with comfortable homes. Martin P. Snyder wrote that

“study of the Country Seats will show that the scenery is beautiful, the engraving most carefully and delicately completed,
and the coloring in each case beautifully done.”
Bennett claims that Birch’s COUNTRY SEATS was originally issued by subscription in five parts, each containing four
plates; apparently Bennett transposed these two numbers, as the present copy includes four parts, each with five plates,
which is correct according to the quantity called for on the wrappers themselves, each of which reads “Containing Five
Plates.” The engraved title leaf – showing the Capitol Building at Washington while still under construction, was issued
with the last part, but is bound first here. It is followed by a second titlepage, intended as a sectional title, containing a
view of Birch’s estate at Springland (one of two views of Birch’s estate, along with plate twenty). The “American Seats”
introductory leaf and three pages of descriptive text are present here and bound next, the latter of which includes brief
descriptions of the eighteen estates pictured, in the order in which they are bound.
Some of the more famous estates depicted by Birch include “Solitude” in Pennsylvania, designed and owned by William
Penn’s grandson, John Penn; Dr. John Stevens’ estate in New Jersey, called “Hoboken;” “Hampton” near Baltimore, owned
by Gen. Charles Ridgeley; the plantation of Armand Duplantier near New Orleans, which was at that time occupied by
James Wilkinson and his troops while serving as envoys following the Louisiana Purchase; and of course George Washington’s Mount Vernon.
“Among the first color plate artists, Birch was second in importance only to J. Hill and was the earlier by almost a quarter
of a century. His work had a local Philadelphia interest which endeared him to the citizens of what was then America’s
largest and wealthiest city. His position in the community and the state was that of a man of consequence and his endeavors established a respect for his craft. Birch’s two great books were the two initial masterpieces of American color plate
publishing, and are entitled to the greatest collector esteem” – Bennett.
“Birch’s skill as a miniaturist is demonstrated in his charming second book. Birch and his sons, Thomas and George,
collaborated on the work, combining line and stipple engraving with delicate coloring to rich effect. The conception
of COUNTRY SEATS was primarily decorative, a handsome series of views aimed at an audience such as might possess
country estates themselves. This kind of luxury view book, a genre of immense popularity in England and Europe, never
really took hold in the United States. Americans preferred to buy individual views and prints which were produced in
huge numbers, but not expensive books” – Reese.
The plates are captioned as follows:
1) “The Capitol at Washington” (title leaf headed THE COUNTRY SEATS OF THE UNITED STATES OF NORTH
AMERICA)
2) “The View from Springland” (intended as a sectional title and headed THE COUNTRY SEATS OF THE UNITED
STATES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH SOME SCENES CONNECTED WITH THEM)
3) “Hoboken in New Jersey, the Seat of Mr. John Stevens”
4) “Hampton the Seat of Genl. Chas. Ridgley, Maryland”
5) “Landsdown the Seat of the late Wm. Bingham Esqr. Pennsylvania.”
6) “Echo, Pennsylva., a place belonging to Mr. D. Bavarage”
7) “Mount Vernon, Virginia, the Seat of the late Genl. G. Washington”
8) “Fountain Green, Pennsylva., the Seat of Mr. S. Meeker”
9) “Solitude in Pennsylva. belonging to Mr. Penn”
10) “Devon in Pennsylva. the Seat of Mr. Dallas”
11) “Mount Sidney, the Seat of Genl. John Barker, Pennsylva.”
12) “The Seat of Mr. DuPlantier near New Orleans, & lately occupied as Head Quarters, by Genl. J. Wilkinson”
13) “Montibello the Seat of Genl. S. Smith Maryland”
14) “Woodlands the Seat of Mr. Wm. Hamilton, Pennsylva.”
15) “Sedgley the Seat of Mr. Wm. Crammond Pennsylva.”
16) “View from Belmont Pennsylva. the Seat of Judge Peters”
17) “York-Island, with a View of the Seats of Mr. A. Gracie, Mr. Church, &c.”
18) “Mandinghall Ferry, Schuylkill, Pennsylvania.” (corrected in ink to “Mendinhall” but usually spelled “Mendenhall”
as it is in the descriptive text bound in the first part)
19) “China Retreat Pennsylva. the Seat of Mr. Manigaull” (corrected in ink to “Manigault”)
20) “View from the Elysian Bower, Springland Pennsylva. the residence of Mr. W. Birch”
Birch’s COUNTRY SEATS is much rarer than his VIEWS IN PHILADELPHIA, especially complete, and in parts, as
here. A rare and highly important book of American views, and a landmark in American color printing.
BENNETT, p.15. McGRATH, p.8. HOWES B460. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 2. JACKSON, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PHILDELPHIA, pp.293-99. SABIN 5331. Snyder, “William Birch: His ‘Country Seats of
the United States’” in THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE OF HISTORY AND BIOGRAPHY, Vol. 81, No. 3 (July
1957), pp.225-54.
$125,000.

New Sweden on the Delaware:
Important and Little-Known Native American Illustrations
11. Campanius Holm, Thomas: KORT BESKRIFNING OM PROVINCIEN NYA SWERIGE UTI AMERICA, SOM
NU FORTJDEN AF THE ENGELSKE KALLAS PENSYLVANIA.... Stockholm: Tryckt uti Kongl. Boktr....af J.H.
Werner, 1702. [16],190,[1]pp., including ten woodcut illustrations (three of them full-page), and various woodcut headand tail-pieces. Plus seven engraved plates and maps (two of the maps folding; one of the plates folding). Title printed in
black and red with a woodcut device. Small quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt, raised bands. Some very light
rubbing to spine extremities. Text a bit tanned, an occasional fox mark. Contemporary ownership signature on front fly
leaf. Overall a near fine copy. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The primary account of the Swedish settlement on the Delaware River, here in a very attractive copy, in a contemporary
binding.
The Swedes established themselves near the present site of Wilmington in 1638, and the settlement remained under their
control until the Dutch seized it in 1655. The author’s grandfather was a clergyman in the settlement, and the vocabulary
of the Delaware language which is printed in this volume was compiled by him. “A work of great interest for the history
of Pennsylvania....It is divided into four books: the first treats of America in general; the second, of New Sweden, otherwise called Pennsylvania; the third, of the Indians in New Sweden; and the fourth, of the languages of the Indians, with
vocabularies” – Church. There is a brief account of the first Finnish settlement in America, called “Finland” and located
on one of the maps in present-day Chester County, Pa.
The maps and plates are based on drawings by Peter Lindstrom, an engineer who was in New Sweden in 1654 and 1655.
The large folding map of the Delaware, “said to be the first detailed map of that area” (Streeter), was drawn by him.
Two of the plates (both drawn by Holm) have considerable ethnological significance: the plate of a family of Delawares is
remarkably accurate in its depiction of wampum and ornaments. Another plate shows a group of Delaware men trading
with Penn and his people while two other groups of Native Americans battle in the background. Among the woodcuts,
pipes and other ornaments are shown, and one of the woodcut maps, showing the contest between the Swedes and the
Dutch, is the first American battle plan published.
As a history of New Sweden, it is a primary source, based partly on a contemporary account by the author’s grandfather,
partly on diaries of the engineer, Lindstrom, and on research by the author, who had connections to many of the Swedes
associated with the venture.
HOWES C84, “b.” CHURCH 803. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 572. FIELD 233. SABIN 10202. LARSON 145.
STREETER SALE 947. SIEBERT SALE 125. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 702/108. IN PURSUIT OF HISTORY 1.38
(this copy).
$30,000.

First Edition, in Original Condition
12. Carlyle, Thomas: THE FRENCH REVOLUTION: A HISTORY. IN THREE VOLUMES. London: James Fraser,
1837. Three volumes. vii,404; vii,422,[2]; vii,448pp. Uniform half brown patterned cloth and drab paper-covered boards,
printed paper labels. Edges and corners rubbed, front joint of second and third volumes partially split, labels worn and
darkened. Bindings somewhat shaken, with all hinges cracked but cords holding strong; occasional gatherings standing
proud. Bookplate on each front pastedown, minor scattered foxing to first few and last few leaves of each volume. Withal,
a very good set in contemporary bindings. Untrimmed. In a red half morocco clamshell case, spine gilt.
The first edition of Carlyle’s classic study of the French Revolution, complete with all half titles and the integral advertisement leaf in the second volume, in its original, contemporary binding, and with all edges untrimmed. Carlyle arranged
his work in three parts, the first subtitled “The Bastille,” the second part “The Constitution,” and the final part “The
Guillotine.”
“Of the three great political upheavals which have altered the face of the earth – the American, French and Russian Revolutions – only the French has stimulated literary masterpieces which, in turn, have made their impact, direct and indirect,
upon millions of readers who would have, and have, left unread the productions of dispassionate scholarship. They are
Carlyle’s book and the ‘History of the French Revolution’ by Michelet. Carlyle wrote his French Revolution as a secular
‘tract for the times’ and as a warning for his compatriots of the frightful consequences of materialism, utilitarianism and
democracy. Scottish puritanism and German romanticism were his lodestars; ‘History is the essence of innumerable biographies’ was his historical creed. The result is not a work of scholarship but a prose epic, teeming with colorful scenes of
dramatic events and imaginative portraits of the leading revolutionaries. The book at once captured the English-speaking
world, and has, outside France, moulded popular conceptions of the French Revolution down to the present day” – PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN.
Copies of Carlyle’s work rarely appear in original condition, as here.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 304. DYER, p.85. TARR A8.1.

$3000.

Announcing Equal Pay for African-American Troops in the Union Army
13. Carter, Solon A.: [African Americana]: [Civil War]: HEAD QUARTERS 3d DIVISION, 18th CORPS D’ARMEE.
GENERAL ORDERS, No. 15. Camp Hamilton, Va. May 1, 1864. [1]p., on an octavo sheet. Faint tideline to upper left
corner. Near fine.
An important order announcing equal pay for “colored troops” in the Union Army, issued by Capt. Solon Carter on behalf
of Gen. E.W. Hinks. This is a field press printing of one of Hinks’ earliest and most consequential orders upon taking
command of 3rd Division of the 18th Corps of the Union Department North Carolina, composed entirely of United
States Colored Troops (U.S.C.T.). This order was issued over a month before Congress finally authorized equal pay for
U.S.C.T. troops on June 15, 1864. Until then, black soldiers were paid $7 per month (plus $3 for clothing), while white
soldiers earned $13. The order begins: “Soldiers of the Republic! At last justice has been awarded you by the representatives of the nation in Congress, and you stand before the law upon an equality with your heretofore move favored fellow
soldiers of the North.”
One of Hinks’ other early orders was to appoint Carter, then captain of Company G, 14th New Hampshire Volunteers, as
Assistant Adjutant General of Volunteers and Aide-de-Camp to Hinks. Carter later served on the staff of Gen. Charles
J. Paine (3rd Division, 25th Corps). For his service and bravery, he was breveted Major and then Lieutenant Colonel at
the end of the war. In 1900, at a meeting of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, Commandery
of Massachusetts, Carter presented a paper titled “Fourteen Months’ Service with Colored Troops,” in which he praised
the service of the U.S.C.T.:
“The object of the present paper is to tell in simple language, without exaggeration or embellishment, the story of what
the Colored Division of the Eighteenth Corps did, and how they did it, throwing here and there a side light upon previous
descriptions of their deeds of valor and heroism. That the lights are of such exceedingly limited power must be attributed
to the fault of the instrument, rather than lack of loyalty to the memory of the gallant officers and brave men, living and
dead, whose acts are commemorated.”
Carter went on to describe their role in the Bermuda Hundred Campaign leading up to the Siege of Petersburg, and how
they earned the respect and admiration of their fellow white soldiers.
The United States Colored Troops were regiments in the Army composed primarily of African-American soldiers, although
members of other minority groups also served, including Native Americans, Pacific Islanders, and Asian Americans. By
the end of the Civil War, U.S.C.T. regiments constituted about one-tenth of the Union Army, although they had a casualty
rate about thirty-five percent higher than white Union troops. The U.S.C.T. fought with distinction: fifteen U.S.C.T.
soldiers received the Medal of Honor, among numerous other awards.
In July 1862, Congress passed the Confiscation Act freeing slaves whose owners were in rebellion against the United
States, and then the Militia Act of 1862 empowered the president to use former enslaved men in any capacity in the army.
Lincoln opposed early efforts to recruit black soldiers, although he approved of the army using them as paid workers.
However, once he issued the Emancipation Proclamation, recruitment of African Americans became widespread. On May
22, 1863 the War Department issued General Order 143, establishing the Bureau of Colored Troops to better facilitate
the recruitment and mustering of African-American soldiers. Regiments of infantry, cavalry, engineers, light artillery,
and heavy artillery units were recruited from all states of the Union. 175 regiments totaling more than 178,000 “colored”
soldiers served during the last two years of the war.
U.S.C.T. regiments were led by white officers, and rank advancement was limited for black soldiers, with very few receiving commissions. The courage displayed by black troops during the war played an important role in African Americans
gaining new rights after the war. In his speech, “Should the Negro Enlist in the Union Army?” delivered at National
Hall, Philadelphia on July 6, 1863, Frederick Douglass stated: “Once let the black man get upon his person the brass letter, U.S., let him get an eagle on his button, and a musket on his shoulder and bullets in his pocket, there is no power on
earth that can deny that he has earned the right to citizenship.” Douglass was a prominent supporter of recruitment for
the U.S.C.T., and Douglass’ two sons, Lewis and Charles, were two of the first to enlist in Massachusetts.
We could find only two copies of this general order held in institutions: Hampton History Museum, and the University
of Rochester. An important early step on the road to racial equality in the United States armed forces.
OCLC 1101179313. Solon A. Carter, “Fourteen Months’ Service with Colored Troops,” in CIVIL WAR PAPERS, READ
BEFORE THE COMMANDERY OF THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, MILITARY ORDER OF THE LOYAL
LEGION OF THE UNITED STATES (Boston: F.H. Gilson, 1900), vol. 1, pp.155-179.
$2750.

With an Early Map of the New World
14. Chaves, Hieronymo de: CHRONOGRAPHIA O REPORTORIO DE LOS TIEMPOS EL MAS COPIOSO Y
PRECISO QUE HAST AHORA HA SALIDO A LUZ. Seville: Juan Gutierrez, 1561. [9],219 leaves. Woodcut map of
the New World on verso of leaf i4, woodcut map of Eastern Hemisphere on verso of leaf i1. Woodcut illustrations and
initials throughout. Woodcut portrait of the author on the titlepage. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum. Fore-edge
of titlepage worn and with several small closed tears but no loss of content. Institutional ink stamp of the Jesuit College

at Cordoba on verso of titlepage. Several instances of neat, early ink notes and emendations. Very good. In a half morocco
and cloth box.
The extremely rare fourth edition of Chaves’ important early work on chronography and astronomy, featuring an early
map of the New World. The first edition appeared in Seville in 1548, followed by editions printed in that same city in
1550 and 1554. Chaves (1523-74) was a distinguished mathematician, cosmographer, and poet living in Seville, and the
first occupant of the chair for cosmography at the Casa de Contractacion. He was one of the first cosmographers to publish a map of the New World, appearing on the verso of leaf 68 in this edition. Chaves’ New World map is an early and
notable map of North American and South America. Burden notes that the map “does show knowledge of some of the
latest geographical findings; the Gulf of California and Cartier’s expeditions in Canada. The Yucatan is correctly shown
as a peninsula.” The map is surrounded by twelve named windheads. The map of the Eastern Hemisphere names the
continents of Europe, Asia, and Africa. The illustrations include several representations of solar eclipses with their future
dates of occurrence, as well as astrological symbols (with attendant tables).
EUROPEAN AMERICANA states that the first Gutierrez edition printed in Seville appeared in 1566, inexplicably neglecting to note the present edition. The present edition is listed in Palau, who also locates a copy in the British Museum that
is without a date but is assumed to be 1561. OCLC and NUC together locate only four additional copies of this 1561
edition, at the University of Arizona, Dartmouth, Indiana University, and the John Carter Brown Library. Very rare, and
with an important map.
ADAMS C-1422 PALAU 67452. MEDINA, BHA 186. BM STC (SPANISH), p.23. SHIRLEY 86A. BURDEN 15. JCB
1:211. OCLC 2471493.
$35,000.

Providing for Free Mail Privileges to Members of the Constitutional Convention
15. [Continental Congress]: Thomson, Charles: [MANUSCRIPT RESOLUTION SIGNED BY SECRETARY OF
THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, CHARLES THOMSON, PROPOSING FRANKING PRIVILEGES FOR
MEMBERS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION]. [Philadelphia]. April 23, 1787. [1]p. on folded folio
sheet, docketed on verso of integral blank. Old folds, very small separation at center of horizontal fold on blank, else fine.
An important manuscript document proposing franking privileges for members of the upcoming Constitutional Convention, signed in his own hand by Charles Thomson as Secretary of the Continental Congress.
The brief document states: “Resolved – That the privilege of sending and receiving letters and packets free of postage be
extended to the Members of the Convention to be held in Philadelphia on the second Monday in May next, in the same
manner as is allowed to the Members of Congress.” Records of the Continental Congress show that this resolution was
made by Edward Carrington of Virginia, and seconded by William Samuel Johnson of Connecticut.
While this may seem like a minor privilege considering the relatively low costs of modern postage, not only was mail service
a much greater undertaking in the 18th century, this resolution suggests that Congress understood that the forthcoming
Constitutional Convention would not only be a significant event, but a lengthy one as well. Franking privileges would
allow for lengthier and more substantive debates during the Convention, with delegates able to communicate more easily
with officials in their home states. The convention did, in fact, result in a new system of government, and ultimately, the
United States Constitution. Notably, it was only known as the “Constitutional” Convention after the fact; contemporaries
referred to it as the Federal Convention, the Philadelphia Convention, or the Grand Convention at Philadelphia.
Franking privileges date from 1660, when the English Parliament established the General Post Office, and exempted
members of Parliament from postage. In the United States, franking privileges accompanied calls for independence, with
the first privileges being approved by the Continental Congress for its members in 1775. They were then approved for
members of the Convention, and then the first U.S. Congress passed a franking law during its first session in 1789, which
has continued for federal legislators to the present day, despite occasional review and regulation.
Charles Thomson (1729-1824) immigrated to America from his native Ireland in 1739. On recommendation of Benjamin
Franklin, he served as a tutor at the College of Pennsylvania (later the University of Pennsylvania). He later left teaching
for business, in which he prospered. “Because of his reputation for fairness and integrity, he was chosen by the Indians to
keep their record of proceedings at the treaty of Easton (1757), and in the following year he was adopted into the Delaware
tribe, with a name meaning ‘man who tells the truth’” – DAB. He was an early and ardent supporter of the Revolution
and was unanimously elected Secretary to the Continental Congress, serving in that post from 1774 to 1789. Thomson
“was the very man in Philadelphia with whom John Adams, busily probing the minds of all and sundry on the vital questions involved, would wish to have, as he did have, ‘much conversation.’ ‘This Charles Thomson,’ Adams wrote, ‘is the
Sam Adams of Philadelphia, the life of the cause of liberty, they say’” – DAB.
A small but vital document in the development of the Constitution, by the man who literally documented the birth of the
United States. This manuscript was acquired by H. Richard Dietrich at auction in 1970, and has remained in the Dietrich
American Foundation since.
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, April 23, 1787.
$22,500.

First Russian Edition of the V oyage

of the

B eagle

16. Darwin, Charles: PUTESHESTVIE VOKRUG SVIETA NA KORABLIE BIGL’. [Translation: VOYAGE
AROUND THE WORLD ON THE SHIP BEAGLE]. St. Petersburg. 1865. viii,540,[1]; [3],viii,466pp. plus frontispiece.
12mo. Half titles. Modern half calf and marbled boards, spines gilt with raised bands. Light dampstaining at top edge of
a few leaves, light tanning and foxing throughout. Very good.
The very rare first edition in Russian of Darwin’s classic scientific journal and travel account of his experiences and observations aboard the H.M.S. Beagle. “His first published book is undoubtedly the most often read and stands second
only to ON THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES as the most often printed. It is an important travel book in its own right and
its relation to the background of his evolutionary ideas has often been stressed” – Freeman. Despite recording over 250
editions of Darwin’s JOURNAL, and eighteen in Russian, Freeman misses this initial printing, translated into Russian by
Elizaveta Bekatova and edited by her husband, Andrei Beketov. OCLC records only one copy, at the University of Toronto.
FREEMAN, pp.31; 52-53 (ref).
$12,500.

Presentation Copy of Dorothea Dix’s First Published Work,
to a Friend Who Helped Her at the Outset of Her Career Assisting the Mentally Ill
17. [Dix, Dorothea]: MEMORIAL. TO THE LEGISLATURE OF MASSACHUSETTS [caption title]. [Boston:
Printed by Munroe & Francis, 1843]. 32pp. Half title. Gathered signatures, stitched as issued. Contemporary inscription
on half title (see below). Modest foxing, outer leaves a bit tanned. Very good. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and
cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The second edition (identical in text to the first edition of the same year, save for an editor’s note and a prefatory note
from the author) of Dorothea Dix’s first published work, inspired by her discovery of the abhorrent conditions suffered by
the mentally ill, and particularly women. This copy bears an inscription on the half title in Dorothea Dix’s hand, “Revd
J.T.G. Nichols.” Rev. John Taylor Gilman Nichols (1817-1900) was a Harvard Divinity School graduate and a Unitarian
pastor in Saco, Maine for several decades. In an 1887 letter to the Rev. James Freeman Clarke (reprinted in Clarke’s collection of sermons, THE DISCIPLES’ PULPIT, October, 1887, p.5), Nichols describes meeting Dix while he was still a
divinity student, and contends that he helped start Dix on her career toward helping the mentally ill. Nichols’ letter is
worth quoting in full:
“The facts are these, which, though of themselves trivial, are of historic as well as of personal interest: In the distribution of labor among the theological students at the Divinity School in Cambridge, all the women in the East Cambridge
House of Correction (twenty in number) were assigned to me. On first meeting with them, I saw that they required not
a young man, but a wise and experienced woman for their Sunday-school teacher. I asked my mother if she knew of any
one who could tell me of such a woman. She referred me to Miss Dix. After a few moments’ thought, Miss Dix said that
she would take charge of them herself. I protested in vain that her delicate health would render the task too great. She
rejoined, ‘At all events, I will be there next Sunday.’ She went; and after an hour in the Sunday-school, she crossed the
yard to the jail, where she found a few insane persons confined in rooms where there was no provision for keeping them
warm. She applied to the jailer, who told her that they did not need it, and that it would be unsafe. She then applied in
person to the court, which was sitting at East Cambridge, and at length obtained what she desired. After this, she spent
an hour every Sunday morning in the Sunday-school; and we left her in the jail. Miss Dix often came to my father’s house
in Portland, and many are the blessings she left behind and distributed among us.”
Dix first became interested in the care of the mentally ill while residing in England in the 1830s. In the early 1840s she
began actively advocating on their behalf, lobbying legislatures to address the deplorable condition of asylums in the United
States. Her first such effort was with the Massachusetts legislature, represented by the present pamphlet. Her findings over
the previous two years at several asylums are described, and she pleads eloquently and forcefully for the legislators to do
something to address the situation: “I come to place before the Legislature...the condition of the miserable, the desolate,
the outcast. I come as the advocate of the helpless, forgotten,...men and women of beings sunk to a condition from which
the most unconcerned would start with real horror; of beings wretched in prison, and more wretched in our almshouses.”
“Dix’s petition [to the Massachusetts legislature] was approved and a bill was passed that soon provided needed funds for
the mentally ill at the Worcester State Hospital....Her efforts paved the way for improved treatment of the mentally ill as
well as the creation of more than 120 new mental health facilities....Her distinguished career as an advocate for reform
has earned her an important place in history as well as the respect of people around the world” – ANB.
This second edition is identical to the first except for a brief editor’s note stating that it has been produced “in consequence
of the continued demand for copies...by philanthropic persons in various parts of the country.” A statement from Dix
on the second page of this edition reaffirms her convictions: “In reply to an often proposed question – whether similar
cases of suffering as are recorded in the following pages, can be found in other States besides Massachusetts? – truth and
justice oblige me to answer that I believe they exist in all the States of the Union....” As with the first edition, it seems
that copies of this second edition were given to Dix for private distribution, as in this case. American Imprints lists only
one entry for this title, presumably for the first edition.

A presentation copy of a landmark work, with a significant provenance.
SABIN 20337. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 43-1576. ANB 6, pp.635-37.

$3750.

Extraordinary Broadside Celebrating Drake’s Circumnavigation in 1581
18. [Drake, Francis]: FRANCISCUS DRAECK NOBILISSIMUS EQUES ANGLIAE IS EST QUI TOTO T TERRARUM ORBE CIRCUMDUCTO.... [Nuremberg. ca. 1581]. Etched illustrated broadside on two joined sheets, approximately 11½ x 22½ inches. Minor wear at lower left and upper right corners. Small rust spot in the text. Near fine.
Framed, glazed, and matted.
A very rare portrait of Sir Francis Drake on a German broadside, celebrating his circumnavigation of the world and thus
most likely published after 1580. It is one of the very few lifetime portraits of Drake and is a marvelous representation.
Drake is shown full-length, in armor, holding a firearm, standing at a port, also illustrating three men loading a ship, with
two columns of German poetry in the center. Another copy of this broadside is in the John Carter Brown Library, a gift
of Henry C. Taylor in 1944. The two columns of German poetry in the center refer to Drake’s recent return from his
voyage and invoke the image in the broadside of him loading his ship with powder to fight the enemies of Christendom. It
then warns soldiers not to act as mercenaries for non-Christians. As Drake never fought the Turks nor any non-Christian
government, it seems likely that the author of this broadside sought to exploit Drake’s fame as a privateer and successful
military leader for Queen Elizabeth, as a model for Germans to serve Christendom in the war against the Turks.
Andresen ascribes the etching to Balthasar Jenichen (fl. 1563-92, died before 1621), a prolific artist of Nuremberg. Drugulin
describes a copy with that artist’s name inscribed in the plate, “B. Jenichen fec.”; and a copy of the unsigned state appeared
in Ludwig Rosenthal catalogue 85 in 1892 as item 427, from which it was sold to the Germanisches Nationalmuseum.
Rosenthal assigned to the etching a date of circa 1568, which seems impossible given the inscription. Our copy is the
state without the artist’s name, as is the copy at the John Carter Brown Library.
The most extensive discussion of Drake portraiture, in Wagner, does not mention this example. None of the examples
reproduced there, painted or engraved, show the same treatment of the face, though the pose and type of armor are reminiscent of the famous “Hondius” portrait. In his discussion of the John Carter Brown acquisition, Lawrence Wroth notes
that a copy of the portrait alone is noted in the Gardiner Greene Hubbard collection in the Library of Congress. He
also notes that from that copy the portrait was reproduced by John Fiske in his BEGINNINGS OF NEW ENGLAND
(1898), the only instance of its use known to Wroth. It is not listed in O’Donaghue’s CATALOGUE OF ENGRAVED
ENGLISH PORTRAITURE IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM.
A fine copy of an extraordinary illustrated broadside, of the greatest interest for the early history of world travel and
exploration.
JCB, MARITIME HISTORY: A PRELIMINARY HANDLIST (1979) 1103 (dated 1588 by conjecture of L. Wroth). JCB,
REPORT 1943/44, pp.23-27. WAGNER, SIR FRANCIS DRAKE’S VOYAGE AROUND THE WORLD (1926), p.509,
note 62. W. DRUGULIN, HISTORISCHER BILDERATLAS...ZWEITER THEIL (1867) 558. ANDRESEN, DEUTSCHE
PEINTRE-GRAVEUR II:58. HOLLSTEIN XVB 162.
$120,000.

The First Navigational Guide to the Americas,
the First Navigational Guide Printed in Spain,
and the First Book in Spanish Relating to America
19. Enciso, Martín Fernandez de: SUMA DE GEOGRAPHIA Q[UE] TRATA DE TODAS LAS PARTIDAS Y
PROVINCIAS DEL MUNDO: EN ESPECIAL DE LAS INDIAS. Y TRATA LARGEMENTE DEL ARTE DEL
MAREAR.... Seville: Andres de Burgos, 1546. lviii [i.e. lxx] leaves. Woodcut illustration of an armillary sphere and woodcut
borders on titlepage, woodcut initials. Small folio. 19th-century crushed red morocco, boards ruled in gilt, spine tooled in
gilt, ornately gilt turn-ins, a.e.g., bound by Niédrée. Two bookplates on front pastedown, early 19th-century ownership
inscription on verso of titlepage. One paper flaw on leaf C6, slightly affecting printed marginalia, remnants of stamps
in margin of B10v, a few very minor paper repairs. Light tanning and occasional faint foxing. Overall, an excellent copy.
The third edition, with additions, of a work of surpassing importance, comprising at once the first practical guide to
sailing in American waters, the first navigational manual printed in Spain, and the first book printed in Spanish relating
to America. It is also the first account of explorations of the Americas based on extended experiences. This book is an
important cornerstone for any serious collection on sailing and navigation to the New World.
Martín Fernández de Enciso (ca. 1470-ca. 1528), geographer and conquistador, was a native of Seville, and would have
been aware of the details of the earliest voyages to the Indies as a young man. Although he probably went earlier, he
can be definitely placed, well established as a lawyer and trader, in Hispaniola by 1508. In 1509 and 1510, Enciso joined
expeditions of Alonso de Hojeda along the north coast of South America and then to Panama (it was on this expedition
that Balboa first saw the Pacific). He continued to be involved in the Spanish conquest of the area, and served as an aid
to the first governor there, a position he occupied in 1514. Sometime after this he returned to Spain, and published the
SUMA DE GEOGRAPHIA in 1519.

Enciso was the first writer to narrate the history and navigation of the New World based on broad personal experience
of himself and others. Columbus and Vespucci had briefly told the story of their coastal voyages, and Peter Martyr had
published, in 1516, the first of his collection of accounts which had come back to him in Spain, where he was an official
of the Spanish court. But Enciso’s book was based on his extensive personal experience of perhaps a decade of living and
voyaging in the Indies, and the gathering of much oral information from others, possibly including Columbus’ pilot, Juan
de la Cosa. “Using a great variety of both oral and written sources plus his own experience, Enciso compiled a practical
book with useful information, especially for pilots” – Delgado Gomez.
Enciso’s work was immediately recognized as invaluable, and it was used to instruct the young Charles I, who ascended
the Spanish throne the year after its publication. A second edition followed in 1530, then a third in 1546, represented
by the present copy. The fact that it was republished again twenty-seven years after the first edition demonstrates in
continued usefulness and appeal, and numerous writers on New World history have praised it both as a navigational guide
and an historical work. “A great hydrographer and explorer, his work is invaluable for the early geographical history of
this continent” – Harrisse.
This copy has quite a distinguished provenance. It bears the bookplate of the celebrated 19th-century Havana collection,
the Museo de Montino, which was sold by New York auctioneers George A. Leavitt & Co. in 1877, and prior to that belonged to early 19th-century Spanish bibliographer B.J. Gallardo. It is also the copy that belonged to Harrison D. Horblit,
the famed American collector of photography and books on natural science, mathematics, and navigation.
All editions of Enciso’s work have been extraordinarily rare in the market in the past fifty years. In that time, only three
copies of the first edition have changed hands, including the Harmsworth-Horblit-Frank Streeter copy, which brought
$288,000 at the Frank Streeter sale in 2007. The third edition is rarer still, and the present copy is apparently the only
one to have circulated publicly since Rosenbach offered it in a 1938 catalogue, describing it as “A fine copy of an extremely
rare and most important book.” In the intervening years it was acquired by Horblit before it appeared in his famous sale
in 1974. Furthermore, the USTC locates copies of the first edition at over thirty institutions worldwide, but copies of
the third at just twelve.
A foundational work in the history of navigation and the history of the Americas, and a fine copy that belonged to one of
the great American book collectors.
CHURCH 42 (ref). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 546/9. HARRISSE, BIBLIOTECA AMERICANA VETUSTISSIMA
272. HOWGEGO I:E24. JCB (3)I:146. PALAU 88433. SABIN 22553. USTC 336199. BRINLEY SALE 25. HORBLIT
SALE 370 (this copy). Angel Delgado-Gomez, SPANISH HISTORICAL WRITING ABOUT THE NEW WORLD (John
Carter Brown Library, 1992), item 5 (ref). This important catalogue has the armillary sphere from the Enciso titlepage
stamped on its front cover.
$175,000.

The First Printing of the English Bill of Rights,
with Other Critical Acts Establishing the Modern English System of Government,
and the Theoretical Basis for the American Revolution
20. [English Bill of Rights]: William III (King of England, 1689-1702) and Mary II (Queen of England, 1689-1694):
AN ACT DECLARING THE RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES OF THE SUBJECT, AND SETTLING THE SUCCESSION OF THE CROWN. [bound in:] [SAMMELBAND OF EIGHTY PARLIAMENTARY ACTS]. London.
1685-1692. Various paginations. Small folio. Later suede, gilt leather label. Corners rubbed, boards a bit scuffed. Later
ownership inscription and modern bookplate on front pastedown. First leaf backed with tissue. Light scattered tanning
and foxing, a few marginal dampstains. Last few leaves dampstained, but generally quite clean internally. Very good. In a
half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
A sammelband containing eighty Parliamentary Acts, from the end of the reign of King James II and the early portion of the
reign of William and Mary, including the first printing of the English Bill of Rights passed by Parliament in December 1689.
The English Bill of Rights was the culmination of the COUP D’ÉTAT known as the Glorious Revolution in which James
II was deposed and William of Orange and his wife Mary (daughter of James II) were brought in to replace him. James
II, a Catholic monarch, fathered a legitimate son in 1688, creating the possibility of a Catholic succession in Protestant
England. James II had already ruffled quite a few feathers by trying to reestablish Catholicism, displacing Anglicanism as
the only official church in England; he was also considered to be too pro-French and was highly autocratic. The leading
Whig noblemen, joined by a few key members of the Tory party, called on William of Orange to lead an army from the
Netherlands to claim the throne. James II fled England in December 1688, leaving the Protestant William and Mary to
rule the kingdom jointly.
The “Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject...” provides for several immutable political and civil rights,
including the freedom from unilateral royal interference with the law, extending also to a prohibition on the imposition of
new taxes. The Act also addresses the freedom to petition the monarch; freedom of election of Parliamentary members,
and freedom for those members to speak out freely and without reprisals while in Parliament; freedom for Protestants to
bear arms; and freedom from a standing army in times of peace, requiring Parliament’s consent to convene the army. It
also specifically overturns as unlawful and unjust several of the acts passed by James II.

Not only did the English Bill of Rights add to the rights set forth in the Magna Carta, it also established very clearly the
order of succession to the reign of William and Mary. The throne would go to any of Mary’s heirs or issue, thence to
her sister Anne of Denmark, and finally to any of William’s heirs by later marriages. It also specifically barred a Catholic
from the throne, stating:
“Whereas it hath been found by experience, that it is inconsistent with the safety and welfare of this Protestant kingdom,
to be governed by a Popish Prince, or by any King or Queen marrying a Papist...it may be enacted that all and every
person and persons that is, are, or shall be reconciled to, or shall hold communion with the See or Church of Rome, or
shall profess the Popish religion, or shall marry a Papist, shall be excluded, and be for ever uncapable to inherit, possess,
or enjoy the Crown and government of this realm....”
The monarch was also now required to swear an oath to uphold the Protestant religion.
The enactment of this new set of laws was the beginning of modern-day British Parliamentary government, moving power
out of the hands of the monarch and into those of Parliament and a ministerial system. The English Bill of Rights also
served as a model for the founding documents of both the United States and Canada.
Some of the other acts in the sammelband which led up to the passing of the Bill of Rights are of particular note, as well
as key pieces of legislation in establishing the new relationship of the Crown, the Parliament, and the people:
“An Act for Removing and Preventing All Questions and Disputes Concerning the Assembling and Sitting of this Present
Parliament.” February 23, [1689]. Passed just after Parliament passed the Declaration of Right on February 13, which
declared that the throne was vacant and thus free to be offered to William and Mary, this act declares the current Parliament is a valid body and its decisions, such as offering the throne to outsiders after ousting the King, are true and lawful.
“An Act for Establishing the Coronation Oath.” April 9, 1689. A new coronation oath was needed in order to remove the
absolute power from the hands of the monarchy. Under the new oath the monarch swears “to govern the people of this
kingdom of England, and the dominions thereto belonging, according to the statutes in Parliament agreed on, and the
laws and customs of the same.” Under this new oath the monarchy was answerable to and bound by the laws passed by
Parliament, rather than having free license to act on any tyrannical whim which may occur.
“An Act for the Abrogating of the Oaths of Supremacy and Allegiance, and Appointing Other Oaths.” April 4, 1689. Negates legal loyalties to the previous sovereign, swearing fealty to the current rulers, William and Mary, and also swearing
to “abhor, detest, and abjure as impious and heretical” the position that persons excommunicated or otherwise condemned
by the Pope may be murdered by their subjects with impunity.
“An Act for the Better Securing the Government by Disarming Papists and Reputed Papists.” May 11, 1689. Mandates
the disarming of anyone subscribing to the Roman Catholic faith, removing from their possession “any Arms, Weapons,
Gunpowder or Ammunition.”
“An Act for Exempting Their Majesties Protestant Subjects, Dissenting from the Church of England, from the Penalties
of Certain Laws.” May 4, 1689. Though Catholics were not guaranteed freedom from persecution, this act did provide
for the protection of other Protestant religions outside the Anglican church, such as the Quakers, who to this time had
been heavily persecuted.
“An Act for Impowering Their Majesties to Commit without Bayl, Such Persons as They Shall Find Just Cause to Suspect
Are Conspiring Against the Government.” May 28, 1689. Empowers the monarchy to imprison persons suspected of
treason, though the act notes that “nothing in this Act shall be construed to extend to the prejudice of the ancient Rights
and Privileges of Parliament.”
“An Act for the King and Queens Most Gracious, General, and Free Pardon.” May 20, 1690. Having been on the throne
for more than a year and feeling secure in their position, William and Mary issued this general pardon to their subjects
who might have supported James II, with quite a few exceptions, including a list of thirty-one specific individuals (one of
them already deceased).
The other acts in this volume cover a wide range of subjects. Some repeal previous acts passed by James II, while others
govern trade or the military. One specifically provides for the “Rebuilding, Finishing and Adorning” of St. Paul’s Cathedral in London. Another deals with the complete cessation of trade with France. At least half a dozen acts deal with the
taxation on wine, beer, or spirits, and two with the taxation of tobacco.
Overall, an illustrious collection of English laws, including the foundational document of British and American government.
ESTC R236544.
$22,500.

Biography of a Nice, Ordinary Guy (by an Extraordinary One)
21. Espinosa, Isidro Félix de: EL CHERUBIN CUSTODIO DE EL ARBOL DE LA VIDA, LA SANTA CRUZ DE
QUERETARO. VIDA DEL VE. SIERVO DE DIOS FRAY ANTONIO DE LOS ANGELES, BUSTAMANTE....
Mexico: Por Joseph Bernardo de Hogal, 1731. [24],216pp. plus portrait. Small quarto. Contemporary stiff vellum with

remnants of ties, recased; new endpapers. Occasional stain or worm track, never serious; one leaf with small tear at inner
gutter affecting a few letters. A very good, handsome copy.
This is the first published work by Espinosa, the great Franciscan chronicler of the middle third of the 18th century. He
was born in Queretaro, Mexico in 1679, was educated there, and on March 19, 1697 he began his career as a Franciscan.
He took holy orders on December 17, 1703. Between 1709 and 1721 he participated in several expeditions to Texas: those
of Capt. Pedro de Aguirre, Domingo Ramón, Martín de Alarcón, and the Marques of San Miguel de Aguayo.
While Espinosa is most famous for his writings about Texas and his fellow Texas missionary, Antonio Margil de Jesus,
this biography is of Fray Antonio de los Angeles Bustamante, the beloved porter of the Franciscan monastery in Queretaro. Fray Antonio was a lay cleric, a Spanish immigrant who arrived in Mexico as a boy and as an adult had a successful
career in business which he abandoned to enter the monastic life. A full biography of such an “ordinary Joe” in the 18th
century is most unusual. The volume offers an excellent copper-engraved portrait by Joaquín Sotomayor of Fray Antonio
with the keys of his office and the symbols representing his responsibility of giving bread and water to those begging at
the monastery door. The book is from the press of master printer Hogal, considered to be the Ibarra (or Baskerville) of
Mexico. Searches of NUC and WorldCat locate fewer than a dozen copies in U.S. libraries.
MEDINA, MEXICO 3173. AYALA ECHAVARRI 423. PALAU 82700. SABIN 22895.
$5000.

The First American Book on Mills and Milling Machines
22. Evans, Oliver: THE YOUNG MILL-WRIGHT & MILLER’S GUIDE. Philadelphia: Printed for, and sold by the
author, 1795. [8],160,96,[99]-178,90,10,[12]pp. plus twenty-six engraved plates (two folding). Contemporary marbled calf,
neatly rebacked in matching style, spine ruled in gilt, original gilt leather label. Contemporary ownership inscription on
front pastedown. Edges of two folding plates repaired. Light tanning and occasional faint foxing. Very good. In a green
half morocco slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.
First edition of the first American book on mills and milling machines, and a landmark of early American technology.
While working at his family’s mill in Wilmington, Delaware in the 1780s, Evans designed and put into successful operation
a series of improvements in flour mill machinery. These machines, operated by water power, included elevators, conveyors,
a hopper boy, drills, and descenders, and together they performed every necessary movement of the grain and meal, reducing the number of men needed to operate milling equipment from four to one. Millers at first were universally opposed to
Evans’ improvements. In 1795 he incorporated all of his innovations into THE YOUNG MILL-WRIGHT & MILLER’S
GUIDE. Written in a simple and straightforward style, with clear and detailed plates, the book soon revolutionized flour
milling. It remained in print for over sixty years, passing through at least fifteen editions. Evans went on to achieve even
greater success, later becoming America’s first steam engine builder. For a full analysis of the present text, see G. and
D. Bathe, OLIVER EVANS (Philadelphia, 1935). “The key publication in the development of flour milling” – Hindle.
ESTC W27928. EVANS 28644. KRESS B2928. HORBLIT SALE 352. RINK 1412. SABIN 23182. SOWERBY 1180.
REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 50.
$6500.

Franklin’s C ato M ajor :
The Magnificent Streeter Copy
23. Franklin, Benjamin, printer: Cicero, Marcus Tullius: M.T. CICERO’S CATO MAJOR, OR HIS DISCOURSE
OF OLD-AGE: WITH EXPLANATORY NOTES. Philadelphia: B. Franklin, 1744. viii,159pp. Titlepage printed in red
and black, typographical ornaments throughout. Small quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, calf
tooled in blind, raised bands, gilt leather label, textblock edges speckled red. Minor rubbing to boards. Tiny hole in outer
margin of titlepage (not affecting text), early ownership signature of George Gargraves and mild dust-soiling to titlepage.
A few scattered instances of minor foxing. Near fine. In a red cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The Thomas W. Streeter copy of one of Benjamin Franklin’s most noteworthy publications, and one of the few handsome
pieces of printing produced in the British colonies, notable for its striking titlepage in black and red, with ample letter
spacing. This is the very scarce first issue, with “ony” in the fifth line of page 27. Streeter’s handwritten notes on his
acquisition of the book, as well as the information on the two issue points appear on the front free endpaper (the second
issue point, regarding the word “Boby” instead of “Body” in the twenty-fourth line on page 142 is common to both issues).
“Next to the almanacs the CATO MAJOR is probably Franklin’s best-known publication; many think it his most handsome
piece of printing, and for a large number of important collectors in the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, it
was the only Franklin imprint worth having in their collections” – C. William Miller. “This work was translated, with
explanatory notes, by Chief-Justice James Logan, next to Penn and Franklin the most important character in the early
history of Pennsylvania. It is generally conceded to be the finest product of Franklin’s press, if not of the American press
of the eighteenth century. It is really a beautiful specimen of the printer’s art” – Church.
“First American edition, first issue. The translator of this work was James Logan, Franklin’s friend and benefactor. This is
a fine copy of what is generally held to be the most beautiful production of Franklin’s press” – Streeter sale. The “TWS”
bookplate made for the Streeter collection auction is on the chemise.

Thomas W. Streeter bought this copy through book dealer Roland Tree of Henry Stevens, Son & Stiles, who acquired it
for him at a Sotheby’s auction, December 5, 1960, lot 22. The book was then sold as lot 4162 in the penultimate session
of the Streeter sale in 1969, bought for $1400 by Sessler, who was bidding for H. Richard Dietrich. It has been part of
the Dietrich American Foundation collection since the Streeter sale.
MILLER, FRANKLIN PRINTING 347. EVANS 5361. STREETER SALE 4162 (this copy). HILDEBURN 868. CHURCH
949. NORMAN 484. SABIN 13040. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 2.
$32,500.

“Our success in this war must depend more on mind than mere nerves”
24. Fulton, Robert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM STEAMBOAT INVENTOR ROBERT FULTON,
URGING SECRETARY OF THE NAVY WILLIAM JONES TO AUTHORIZE USE OF HIS TORPEDOES
AGAINST BRITISH SHIPS DURING THE WAR OF 1812, AND ALLUDING TO AN INVENTION OF HIS
THAT WOULD ALTER THE NATURE OF MARITIME WAR]. New York. May 13, 1813. [3]pp., on a folded folio
sheet. Plus separate engraved portrait of Fulton. Second leaf inlaid into later paper. A few small stains and tape shadows,
neat separation along lower half of vertical fold, else near fine.
A truly remarkable letter from steamboat and torpedo pioneer, Robert Fulton, to William Jones, Secretary of the Navy
during the War of 1812, showing an early instance of the use of science to bolster American military power. In his letter,
Fulton eagerly recommends the use of his invention of the torpedo to cause great harm to the British navy and bring an end
to the war, and refers another, secret, invention that would lead to the “annihilation of the present system of maritime war.”
The famed inventor is strident in his tone, showing a readiness to use his weapons despite the potential cost of lives,
including the lives of American prisoners. He virtually begs for permission to use his experimental weapons in active
combat, regardless of the circumstances: “Since the first of April I have had two Whale Boats 20 men and 4 Torpedoes
on the Delaware and after reconnoitering and arriving at Lewiston and having everything prepared for an attack on the
[HMS] Poictiers and a favourable night my commander Received an order from [Delaware] Governor Haslet forbidding
the attack because there were some American prisoners on Board. The humanity is laudable, but if this policy is to be
pursued the British have only to take a few Americans on board each ship and be safe in our waters as long as they think
proper, Butchering our Women and Children, Burning and destroying everything within access of their gun Boats.”
Fulton continues, urging Navy Secretary Jones to facilitate a prisoner exchange that would remove the Americans from
the Poictiers, so “that the attacks may be made on any vessel or vessels of the enemy at any time without further order
or hindrance.” He requests that Jones send an order as soon as possible to authorize the attack, and further requests a
fire ship “for the purpose of making some interesting experiments in which I have on a small scale proceeded so far as
to convince Commodore Decatur who has offered to take the command of my plan and destroy any ship of any force in
harbour or on the high seas. He asserts[?] as I do, that it must lead to the annihilation of the present system of maritime
warfare. As yet I shall not mention the plan....I shall also beg of you not to mention this except to the president.” He
closes by asserting that “our success in this war must depend more on mind than mere nerves.”
Robert Fulton (1765-1815) studied painting under Benjamin West, launched the first successful paddle-steamer service in
the world, designed and tested the first practical submarine, and significantly advanced the design of submarine torpedoes
and torpedo boats. Born in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, Fulton moved to England in 1786 to study painting. His
practical experiments with submarine torpedoes and torpedo boats began with his move to France in 1797 and culminated
in the testing of the first practical submarine, The Nautilus, in 1800. In late 1806 he returned to the United States to
supervise the construction of what was to become the North River Steamboat (or “Clermont”). His “torpedo” bombs
were tested in New York Harbor, and he published a pamphlet, TORPEDO WAR AND SUBMARINE EXPLOSIONS,
in 1810. He continued his experiments with government support before and during the War of 1812.
An outstanding letter from an ingenious inventor and early American Renaissance man expressing his insatiable urge for
invention and experimentation even in the midst of war, and his belief in the use of military technology, seemingly without
regard to the cost in lives.
$35,000.

Circumnavigating the Globe with Dampier
25. Funnell, William: A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD. CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF CAPTAIN
DAMPIER’S EXPEDITION INTO THE SOUTH-SEAS IN THE SHIP ST. GEORGE, IN THE YEARS 1703
AND 1704...TOGETHER WITH THE AUTHOR’S VOYAGE FROM AMAPALLA ON THE WEST-COAST OF
MEXICO, TO EAST-INDIA...THE CAPE OF GOOD HOPE, &c. London: W. Botham, for James Knapton, 1707.
[24],300 [i.e. 302],[18]pp. plus ten engraved plates and five folding engraved maps and charts. Contemporary paneled calf,
rebacked with original gilt leather label preserved. Minor edge wear, corners worn. Two bookplates on front endpapers.
Single small wormhole running through text, plates and maps, most noticeable as a small track in the index. Minor toning. Very good.
First edition of this important contemporary account of an early circumnavigation of the globe. “It was Funnell, not
Dampier, who really circumnavigated the globe on this voyage, as Dampier proceeded only as far as the South Seas. The
purpose of the expedition was to harass the Spaniards and take plunder from vessels and towns in South America. Its

failure was due to the differences that arose between them. Funnell arrived in England before Dampier and seized the
opportunity to compose a relation of his voyage; a task for which he was poorly qualified. His narrative contained much
that was disapproved of by Dampier, who immediately after published a VINDICATION of his voyage, pointing out the
misrepresentations of Funnell” – Hill. The folding world map usually bound as the frontispiece is here bound before
the first page of text. Sometimes considered a fourth volume of Dampier’s account, though there is no indication it was
meant as such at the time of publication.
HILL 664. BORBA DE MORAES I:333-334. ESTC T52634. SABIN 26213.
$5750.

A Classic Peruvian History
26. Garcilaso de la Vega, “El Inca”: HISTORIA GENERAL DEL PERV TRATA EL DESCVBRIMIENTO DEL;
Y COMO LO GANARON LOS ESPAÑOLES. LAS GUERRAS CIUILES QUE HUUO ENTRE PIÇARROS, Y
ALMAGROS, SOBRE LA PARTIJA DE LA TIERRA. CASTIGO Y LEUANTAMIETO DE TIRANOS: Y OTROS
SUCESSOS PARTICULARES QUE EN LA HISTORIA SE CONTIENEN. ESCRITA POR EL YNCA GARCILASSO DE LA VEGA. [Cordova: Por la viuda de Andres Barrera, y à su costa, 1617]. [8],300,6 leaves, printed in double
columns. Large woodcut vignette on titlepage. Folio. Contemporary limp vellum. Some minor worming with occasional
loss, title-leaf shaved with loss of imprint, a few other leaves shaved with loss of catchwords. Very good.
An unsophisticated copy of El Inca’s history of Peru, a fundamental history of early America, here in its second issue, differing from the first only in its variant titlepage.
The second issue of the second part of Garcilaso de la Vega’s famous HISTORIA GENERAL... or “Royal Commentaries”
which had been published first, a few months earlier in Cordova, in 1616. This issue includes the same text block as the
first, with only a variant titlepage with a different and larger vignette of the Virgin, and the words “y à su costa” added
to the imprint. The first issue is virtually unobtainable and is known in only two copies (at the Bibliothèque Nationale
and the John Carter Brown Library). The text and titlepage for the first issue were probably printed in late 1616, indeed
the errata leaf includes the date “12. de Novembre de 1616,” and the JCB copy contains both the 1616 and 1617 titlepages. For the present second issue, the 1616 titlepage was cancelled and a new reset titlepage dated 1617 was added to
the original printing of the text.
The two parts of Garcilaso de la Vega’s history are actually considered to be two separate but complementary works, which
were originally published separately. This second “part” is largely concerned with the period between the Spanish conquest
and the civil war in the area. The critic, Menendez y Pelayo, called the HISTORIA GENERAL... “the most genuinely
American book that has ever been written, and perhaps the only one in which a reflection of the soul of the conquered
races has survived.” “Like the first part, the second is a commentary rather than a history, for...’El Inca’ quotes largely
from other writers...always carefully indicating the quotations and naming the authors. But his memory was well stored
with anecdotes that he had heard when a boy; and with these he enlivens the narrative” – Winsor, p.569.
Garcilaso de la Vega, known as “El Inca,” was born in Peru and spent his formative years there, living out his later life in
Spain. His father was a Spanish conquistador and a participant in the events that his son chronicles, while his mother was
an Inca princess born in Cuzco. “He was a gentleman of refinement and possessed of much learning, speaking Spanish
and Quichua from infancy. A descendant of the proud race of the Incas, he was a most industrious and careful historian
of the evil fortunes of his race, as well as a chronicler of the victories of the conquerors” – Maggs. His contemporary record of the early Spanish period in Peru is most valuable, as it is based on eyewitness testimony and personal observation.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 617/55. FIELD 590 (note). LeCLERC 614. MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA VI:413.
OCLC 11494608. MEDINA, BHA 658. PALAU 354789. SABIN 98755. WINSOR II, p.575.
$16,000.

King George III Admits War with Napoleon “seems now so certain”
27. George III: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM KING GEORGE III TO BRITISH SECRETARY OF
STATE LORD HAWKESBURY, JUST SIX DAYS BEFORE THE OUTBREAK OF THE NAPOLEONIC WARS,
WARNING THAT “WAR SEEMS NOW SO CERTAIN” WITH FRANCE AND TASKING HIM TO CREATE
A “MANIFESTO” BLAMING FRANCE’S ACTIONS “SINCE THE CONCLUSION OF THE PEACE AS THE
CAUSE OF THE STEPS WE HAVE BEEN OBLIGED TO TAKE”]. Windsor. May 12, 1803. [1]p., on an 8¾ x 6¾inch sheet. Left margin reinforced with thicker paper, old folds. Mostly minor losses along left margin, just touching first
letters of several words. Very good.
A royal letter of profound import written entirely in the hand of King George III, and signed “George R.” Here the British King writes hastily to Lord Hawkesbury, his Secretary of State, outlining the lack of recent communications from his
emissaries in Paris who were conducting peacetime negotiations with Napoleon after the failure of the Treaty of Amiens
the year before. King George III mentions receiving dispatches from Lord Whitworth, who was serving as the King’s
ambassador to France at the time; interestingly, it was Whitworth to whom Napoleon threatened war if Great Britain
did not evacuate Malta just a few months earlier, in February 1803. Whitworth himself evacuated France the day after
the present letter was written, in full knowledge that peace negotiations were over. The King also relates the failure of
French General Jacques Lauriston to arrive in London, presumably for last-minute peace talks to prevent conflict. The
King states that Lauriston’s activities were likely intended to buy time for French negotiators.

King George III then writes portentously, beginning the second and final paragraph: “War seems now so certain that
Lord Hawkesbury cannot too soon form the negotiations between this country and France into a Manifesto and state the
conduct of the latter fully since the conclusion of the Peace as the cause of the steps we have been obliged to take....” In
other words, the King is ordering his secretary of state, Lord Hawkesbury, to state Great Britain’s case for war with France.
This is very likely the first admission by the King himself of the reality of impending war with France. Six days after the
present letter was written, Great Britain declared war on France, sparking the long series of armed conflicts known as the
Napoleonic Wars, which would culminate a dozen years later at the Battle of Waterloo.
Important letters signed by King George III are rarely offered in the market. Rarer still are letters composed entirely in
his hand and signed by him, as in the present example. Cheffin’s Auctions in England sold a follow-up to the present letter (also to Lord Hawkesbury and dated two days later, on May 14) for £11,430 in January 2019. That letter was bought
for £55 in 1966. By comparison, the present, earlier letter was bought by H. Richard Dietrich for $92 at Parke Bernet’s
Fitzgerald sale, on November 6, 1963. It has remained part of the Dietrich American Foundation collection since then.
A momentous political and diplomatic communication from the King of England to his secretary of state, resigned to the
fact that war with Napoleon is at hand.
$20,000.

Icazbalceta’s Copy, with an Important Map, and Sections on Tahiti
28. Gonzalez de Agueros, Pedro: DESCRIPCION HISTORIAL DE LA PROVINCIA Y ARCHIPIELAGO DE
CHILOE, EN EL REYNO DE CHILE Y OBISPADO DE LA CONCEPCION.... [Madrid]: Benito Cano, 1791.
[8],318pp. plus engraved plate and folding map. Small quarto. 19th-century Mexican tree calf, spine gilt, gilt leather label.
Moderate edge wear and rubbing, with a few small wormholes along the joints. Remnants of book label on front pastedown. Some foxing to the plate, tiny marginal tear to map at binding stub. A bit of light foxing, but quite clean overall.
A very good copy.
This copy bears the bookplate of Joaquín García Icazbalceta (1825-94), the noted Mexican historian, bibliographer, and
philologist on the front pastedown.
A rare history of Chile from the time of Pizarro’s invasion forward, including descriptions of resources, climate, and customs of the Indians of the south Chilean island province of Chiloe. The author, Pedro Gonzalez de Agueros would later
become Archbishop of Lima. Of great interest is an early account of Tahiti, which appears on pages 251-314 under the
heading “Noticias practicas, e individuales de las islas nombradas vulgarmente de Otahiti ó Carolinas situadas en el mar
del sud, ó Pacifico.” The island had been discovered as recently as 1770. The expedition to Tahiti and adjacent islands
was undertaken in 1774 by two Franciscans from Lima, and the text includes an account of their stay from November 1774
to November 1775. The attractive engraved map, “Mapa de la Provincia y Archipielago de Chiloe...,” locates numerous
cities and islands. Described as “rare” in the Harmsworth sale. Not in the Hill catalogue, though there is a copy in the
Hill Collection at UC San Diego.
SABIN 27822. PALAU 104963. MEDINA (CHILE) 625. O’REILLY & REITMAN 7143. HARMSWORTH 21:7206.
$6750.

Early Revolutionary History
29. Gordon, William: THE HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS, AND ESTABLISHMENT, OF THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA: INCLUDING AN ACCOUNT OF THE LATE WAR;
AND OF THE THIRTEEN COLONIES, FROM THEIR ORIGIN TO THAT PERIOD. London: Printed for the
Author..., 1788. Four volumes. [26],504; [8],584; [8],499; [8],445,[35]pp., plus nine folding maps. Early 19th-century calf,
expertly rebacked to style, spines gilt with raised bands, all edges marbled. Mild wear to boards, bookplates of Joseph Y.
Jeanes and Isaac W. Jeanes II on front pastedown of each volume. Occasional foxing throughout. A very handsome set.
“First full-scale history of this war by an American; to its preparation Jefferson contributed some aid” – Howes. “Gordon is deservedly reckoned as the most impartial and reliable of the numerous historians of the American Revolution”
– Sabin. Gordon was a dissenting minister in England, who like many of his class sympathized with the contention of
the Thirteen Colonies. Going to America during the disturbances and becoming pastor of the church at Jamaica Plain,
now a district of Boston, he was throughout the Revolution a spectator close at hand of many important events, and the
associate of many of the chief patriots. Later scholarship has shown that a good part of Gordon’s history was taken from
the ANNUAL REGISTER.
The excellent maps illustrate the eastern United States, Boston, New York, New Jersey, New Hampshire and Vermont, the
Carolinas and part of Georgia, Charlestown with Sir Peter Parker’s attack on Fort Moultrie, part of Virginia, and “York
Town and Gloucester Point, as besieged by the allied army.”
HOWES G256, “aa.” SABIN 28011. LARNED 1341. GEPHART 996. NEBENZAHL, BATTLE PLANS OF THE
REVOLUTION 23, 63, 86, 105, 201. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 86.
$10,000.

Rare American Gambling Memoir from Ricky Jay’s Collection
30. Green, Jonathan H.: TWELVE DAYS IN THE TOMBS; OR, A SKETCH OF THE LAST EIGHT YEARS OF
THE REFORMED GAMBLER’S LIFE. New York: William Taylor & Co., 1850. [2],240pp., including dedication leaf.
Original blind-stamped brown cloth, spine gilt. Cloth neatly repaired along joints, spine ends, and corners. Cloth a bit
sunned, discolored at the upper edge of the rear board. Front and rear free endpapers lacking. Faint dampstain to upper
margin of text, light foxing throughout. Bookplate of Ricky Jay on front pastedown. Overall very good.
Famed magician, actor, author, and collector Ricky Jay’s copy of the rare first edition of Jonathan Green’s memoirs, detailing
his life as a gambler and then his swift reformation after twelve years as one of the most skilled players in the United States.
Green was one of the most famous gamblers in mid-19th-century America. He is rumored to have won $23,000 in one
night at the Chestnut Street Arcade, and he successfully plied his trade in gambling halls and riverboats from the northeast
to Texas and beyond (some of those adventures recounted in this text). After his reform, Green became an active crusader
against illegal gambling, writing several important works exposing the tricks of the trade and encouraging rehabilitation
from vice. The title of this particular work refers to his incarceration in the Tombs in New York following his arrest on
accusations of obtaining “goods and money...under false pretences” by a shady business partner who had promised to sell
his books. In the subsequent narrative of his vindication, he highlights his relative prominence in New York politics (including excerpts from many laudatory letters and articles), his anti-gambling activities, and the support he received from
judges and other notables, including Horace Greeley. He also describes the various tricks used by gamblers to fleece their
victims. This volume also includes an unpaginated dedication leaf (“to my many warm friends of New Haven”) bound
before the titlepage.
This copy comes from the collection of Ricky Jay, known as one of the great sleight of hand artists of all time in addition
to being an actor, consultant, collector, accomplished author, and scholar of all things relating to magic, gambling, and
unusual entertainment. Green’s works are some of the most elusive and important devoted to early American gambling,
here with highly significant and relevant provenance. Not in Jessel.
SABIN 28535.
$6500.

Pioneering Study of African-American Literature
31. Grégoire, Henri: DE LA LITTÉRATURE DES NÈGRES, OU RECHERCHES SUR LEURS FACULTÉS
INTELLECTUELLES, LEURS QUALITÉS MORALES ET LEUR LITTÉRATURE; SUIVIES DE NOTICES
SUR LA VIE ET LES OUVRAGES DES NÈGRES QUI SE SONT DISTINGUÉS DANS LES SCIENCES, LES
LETTRES ET LES ARTS. Paris: Chez Maradan, Libraire, 1808. xiv,287,[1]pp. Half title. Contemporary tree calf, boards
with gilt border, spine elegantly gilt in panels, marbled edges and endpapers. A few scuffs to extremities, corners bumped,
joints starting to tear but still strong. Light tidelines to lower right corner of first third of textblock (no text affected),
light tanning. Very good.
First edition of this important and uncommon early history of African-American literature and arts. Abbé Henri Grégoire
(1750-1831), former constitutional bishop of Blois in France, was a revolutionary (one of the first clerics to join the Third
Estate) as well as a prominent abolitionist, humanist, and teacher of Alexander Dumas. It was on Grégoire’s motion in
May 1791, that the Constituent Assembly passed its first law admitting some wealthy free men of color in the French
colonies to the same rights as whites. The present work, which established Grégoire’s reputation, strikes at the hypocrisy
of contemporaries such as Thomas Jefferson in their assessments of the talents of African Americans. The author cites
examples of gifted Black writers and artists, including Benjamin Banneker, Phillis Wheatley, and Francis Williams. Chapters are devoted to the high moral qualities of African Americans, and talents in the trades and arts, especially literature.
“This now scarce volume set the standards by which most biographical and historical works on gifted blacks were written
during the following decades. Grégoire’s book was an important and authoritative contribution to Afro-American historicity” – Blockson.
BLOCKSON 18.
$6500.

Hamilton Confesses to His Affair with Mrs. Reynolds
32. Hamilton, Alexander: OBSERVATIONS ON CERTAIN DOCUMENTS CONTAINED IN No. V & VI OF
“THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE YEAR 1796,” IN WHICH THE CHARGE OF SPECULATION AGAINST ALEXANDER HAMILTON, LATE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, IS FULLY REFUTED.
Philadelphia: Printed for John Fenno, by John Bioren, 1797. 37,[1],lviii pp. Gathered signatures, stitched, as issued. Text
moderately tanned, most prevalent on the titlepage. Old tideline in the lower margin of ten leaves. Very good, in original
unsophisticated condition, untrimmed and unopened. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The first edition of the infamous “Reynolds pamphlet,” in which Hamilton describes his affair with Maria Reynolds and
admits to paying off a blackmailer. In the pamphlet Hamilton takes the extraordinary step of admitting to adultery in
order to clear his name of financial scandal in his office as Secretary of the Treasury. While successful in its purpose,
it destroyed any hope of a political career on the national stage, and provided salacious ammunition for his enemies. A

second edition, printed in 1800, was published by Hamilton’s opponents to keep the scandal alive in the election of 1800,
after the Hamilton family had purchased and destroyed most of the original edition.
HOWES H120. EVANS 32222. SABIN 29970. FORD 64. SHEIDLEY 36. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 68.
$32,500.

The First Edition of T he F ederalist to Identify Hamilton, Jay, and Madison as Authors
33. [Hamilton, Alexander; James Madison; and John Jay]: THE FEDERALIST, ON THE NEW CONSTITUTION. BY PUBLIUS. WRITTEN IN 1788. TO WHICH IS ADDED, PACIFICUS, ON THE PROCLAMATION
OF NEUTRALITY. WRITTEN IN 1793. LIKEWISE, THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, WITH ALL THE
AMENDMENTS. New York: Printed and sold by George F. Hopkins, 1802. Two volumes. viii,317,[1]pp. (i.e. 327,[1] with
two pages numbered 167 and two pages numbered 168, with page numbering 263-270 repeated); vi,351pp. Contemporary
tree calf, spines ruled and decorated in gilt, gilt leather labels. Fraying at spine ends, moderate shelf wear, discoloration
on front board of each volume from removed label. Scattered light foxing and soiling. Contemporary ownership inscription
of Joseph G. Cadiz on titlepage verso of first volume and table of contents verso in second volume. Very good.
Second edition, “revised and corrected,” of the most important work of American political thought ever written and according to Thomas Jefferson “the best commentary on the principles of government.” This is the first edition to identify
Hamilton, Jay and Madison as the authors. This copy also bears the ownership inscription of Joseph G. Cadiz, a merchant
from Argentina who traveled to New York, became a naturalized U.S. Citizen in 1805, and corresponded with President
Madison.
THE FEDERALIST comprises the collected printing of the eighty-five seminal essays written in defense of the newlydrafted Constitution. The essays were first issued individually by Alexander Hamilton, James Madison and John Jay in
New York newspapers under the pseudonym Publius to garner support for the ratification of the Constitution. This first
collected edition was published in early 1788: volume I published in March, contains the first thirty-six numbers, volume
II published in May, includes the remaining forty-nine, together with the text of the Constitution. Upon its publication,
George Washington noted to Alexander Hamilton that the work “will merit the Notice of Posterity; because in it are
candidly and ably discussed the principles of freedom and the topics of government, which will always be interesting to
mankind” (George Washington, letter to Hamilton, Aug. 28, 1788).
The genesis of this “classic exposition of the principles of republican government” (Bernstein, p.242) is to be found in
the “great national discussion” which took place about the ratification of the Constitution, and the necessity of answering the salvos in print from the Anti-Federalists and other opponents of a strong Federal government. The original plan
was for James Madison and John Jay to help Hamilton write a series of essays explaining the merits of their system, while
also rebutting the arguments of its detractors. “Hamilton wrote the first piece in October 1787 on a sloop returning from
Albany...he finished many pieces while the printer waited in a hall for the completed copy” – Brookhiser. In the end, well
over half of the eighty-five essays were written by Hamilton. Despite the intense time pressures under which the series was
written “what began as a propaganda tract, aimed only at winning the election for delegates to New York’s state ratifying
convention, evolved into the classic commentary upon the American Federal system” (McDonald).
Styled the “revised and corrected” edition on the titlepage, with additions to the first edition of 1788, Ford attributes
editorship of this second edition to John Wells, though Sabin attributes it to William Coleman, noting it as “the last
issued during Hamilton’s life.” The second edition is notable for the addition of the federal constitution and the first
eleven amendments, and a series of articles written by Hamilton under the pseudonym “Pacificus,” defending Washington’s
“Neutrality Proclamation” of 1793 regarding the Anglo-French war. It is arguably the most complete edition, and the
only other English language edition issued in Hamilton’s lifetime. Significantly, it identifies Hamilton, Jay, and Madison
as the authors, but does not specify who wrote which essays: “It was at first intended to mark the numbers distinctly which
were written by each; but considerations have since occurred which would perhaps render this measure improper.” Clearly
issued by Hamilton partisans, the preface implies that virtually all of it was Hamilton’s work, and the republication of the
Pacificus essays (written in opposition to Madison) confirms the Hamiltonian slant.
The original owner of this copy, Joseph G. Cadiz, was an Argentinian merchant who relocated to New York as a young
man. He became a U.S. citizen in 1805, and petitioned James Madison several times to be appointed as U.S. consul to
either Buenos Aires or New Granada, with the personal backing of several members of Congress. His notes in this volume
indicate that he paid five dollars for the set.
A nice copy of this valuable work, in original condition and with interesting provenance.
FORD 21. HOWES H114, “aa.” COHEN 2818. SABIN 23981. DAB XI, pp.312-13. Ron Chernow, ALEXANDER HAMILTON, pp.44, 48, 188, 603-6. Richard B. Bernstein, ARE WE TO BE A NATION? THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION (1987), p.242. Forrest McDonald, ALEXANDER HAMILTON: A BIOGRAPHY, p.107. Richard Brookhiser,
ALEXANDER HAMILTON: AMERICAN, pp.68-9. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 19. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED
19 (ref).
$13,500.

The Most Important Illustrated Work of Early North America
34. Hariot, Thomas, [and John White]: De Bry, Theodor and Johann Theodor: ADMIRANDA NARRATIO FIDA
TAMEN, DE COMMODIS ET INCOLARVM RITIBVS VIRGINIÆ.... Frankfurt: Johannes Wechel for Theodor
De Bry, 1590. 34,[6]pp., one plate and one double-page map followed by twenty-two plates (two of them folding, five of
them with accompanying text leaves), [3]pp., five plates with accompanying text leaves, [7]pp. Folio. Engraved titlepage.
Antique-style paneled dark brown calf, boards tooled in blind, front board gilt, raised bands. Minor worming at upper
right center of text block with no loss of text, plate 12 trimmed close at top edge, repair to right edge of plate 13 with
some loss of image, a few spots of foxing, and some mild tanning throughout. Ink inscription in a 17th-century hand on
front blank, ink inscription in a contemporary hand on titlepage. Very good.
A foundation work on the early exploration and delineation of America, describing and illustrating the first British colony
to be established there. This volume is the first issued by the publisher, Theodor De Bry, in his extraordinary series,
GRAND VOYAGES, describing the exploration of the New World. It is without question the most important of the series
both in terms of contemporary influence and modern historical and ethnographic value. The elegant production values of
De Bry, combined with the critically important text and illustrations, make this volume one of the most important relating
to the early discovery of North America.
In 1584, Sir Walter Raleigh received a ten-year charter to establish the first permanent English settlement in Virginia,
and over the course of the next five years four expeditions landed at Roanoke for that purpose. The second of those
expeditions included mathematician and navigator Thomas Hariot and artist and later colonial governor John White.
Upon his return to London, Hariot privately published A BRIEF AND TRUE ACCOUNT OF THE NEW FOUND
LAND OF VIRGINIA (1588, extant in only six known copies), which details the explorations and discoveries during the
1585 expedition. The following year Hakluyt included the text in his seminal PRINCIPALL NAVIGATIONS. In 1589
master engraver and publisher Theodor De Bry traveled to London where he met Hakluyt, who told him of the British
expeditions to Virginia and shared with him both Hariot’s journal and White’s watercolors from the expedition. Hakluyt
suggested the publication of a series of illustrated voyages to America, beginning with Hariot/White. De Bry returned to
Frankfurt, and in 1590 published the work in Latin (as here) and in German. Hariot’s text is the first description of the
Virginia and Carolina country. The map which accompanies the volume is the first really good map of the Virginia coast
and Carolina capes, showing the coast from the mouth of the Chesapeake to Wilmington, North Carolina.
John White’s illustrations are among the most famous of early American images. White was the lieutenant-governor of
the abortive colony, and a skilled artist besides. His carefully executed watercolors, gleaned from close observation and
remarkably accurate renderings of the Carolina Indians and their customs, costumes, rituals, hunting practices, and dwellings, are here expertly engraved by De Bry. No other artist so carefully rendered American Indians until Karl Bodmer
worked on the Missouri in the 1830s. Besides these illustrations, there are plates showing White’s conception of the
ancient Picts of Scotland, to whom he wished to compare the American natives.
A fine copy of a remarkably important Americanum, in its first issue.
CHURCH 140. CUMMING & DE VORSEY 12. JCB I:396. VAIL 7 (note). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 590/31. ARENTS
37. SABIN 8784.
$80,000.

A Legendary Rarity of Tennessee
35. Haywood, John: THE NATURAL AND ABORIGINAL HISTORY OF TENNESSEE, UP TO THE FIRST
SETTLEMENTS THEREIN BY THE WHITE PEOPLE, IN THE YEAR 1768. Nashville: Printed by George Wilson, 1823. viii,390,liv pp. Half title. Contemporary tree calf, spine gilt, brown morocco gilt labels. Wear and rubbing to
boards, old repair to upper portion of rear board, corners bumped, joints cracked (but still strong), later tape reinforcements to hinges. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on front pastedown, front free endpaper, and titlepage, modern
bookplates to front and rear pastedowns. Moderate foxing and tanning throughout. Good plus. In an orange half morocco
slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.
First edition of Haywood’s substantial account of the natural and aboriginal history of Tennessee. A judge in Davidson
County and one of the pioneering historians of Tennessee, Haywood wrote the companion volume entitled THE CIVIL
AND POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, FROM ITS EARLIEST SETTLEMENT UP TO
THE YEAR 1796, also published in 1823. In addition to providing much information about the Indians of Tennessee,
the author attempts to demonstrate the relationship of Native Americans to the Caucasian race. He also includes details
regarding Mexicans, Hindus, Persians, Peruvians, Cherokees, Chickasaws, and Natchez Indians. “In this book, now exceedingly rare and highly prized, the author has brought together a very large number of curious facts, relating to the origin
and character of the natives of his State, prior to the settlement by the whites. He does not favor the hypothesis of great
antiquity in the Indian nations of America, and believes in their common origin with the Caucasian race. He describes
with great minuteness and care the relics of the race which once inhabited the territory, its utensils, skeletons, crania, and
fortifications, most of which he appears to have personally inspected” – Field.

This is one of the most difficult Tennessee books to acquire, especially in unsophisticated condition.
SABIN 31085. FIELD 670. HOWES H359, “b.” CHURCH 1325. STREETER 1659. SIEBERT SALE 371. ALLEN
IMPRINTS 562. AII (TENNESSEE) 121. STREETER SALE 1659.
$15,000.

The First White Man to Reach the Arctic Ocean Overland
36. Hearne, Samuel: A JOURNEY FROM PRINCE OF WALES’S FORT, IN HUDSON’S BAY, TO THE NORTHERN OCEAN. UNDERTAKEN BY ORDER OF THE HUDSON’S BAY COMPANY. FOR THE DISCOVERY
OF COPPER MINES, A NORTH WEST PASSAGE, &c. IN THE YEARS 1769, 1770, 1771, & 1772. Dublin:
P. Byrne and J. Rice, 1796. [2],l,459,[1]pp. plus five folding maps (including frontispiece map) and four folding plates.
Half title. Original blue paper boards over tan paper spine, as issued, spine with contemporary manuscript title. Light
wear and soiling to boards, corners bumped, chipping and minor loss of paper to spine ends. Occasional light foxing and
offsetting from plates. Bookplate on front pastedown (see below), later pencil annotation to front free endpaper. A lovely
copy overall, in completely unsophisticated condition. Untrimmed. In blue cloth chemise and half dark blue morocco and
cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
First Dublin edition, in its original boards as issued, after the original London edition of the previous year. In 1769, Hearne
was sent by the Hudson’s Bay Company to find a northwest passage via Hudson Bay and to explore the country for copper
mines which had been reported by local indigenous people. After two initial failures, Hearne reached the Coppermine
River in December 1770 and followed it to its mouth on the Arctic coast. On his return he discovered Great Slave Lake.
As a result of Hearne’s explorations, any theory of a western exit was disproved, and much was learned and reported about
the natural history and indigenous tribes of the region. Curiously, it is to the great French explorer, La Pérouse, that we
owe the publication of Hearne’s narrative, for it was La Pérouse who discovered the manuscript when he captured Fort
Albany on Hudson Bay. After the British recaptured the fort, La Pérouse insisted on the publication of the manuscript
by the Hudson’s Bay Company, which resulted in this work, with its marvelous maps and plates.
This copy bears the bookplate of Edwin Stanton Fickes, a civil engineer and executive of the ALCOA company, who
lived near Pittsburgh and was a major collector of Western Americana. His collection is not well-known because it was
sold privately by Americana dealer, Peter Decker, in the 1960s, and acquired by H. Richard Dietrich Jr. for his Dietrich
American Foundation. It is likely Decker’s note on the front free endpaper signed, “PD,” and reading: “The finest copy
extant. Dublin ed. is scarcer than the original.”
A classic of American travel, by “the first white man to gaze on the Arctic or Frozen Ocean from the northern shores of
the continent of America” (Lande), and a beautiful copy.
ESTC T111224. FIELD 944. First edition: HILL 791. STREETER SALE 3652. BELL H73. SABIN 31181. TPL 445.
LANDE 1120. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 18 (note). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA
14 (note).
$5750.

From the Library of Declaration of Independence Signer Francis Hopkinson,
Given to Him by His Brother-in-Law, Later a Noted Loyalist
37. [Hopkinson, Francis]: [Duché, Jacob]: [Butler, Samuel]: HUDIBRAS. IN THREE PARTS. WRITTEN IN
THE TIME OF THE LATE WARS. CORRECTED AND AMENDED: WITH ADDITIONS. TO WHICH ARE
ADDED ANNOTATIONS, WITH AN EXACT INDEX TO THE WHOLE. ADORN’D WITH A NEW SET OF
CUTS, DESIGN’D AND ENGRAV’D BY MR. HOGARTH. London: Printed for D. Midwinter and A. Ward..., 1732.
[2],214,197-400,[16 (of 24)]pp. plus seven plates (including frontispiece). Lacks the final four leaves of the index. 12mo.
Contemporary calf, rebacked with original backstrip laid down. Light shelf wear, corners worn. Contemporary bookplate
and presentation inscriptions (see below). One plate torn, lacking the lower left quarter of the sheet (repaired with blank
paper). One page with early manuscript marginalia. Scattered light foxing. About very good.
A remarkable association copy, connecting two significant members of the Revolutionary generation who were also united
by family intermarriage, and whose friendship was riven by their divergent loyalties during the American Revolution. This
copy bears the bookplate of Francis Hopkinson (1737-91), signer of the Declaration of Independence, author and poet,
composer, judge, and Pennsylvania government official. The ANB calls him “arguably the most versatile American of the
revolutionary generation.” This book was given to Hopkinson by the noted minister, Jacob Duché, who would shortly
thereafter marry Hopkinson’s sister, and who famously broke with the cause of liberty during the Revolution.
A front fly leaf bears the presentation inscription: “The Present of Mr. Jacob Duché Junr. to Francis Hopkinson December
1757.” The same hand has signed the titlepage with the names of Jacob Duché and Francis Hopkinson and the date, 1757.
On that page Duché’s name has been crossed out, indicating that the inscriptions are likely in the hand of Duché, and that
he crossed out his own name on the titlepage when he gave the book to Francis Hopkinson. Jacob Duché and Francis
Hopkinson had a long and complicated friendship, dating back at least to their college days at the College of Philadelphia
(later the University of Pennsylvania). In 1760, three years after giving him this book, Duché married Hopkinson’s sister,
Elizabeth. Francis Hopkinson was a prolific author and musician, and published forty poems before the Revolution. A

copy of HUDIBRAS, Samuel Butler’s famous satirical poem on English politics, would have been a welcome and influential
gift. “During the Revolution Hopkinson wrote a number of ballads and essays poking fun at the British cause and the
Loyalists. ‘The Birds, the Beasts, and the Bat,’ written in Hudibrastic verse, served to ridicule those persons who tried to
take both sides during the Revolution” – ANB.
It is impossible not to believe that one of those targets of Hopkinson’s ridicule was the gifter of the present edition of
HUDIBRAS, his brother-in-law, Jacob Duché. Duché (1738-98), born into a wealthy Philadelphia family, was only twentytwo years old when he married Elizabeth Hopkinson. He would go on to become a prominent minister and religious
leader in Philadelphia, noted for his well-written sermons and essays. In 1774 he was asked to serve as the chaplain to
the Continental Congress, and he therefore gained political prominence as well, displaying an apparent zeal for liberty.
Duché resigned his official position with the Congress in October 1776, having concluded that the Declaration of Independence – signed just three months earlier by his friend and brother-in-law – would not serve as a tool for reconciliation
with England. When the British captured Philadelphia, Duché was imprisoned by General Howe, and came to a permanent change of heart regarding the revolutionary cause. In 1777 he wrote a rash letter to George Washington urging that
Washington undo the Declaration of Independence and negotiate a peace. The publication of the letter destroyed Duché’s
career, and “those whose hearts had thrilled to Duché’s eloquence now cursed him as a traitor, and even Hopkinson wrote
him a burning letter of protest” (DAB). Duché and his family soon exiled themselves to London. The conclusion of the
Revolutionary War did not provide Duché with an opportunity to return to the United States – anti-Loyalist sentiments
were still too raw. It was not until 1792 (having by then taken up the tenets of Swedenborgianism) that Duché and his
family finally returned to Philadelphia, where he lived the rest of his life.
Francis Hopkinson’s bookplate was engraved by the noted artist and engraver, Henry Dawkins, one of the early engravers
in the colonies. Dawkins was born in England but came to New York City in 1754. He found work engraving bookplates,
maps, and music in New York and then in Philadelphia before returning again to New York in 1774. He was arrested
there in 1776 and charged with counterfeiting paper money (apparently not for the first time), for which he was jailed.
Later that year he petitioned the New York Provincial Congress for release, but the record of Dawkins’ life ends there,
and we do not know what became of him.
This is a later edition of Samuel Butler’s famous epic poem, first published in three parts in London beginning in 1663.
An edition containing all three parts together was first published in 1684. This edition contains seven engravings by William Hogarth. In the present edition parts two and three have separate titlepages, and that of part three bears the imprint,
“printed for B. Motte.” The text is continuous, despite the pagination.
A remarkable volume: a gift of youthful friendship, inspirational to a signer of the Declaration of Independence, whose
long and close friendship with his brother-in-law would become a casualty of conflicting loyalties during the American
Revolution.
ESTC N17078. DAB IX, pp.220-23; V, 476-77. ANB 11, pp.190-92; 7, pp.4-5.
$7500.

A Tea Room for a Samurai
38. [Japanese Gastronomy]: Watabe, Yagozaemon [copyist]: [ON DECORATION FOR THE TEA CEREMONY
ACCORDING TO THE OGASAWARA SCHOOL]. Manji. [1658; this copy was made in the late Edo period, 17801850]. Approximately 10¼ x 232¼ inches. Mounted on light Japanese backing paper, with new fabric end, ribbon, and jiku
in the style of the period. Occasional worm holes throughout and repaired (a few of which affect image). In very good
condition. In a Japanese box.
A lovely manuscript, colorfully painted and illustrating twenty-one different layouts for the tea ceremony. This particular
scroll explains how tea rooms should be decorated when welcoming guests, including what to display on shelves and how
specific items should be placed for the tea ceremony. The original text was written in 1658; this particular copy was made
by Watabe Yagozaemon during the late Edo period, circa 1780-1850.
The Ogasawara School taught etiquette to samurai families and originated in the Muromachi era (1392-1573). Although
its original focus was on archery and equestrianism, by the Edo period (1603-1868), it had expanded to include other elements of Japanese life and etiquette, such as the tea ceremony, and was being taught more broadly in society.
The current scroll is richly painted in various greens, dark yellow, pinks, blues, browns, reds, white, oranges, and black.
Depicted are tea bowls; the equipment needed to prepare and serve tea; the tables used; side dishes filled with food;
screens; rice and various boxes; the art work and shelves in the room; bonsai arrangements; incense and incense holders;
sake containers; trays; vases and flowers; a mirror; a candle; and scrolls, brushes, ink stones, and brush washers. The scroll
is especially interesting, and representative of the Ogasawara School, as it includes the bows, arrows, swords, and samurai
armor in the decoration of the tea room.
$7000.

A Magnificent Jefferson Letter, Discussing the Peace Treaty of 1783,
the State of America, and N otes on the S tate of V irginia
39. Jefferson, Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM THOMAS JEFFERSON TO FRANÇOIS-JEAN
DE CHASTELLUX, COMMUNICATING THE OFFICIAL RATIFICATION OF THE TREATY OF PARIS, THE
CURRENT STATE OF THE NEW NATION, AND THE FORTHCOMING PUBLICATION OF HIS Notes on
the State of Virginia]. Annapolis. January 16, 1784. [2]pp. on a single folded folio sheet. Old faint fold lines, upper and
lower edges gilt. Blind stamp of the Chastellux Archives in upper right corner of first leaf. Fine. In a half blue morocco
box and chemise, spine gilt.
An outstanding letter written by Thomas Jefferson to François-Jean de Chastellux, shortly after the ratification of the
definitive Treaty of Paris by the United States Congress of the Confederation, noting its recent approval and the imminent
dispatch of an official copy to Paris. The letter continues to discuss at length the condition of the newly independent
United States, refuting the rumors of potential anarchy being circulated in Europe, but lamenting the lack of available
hard currency in the country. “This letter is reminiscent of others written by [Jefferson] at the opening of the Revolution
in which he endeavored by private communications to influence opinion of America abroad” – Founders Online.
Jefferson goes on to discuss the potential publication of his NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA and gives encouragement to Chastellux to publish more widely his own account of his experiences in America during the Revolution.
Chastellux served as a major general in the French army under Rochambeau and travelled widely in America from 1780 to
1783. Howes calls the narrative of this time that Chastellux eventually published in its complete form in 1786 “the first
trustworthy record of life in the United States.” After the war Chastellux remained in friendly communication with many
vital figures of the Revolution and the early United States, including Jefferson and George Washington.
Jefferson begins his missive with a mention of the final ratification of the Treaty of Paris, which had occurred two days
earlier, on January 14, 1784:
“Lt. Colo. Franks being appointed to carry to Paris one of the copies of our ratification of the Definitive treaty, and being
to depart in the instant of his appointment furnishes me a hasty opportunity of obtruding myself on your recollection.
Should this prove troublesome you must take the blame as having exposed yourself to my esteem by letting me become
acquainted with your merit.”
The principle purpose of the letter, however, is a brief appraisal of the state of the new country, disavowing reports of
“anarchy” reaching Europe:
“We are diverted with the European accounts of the anarchy and opposition to government in America. Nothing can be
more untrue than these relations. There was indeed some dissatisfaction in the army at not being paid off before they were
disbanded, and a very trifling mutiny of 200 souldiers in Philadelphia. On the latter occasion, Congress left that place
disgusted with the pusillanimity of the government and not from any want of security to their own persons. The indignation which the other states felt at this insult to their delegates has enlisted them more warmly in support of Congress;
and the people, the legislature and the Executive themselves of Pennsva. have made the most satisfactory atonements.”
Any unrest that does or did exist, Jefferson tells Chastellux, is related to monetary issues resulting from the prosecution
of the war:
“The greatest difficulty we find is to get money from them. The reason is not founded in their unwillingness, but in their
real inability. You were a witness to the total destruction of our commerce, devastation of our country, and absence of
the precious metals. It cannot be expected that these should flow in but through the channels of commerce, or that these
channels can be opened in the first instant of peace. Time is requisite to avail ourselves of the productions of the earth,
and the first of these will be applied to renew our stock of those necessaries of which we had been totally exhausted.”
The final section of the letter is devoted to the discussion of prospective publications, with Jefferson encouraging Chastellux to publish fully a narrative of his travels in America and announcing his intention to see his own writings on Virginia,
circulated previously only in manuscript, into print:
“I am in daily hopes of seeing something from your pen which may portray us to ourselves. Aware of the bias of self love
and prejudice in myself and that your pictures will be faithful I am determined to annihilate my own opinions and give
full credit to yours. I must caution you to distrust information from my answers to Monsr. de Marbois’ queries. I have
lately had a little leisure to revise them. I found some things should be omitted, many corrected, and more supplied and
enlarged. They are swelled nearly to treble bulk. Being now too much for M.S. copies, I think the ensuing spring to print
a dozen or 20 copies to be given to my friends, not suffering another to go out. As I have presumed to place you in that
number I shall take the liberty of sending you a copy....”
The private printing of NOTES... alluded to here by Jefferson was eventually produced in Paris in 1785 in an edition of
200 copies and is one of the great high points in printed Americana.

A remarkable Jefferson letter, written to a key French ally and respected writer in his own right, touching on important
events and conditions in the early United States, as well as on classic and influential accounts of America.
PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 6, pp.466-67. FOUNDERS ONLINE, “From Thomas Jefferson to Chastellux, 16
January 1784.” http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-06-02-0359.
$115,000.

John Paul Jones Inquires as to Delivery of a Congressional Medal for His Most Famous Victory
40. Jones, John Paul: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN PAUL JONES TO WILLIAM SHORT,
REGARDING THE DELIVERY OF JONES’ MEDAL HONORING HIS VICTORY IN THE BATTLE OF
FLAMBOROUGH HEAD, AND ALSO INQUIRING AS TO THE STATUS OF MONEY OWED TO HIM BY
THOMAS JEFFERSON FOR SEVERAL BUSTS OF JONES CREATED BY THE FRENCH SCULPTOR, JEANANTOINE HOUDON]. Amsterdam. February 1, 1790. [1]p., docketed on verso. Quarto. Old folds, three discrete repairs
to edges on verso, small holes at each corner from previous mounting, small chip to upper left hand corner. Mild foxing
and tanning. Very good.
A pointed letter from Revolutionary War naval hero, John Paul Jones, to William Short, the American Chargé d’Affaires
in France, regarding the delivery of Jones’ commemorative medal, authorized by Congress to honor his legendary victory
in the Battle of Flamborough Head.
Jones was in Amsterdam when he composed this letter, sent to Short in Paris, and writes: “I have been in constant expectation of the appearance of Mr. Grand’s son, by whom you purposed to send my Medal; but as I learn to day from his correspondent here that his journey this way is very uncertain, I request you not to trouble him with the Medal unless he can
undertake to deliver it to me before the 12th or 13th of this month: After that time I shall probably be absent from hence.”
Congress authorized a series of medals, known as the Comitia Americana medals, to commemorate significant American
victories during the Revolution. In 1787 Congress passed a unanimous resolution to present Jones with one of these medals. This medal was the first naval medal authorized by Congress, and the only medal dedicated to a naval victory. As with
the other military medals in the series, Jones’ medal was designed and struck at the Paris Mint. Augustin Dupré executed
the dies and delivered them to William Short in December, 1789. The medal’s obverse features a right profile portrait
of Jones after Jean-Antoine Houdon’s bust, with a legend that translates: “The American Congress to John Paul Jones,
Commander of the Fleet.” The reverse depicts the Bonhomme Richard on fire, with her crew boarding the Serapis in the
foreground. The reverse legend translates: “The enemy’s ships captured or put to flight at Scotland’s shore 23 Sept. 1779.”
In the second paragraph of this letter, Jones turns to another delay: funds transmitted for him by Jefferson, which were
supposedly being held by Jones’ banker in Paris, Mr. Grand. These funds were likely related to Jones’ outlay in making additional copies of the commemorative bust of him created in 1780 by Jean-Antoine Houdon to honor his victory.
Jones writes: “I am at a loss to imagine how the sum of about (2,000) two thousand livres, lodged by Mr. Jefferson in the
hands of Mr. Grand for my account, has been employed. I shall very soon take a new arrangement to pay Mr. Houdon.”
Houdon had been commissioned to make Jones’ bust by the Loge des Neuf Soeurs, the Parisian Masonic lodge named
after the Muses, to which both Houdon and Jones belonged (he had also just produced the busts of two other fellow lodge
members, Franklin and Voltaire). Jones was very pleased with the result, and ordered another twenty plaster copies at
his own expense to send to friends and associates. The first recipient was Jefferson, who liked it so well that he ordered
Short to send additional busts (which Jones paid for initially) to General St. Clair and Mr. Ross of Philadelphia; John
Jay, General Irvine, Secretary Charles Thomson, and Colonel Wadsworth of New York; and James Madison and Colonel
Carrington of Virginia.
John Paul Jones (1747-92) is widely credited as “The Father of the American Navy” (sharing that distinction with John
Barry and John Adams), and the source of one of the greatest quotes of the American Revolution: “I have not yet begun to
fight.” Jones allegedly uttered the line after being asked to surrender during the Battle of Flamborough Head, while his
flagship, the Bonhomme Richard (named in honor of Benjamin Franklin), was sinking. Although the Bonhomme Richard
was lost, Jones’ Franco-American squadron defeated the British convoy escorts, led by HMS Serapis. He and his sailors
captured both the Serapis and the Countess of Scarborough, and subsequently brought them to the Dutch port of Texel.
While the scope of the victory was relatively minor, it made Jones a hero on both sides of the Atlantic, and significantly
boosted American and French morale. French King Louis XVI honored him with the title “Chevalier,” which Jones used
for the rest of his life. Jones’ fame and fortune did not follow him after the war. He was unable to secure a command with
the new American Navy, and eventually found a place as a rear admiral in the Imperial Russian Navy in their war against
Turkey. In 1790, he retired to Paris, and in 1792 was appointed United States Consul to negotiate with the Dey of Algiers
for the release of American captives there. Before he was able to leave however, he was found dead in his apartment of
interstitial nephritis. After a small service, he was buried in the Saint Louis Cemetery in relative obscurity.
William Short (1759-1849) began his service as Thomas Jefferson’s private secretary when Jefferson was minister to France.
Jefferson was a lifelong mentor and friend to Short, and in a 1789 letter, he referred to Short as his “adoptive son.” Short
remained in Europe after Jefferson returned to America, serving as the U.S. Chargé d’Affaires in France during the French
Revolution, then as U.S. minister to the Netherlands, and finally treaty commissioner to Spain.
An interesting piece in Jones’ lifelong pursuit of recognition for his role in securing American independence.

$45,000.

The Rare English Edition
41. Joutel, Henri: A JOURNAL OF THE LAST VOYAGE PERFORM’D BY MONSR. DE LA SALE [sic], TO
THE GULPH OF MEXICO, TO FIND OUT THE MOUTH OF THE MISSISIPI [sic] RIVER.... London: Printed
for A. Bell, et al, 1714. [2],xxi,[9],191,194-205,[5]pp. plus folding map. Contemporary speckled calf, boads ruled in gilt,
expertly rebacked with original gilt backstrip with raised bands laid down, gilt morocco label. Boards moderately rubbed.
One-inch closed tear in foredge of titlepage (just touching printed border). Lightly tanned, a few spots of foxing, small
ink stain just touching the edge of last few leaves. Repair to map at mount, small closed tear to margin (no text affected),
map trimmed to the border at the upper, lower, and left edges. Very good overall.
The first translation into English of the version of Joutel’s narrative edited by De Michel, first published in Paris the
previous year, including the account of LaSalle’s Texas colony and the return of the remainder of his party to Canada. Of
the three major narratives of the journey, this record, by LaSalle’s closest subordinate, is the most valuable. The party
embarked in 1684, ostensibly to establish a French base at the mouth of the Mississippi as a headquarters for operations,
but also to push as far as possible into the region to gain a foothold against the Spanish. In fact, and via a conscious deceit,
the base was established at Espiritu Santo Bay, in Texas, from whence the party spent two years making excursions into
the surrounding territory. When promised reinforcements failed to appear, LaSalle and his men determined to return to
Canada via the Mississippi; however, one of the company assassinated LaSalle when they reached the Trinity River, and
the company split up. Some of the survivors, including Joutel, pressed on, reaching Canada by way of the Mississippi
and Arkansas rivers. His account is highlighted by the splendid map, based on Joutel’s own observations. This is the
first map showing the results of LaSalle’s journeys and gives, for its time, a very accurate delineation of the course of the
Mississippi from its northern headwaters to its mouth, as well as that of the Great Lakes and the St. Lawrence, complete
with a beautiful engraved vignette of Niagara Falls.
Joutel’s JOURNAL is one of the major works of the period on the region, and “of the three narratives of this journey,
those of Joutel, Cavelier, and Douay, the first is by far the best” (Francis Parkman). “An important feature of this English
translation is that it gives the text of the grant of Louisiana by Louis XIV to Crozat” – Streeter.
HOWES J266, “b.” SABIN 36762. WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 79a. CHURCH 859. RAINES, pp.130-31.
GREENLY, MICHIGAN, pp.20-21. HARRISSE NOUVELLE FRANCE 750. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 714/70.
STREETER SALE 112. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 3 (note).
$14,500.

The Rogue’s Reply to His Accusatory Father-in-Law
42. [Keene, Richard Raynal]: A LETTER FROM RICHARD RAYNAL KEENE, TO LUTHER MARTIN, ESQ.
ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF MARYLAND; UPON THE SUBJECT OF HIS ‘MODERN GRATITUDE.’ Baltimore:
Printed by Prentiss & Cole, June, 1802. 53pp. Modern three-quarter brown cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. Ex-New
York Historical Society, with their ink stamp on the rear pastedown. Short tear repaired on verso of titlepage, bottom
corner of titlepage renewed. Minor scattered foxing, edges of text a bit toned. Overall very good.
A strange and uncommon artifact of Federal-era political and personal controversy, this is Richard Raynal Keene’s response
to Luther Martin’s MODERN GRATITUDE, IN FIVE NUMBERS: ADDRESSED TO RICHARD RAYNAL KEENE,
ESQ. CONCERNING A FAMILY MARRIAGE. Apart from defending himself with regard to his actions with Martin’s
daughter, Keene’s tract is also an excellent example of the importance of personal honor in the Federal era, as well as
making allusions to current political and international affairs.
In the previous work, Luther Martin took Keene to task for seducing his fifteen-year-old daughter, whom Keene married
in 1802. At the time, Martin was the Attorney General of Maryland and Keene’s legal mentor. Keene would go on to live
a fascinating life, serving as U.S. Attorney in New Orleans after he married Martin’s daughter, as a defendant alongside
Aaron Burr during the Burr Conspiracy trial, and as a colonel in the Spanish Army for over a decade during which time
he secured the very first permission from the Spanish Cortes to settle a colony in Texas, which never ultimately materialized. Keene also participated in the failed ransom attempt of American seamen in Algiers in 1814, was accused of treason
by Richard Meade for a letter Keene sent to the Spanish King that was critical of American government, and tried to buy
a large portion of Cuba around 1830, among other adventures.
“Keene for about thirty years after his graduation from Princeton in 1795 had an interesting career, which, as far as I
know, has never been sketched except for brief references in the Princeton Alumni Catalogue. It began with his playing a
leading role in the most publicized romance of his time when as a student in the law office of the eminent and redoubtable
Luther Martin, he fell in love with Eleanor Martin and against the fierce opposition of her father married her on January
27, 1802. This led to the publication by Martin of a series of five articles under the heading MODERN GRATITUDE.
Keene’s reply, LETTER FROM RICHARD RAYNAL KEENE, TO LUTHER MARTIN...UPON...HIS ‘MODERN
GRATITUDE,’...distinctly scored upon his father-in-law and makes good reading to this day” – Streeter.
A scarce work, which rarely appears at auction or in the trade. The last copy listed in Rare Book Hub appeared in an
Eberstadt catalogue in 1963, priced $75. Not in Howes, and the first copy ever offered by this firm.
STREETER TEXAS 1056 (note). EBERSTADT 162:455. SABIN 37155.
$1750.

Federal-Era Scandal:
Luther Martin Attacks a Notorious Rogue for Running Off with His Daughter
43. [Keene, Richard Raynal]: Martin, Luther: MODERN GRATITUDE, IN FIVE NUMBERS: ADDRESSED TO
RICHARD RAYNAL KEENE, ESQ. CONCERNING A FAMILY MARRIAGE. [Baltimore. 1802]. [2],163pp. Lacking
errata leaf. Original plain front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Wrapper soiled and worn, neatly repaired at outer corners
and spine. Contemporary ink notations on titlepage and in the margins of a few pages of text, small tear in center of first
three leaves. Moderate foxing, staining, and uneven toning throughout. Good.
A rare pamphlet issued privately by Luther Martin, a leading Federalist, while serving as Attorney General of Maryland.
The impetus for the publication of the text was the unwelcome elopement of Martin’s daughter with Martin’s law student,
the notorious Richard Raynal Keene. The sense of dishonor and disrespect Martin felt is palpable in the language he uses
here. Eberstadt wrote of the work that “All the bile accumulated in jaundiced guardianship from the time of Fulbert is
spewed forth on these pages in which Martin’s poisoned quill wreaks a Modern Vengeance almost unique.” Keene would
reply to the accusations set forth here in his own pamphlet the same year, titled A LETTER FROM RICHARD RAYNAL
KEENE, TO LUTHER MARTIN, ESQ. ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF MARYLAND; UPON THE SUBJECT OF HIS
‘MODERN GRATITUDE.’ The present work is also interesting for Luther’s sketch of his early life, including Maryland society at the time of the American Revolution. Martin is highly-regarded for his publication of THE GENUINE
INFORMATION...RELATIVE TO THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE GENERAL CONVENTION, LATELY HELD
AT PHILADELPHIA..., a rare and valuable work recording Martin’s minutes of the debates at the federal Constitutional
Convention, which is the only account of the events and discussions to be published during the debates over ratification.
Luther Martin was a New Jersey-born lawyer and politician who set up his practice in Maryland, where he took up the
Patriot cause and became involved in Revolutionary government. He served as Maryland’s attorney general from 1778 to
1805, and later from 1818 to 1822. He also represented Maryland as a delegate at the Constitutional Convention, where
he was an important proponent of the rights of the smaller states, helping to frame the New Jersey Plan.
“Keene for about thirty years after his graduation from Princeton in 1795 had an interesting career, which, as far as I know,
has never been sketched except for brief references in the Princeton Alumni Catalogue. It began with his playing a leading
role in the most publicized romance of his time when as a student in the law office of the eminent and redoubtable Luther
Martin, he fell in love with Eleanor Martin and against the fierce opposition of her father married her on January 27, 1802.
This led to the publication by Martin of a series of five articles under the heading MODERN GRATITUDE” – Streeter.
“Privately printed by Martin, for distribution among his friends” – Sabin. Lathrop Harper called the book “rare” in 1914.
It is indeed a truly rare work, issued in an unknown but surely small number of copies. The last copy listed in Rare Book
Hub appeared in an Eberstadt catalogue in 1963, priced $300. The present copy, though lacking the errata leaf, is still
a desirable early United States work involving two important early Marylanders. Not in Howes, and the first copy ever
offered by this firm.
SABIN 44898. STREETER TEXAS 1056 (note). LATHROP HARPER 136:1181. EBERSTADT 162:454. BRINLEY 3681.
$3250.

A Diary of Six Months’ Fighting in the Trans-Mississippi West During the Civil War
44. Leach, Horatio E.: [MANUSCRIPT POCKET DIARY RECORDING THE CIVIL WAR BATTLE EXPERIENCES OF HORATIO E. LEACH, COMPANY D OF THE 114th NEW YORK STATE VOLUNTEERS IN
LOUISIANA, INCLUDING DETAILED, FIRST-HAND REPORTS DURING THE ENTIRETY OF THE SIEGE
OF PORT HUDSON]. [Various locations, including Ship Island, Ms.; aboard a steamer on the Mississippi River; New
Orleans; and Washington, Franklin, Brashear City, and Port Hudson, La. December 15, 1862 – July 7, 1863]. 48pp. 12mo.
Contemporary limp calf, manuscript title on front cover reading “H.E.L. C. D. 114 Regiment N.Y.S.V. December the
10th 1862.” Minor wear and staining to covers. Occasional soiling to text, one leaf partially torn away, likely by Leach
himself. Overall very good.
An engaging Civil War pocket diary in which Horatio E. Leach of the 114th New York Infantry records his experiences in
Louisiana during a pivotal time in the Union’s Trans-Mississippi campaign. The diary is a vital, up-close account of the
Union army’s movements through Louisiana in the summer of 1863, culminating with the victory at Port Hudson, which
helped tip the balance of military power in favor of the United States.
Horatio Leach writes every couple of days about his location, his health, unit activities, and records detailed battle content.
Just before the first entry in the diary, Leach writes a short note about himself, which reads: “Horatio E. Leach born in
Eaton April 18, 1841. He enlisted the fifth of August eighteen hundred and sixty two under Captain Morse for three
years....” In his first entry, dated December 15, Leach writes that he has landed at Ship Island in Mississippi, a popular
staging ground for Union troops coming from the east and heading for the western theater of the war. After landing on
the island, Leach and his unit “Pitched our tents in the sand – it is not a very fine place here on this island.”
Leach and his unit drilled and worked at Ship Island for the next ten days, until he was ordered to board the steamship
Pocahontas on Christmas Day, heading for New Orleans. During the short trip, Leach spies a sugar cane plantation and
orange groves from the steamer, which arrived in the New Orleans-area town of Carrollton the next day. Leach’s unit

camped a mile inland from the river at Carrollton, and continued to drill. Over the next month-and-a-half, Leach writes
in his diary only sporadically, as he was taken ill and spent significant time in a military field hospital.
Leach mentions one brief battle report in mid-February, 1863. On February 15, he writes that some of his “boys went
on the gunboat over night and the rebels fired seven shots but did not hurt them, two shot the boat but did not damage
our men fired one shot the men there scattered.” The next two months are almost exclusively given over to entries about
Leach’s ill health. As with numerous soldiers serving in Louisiana, Leach apparently contracted dysentery. Entire pages
of his diary during this time are filled with short daily entries all reading a slight variation on the same issue: “I am unwell
with the diarrhea” or “I am unwell and it [the weather] is pleasant.”
The action begins to pick up starting on April 1, when Leach writes that “our boys were all called out today to fight the
rebels. The report was that the rebels was coming down the river but after that they all got out there and there was no
rebels. Se we get April fooled pretty nicely.” The next day, after breaking camp and being ordered to march to Brashear
City, they actually encounter the enemy: “at five o’clock in the afternoon our boys were called out in the night thinking
they had got to fight but it was nothing only the rebels were a chopping on the other side of the river. The battery fired
a few shells over there to stop them.”
Leach records quite a bit of marching across western Louisiana during April and May, 1863. He reports on the marching,
making camp and building camp fires to keep warm, and about the food they have or in some cases find along the way.
This includes coffee, crackers, cornbread and milk, eggs, goose, chicken, blackberries, and beef. During this two-month
stretch, the 114th New York participated in the Teche Campaign, and were present at Fort Bisland, Jeanerette, Newtown,
Opelousas, Berne’s Landing, Franklin, and other places before the Siege of Port Hudson in late May and June.
On May 17, Leach and his unit camped at Washington, Louisiana, a small village about seventy miles west of Port Hudson.
Over the next week, Leach’s regiment marched east toward Port Hudson, meeting up with other regiments and “a long
string of teams loaded with negroes” on May 23. Leach writes that “we had to go in the rear today it took about three
hours for the team of negroes get by us. The team is some five miles long. At night we passed them so as to get to our
wagons. It is the awfullest sight that I ever see in my life.”
Leach writes a brief entry from Franklin on May 25, Brashear City (modern-day Morgan City) the next day, then received
orders to “move again” to New Orleans. On May 29 Leach “went aboard a steamer and started at seven for Fort Hudson.” Leach’s unit camped at Port Hudson on May 30, where they would remain through the end of the time represented
in the diary.
Over the course of the next month and into early July, Leach and his regiment participated in one of the defining events
in the Union’s Louisiana Campaign – the Siege of Port Hudson. On June 1, Leach writes that “We went last night and
rolled some cotton to make headquarters for the general. Bill Macomber went away from camp yesterday and today came
back with his thumb off. He [said (obscured by an ink blot)] that a piece of shell hit him but we think that he shot it
off a purpose for his gun is shot off and there was nothing where he was to shoot at. The rebels keep throwing now and
then a shot at us to scatter us. Our artillery has fired some too. We move first before night toward the center and stayed
overnight. The rebels throw some shells over here....”
Leach writes almost daily during the month of June, often with some report of the battle going on at Port Hudson. The
more notable entries from Leach over the course of June and early July are as follows:
June 2: “I am well today and it is pleasant. Sharpshooters are too weak. Once in a while they shoot back some of the
ball came to where we are a laying down, but have not hurt anyone yet. At night the rebels fired some shells at us but
did not hurt anybody.”
June 4: “I am on picket today. We have not seen many rebels today. The rebels threw a lot of shell in the night and our
boats threw some shells into the fort. We could see the shells as they came into the fort. They look very nice in the air.”
June 5: “The rebels are a firing some this morning, they do not get up and fight for the sharpshooters will pick them off
as fast as they show their heads. The rebels fired some shells at us this afternoon and our men fired some back at them....
The rebels did not shell us in the night...there was twenty five of the rebels that come to our lines and give themselves up.”
June 9: “The sharpshooters have fired some this forenoon and the mortars have fired some this afternoon and set a building on fire. The mortars fired every few moments all night long. One of our company got wounded in the shoulder this
afternoon but not dangerous. The ball hit a pick axe that he had on his shoulder and flattened the ball so that it did not
go in his shoulder of any consequence. It hit shoulder blade and stopped.”
June 10: “The sharpshooters are pretty quiet this morning but the mortars are to work a little at night. There was twenty
five men detailed of each company in our regiment to go and chop. We was sent into gulf to clear it out so that our men
could go through to the rebels breast works. The rebels had fallen all the trees on both sides of the gulf so it was quite
a job to clear it out....We was busy to work and the first thing that we knew a lot of rebels fired a volley of balls right in
among us and another as quick as possible. Some of us hid behind stumps and logs and some run the first thing for we
had nothing to fight with but after they had fired two volleys we all started back to where we would be safe and where
our guns was stacked. The rebels wounded but one man in the back....the boys that were ordered out midnight to go

over to the rebels breast works. The rebels fired at them but they got right up close to their works and laid down until
morning. The Lieutenant of Co. A got wounded and our Captain got scratched on the hand with a ball, that was all that
got wounded at the breast works. Some of the boys did not get until night. They [were] in a dtitch through the day time
for fear the rebels would shoot them....”
June 13: “I went to the sutler and got some ink and paper so as to write home. I paid fifty cents for a bottle of ink and
forty cents for a quire of paper and it is small size and not the best quality either. The artillery fired fresh past just before
noon and they drove the rebels out of their breast works. At one point the 75 New York charged and drove them farther
and the rebs got into line and just then the artillery give them grape and cannisters....the 75th hold the breast work now.
Our men have gone over with a flag of truce. We don’t know the result yet. The result was that the rebels did not surrender at twelve o’clock.”
June 14: “We started for the rebel works. The 75th and 8 Vermont were there when we got there. They had made two
charges but were repulsed both times. When we got within a short distance we made a charge and were repulsed and we
lay down and in a few moments we made another charge and had to stop and lay down so that they could not shoot us all
for they had shot a good many of us already. We held our ground until we was relieved by another regiment.”
June 15: “Out of the five companys that went into the fight there [were] 113 killed wounded and missing, there is 87
killed and wounded.”
June 18: “There has been considerable firing tonight along the lines. The Colonel died at midnight. His death was caused
by the bullet that hit him. He was a very fine man, he was kind to the boys of his regiment and he was brave.”
June 26: “Porters fleet came down here too. There has been a good deal of cannonading this afternoon and evening.”
July 3: “We planted a gun close by us today then fired a few times and the rebels back at us. They did not hurt anybody.
Our guns fired until they stopped. The rebels guns noise and the sharpshooters on both sides were not idle when the
cannons firing.”
July 6: “It is pretty quiet today today. The rebels keep coming out of the fort every day now.”
Three days later, after hearing that Vicksburg had fallen, Confederate military leaders surrendered Port Hudson. The
combination of Vicksburg and Port Hudson under Union control, and the Union victory at Gettysburg the same week,
served to turn the war decisively in the Union’s favor. In the last three pages of Leach’s diary, he records both the letters
he wrote and received during his service time.
Horatio Leach’s diary includes vital firsthand accounts of the Siege of Port Hudson, and alludes a couple of times to the
presence of negro troops in the Union Army in Louisiana. The diary stands as an important and unique record of one
New York soldier’s service in the Trans-Mississippi West, with stark accounts of battle and interesting content on the daily
life of a Union foot soldier.
$4250.

The First Major American Color Plate Book on Native Americans
45. Lewis, James Otto: [THE ABORIGINAL PORT FOLIO]. [Philadelphia: Printed by Lehman & Duval, published
by the author, 1835-1836]. Three letterpress broadside prospectus “Advertisement” leaves to parts 1-3 bound at the front.
Seventy-two handcolored lithographic plates after Lewis, printed by Lehman & Duval. Folio, 16¾ x 10¾ inches. Expertly
bound to style in black half morocco incorporating contemporary marbled paper-covered boards, spine ruled in gilt in
six compartments, stamped in gilt “Aboriginal Portfolio” in the second compartment. Contemporary marbled endpapers,
original blue paper printed front wrapper to part No. 7, dated November 1835, bound in at the front, blank blue paper
rear wrapper bound in at the rear. The plate titled “Kee-o-kuck” with outer margin repaired on verso. Very good. In black
and tan fabric clamshell box, spine gilt.
One of the rarest 19th-century American color plate books and the first major American color plate book on American
Indians, here including the three very rare prospectus leaves and the original wrappers for part seven.
THE ABORIGINAL PORT FOLIO represents the first attempt at a collection of portraits of North American Indians,
preceding the works of Catlin, and McKenney and Hall. It is one of the earliest large projects in American color printing,
and one of the first large visual works to deal with subjects beyond the east coast of the United States.
James O. Lewis was born in Philadelphia in 1799, moved west as a teenager, and had become an engraver and painter by
the time he was living in St. Louis in 1820. In 1823 he moved to Detroit, and painted the first of his Indian portraits at
the request of Gov. Lewis Cass of Michigan. He accompanied Cass on four Indian treaty expeditions in the Great Lakes
region in 1825-27 and painted Indians during the course of each. Virtually all of the originals of the images published
here were executed by Lewis in this period. Subsequently, many of the Lewis portraits were copied by Charles Bird King,
and some appeared in the King versions in the McKenney and Hall portfolio. All of the Lewis originals were destroyed
in the Smithsonian fire of 1865.
THE ABORIGINAL PORT FOLIO was published in Philadelphia by lithographers George Lehman and Peter S. Duval.
It was issued in ten parts, with each part containing eight plates. Given the size of the undertaking, the first nine parts

were issued remarkably quickly, appearing monthly between May 1835 and January 1836. The reason for this haste is
probably that Lewis was aware that the imminent appearance of the first part of McKenney and Hall’s HISTORY OF
THE INDIAN TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA would adversely affect his subscriber numbers. The evidence of the
surviving copies suggests that his fears were well-founded, as there are a number of sets made up from eight parts (with
sixty-four plates), but very few with nine parts (seventy-two plates, as here); and ten-part sets with the full complement of
a frontispiece/title-leaf and eighty plates are virtually never found: only two copies (including the Siebert copy) are listed
as having sold at auction in the past twenty-five years, and there are only about a half dozen or so other recorded sets (the
Siebert set, and two others, are the only two examples to include the titlepage).
A landmark volume in the history of American printing, and the depiction of Native Americans.
BENNETT, p.68. EBERSTADT 131:418. FIELD 936. HOWES L315, “b.” SABIN 40812. REESE, STAMPED WITH
A NATIONAL CHARACTER 23.
$92,500.

In the First Weeks of the Civil War, Lincoln Orders New Uniforms
for the Troops that Kept the U.S.S. Constitution from Falling Into Confederate Hands
46. Lincoln, Abraham: Monroe, Timothy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM COMMANDER TIMOTHY
MONROE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS 8th MILITIA REGIMENT TO PRESIDENT ABRAHAM LINCOLN,
REQUESTING NEW UNIFORMS FOR HIS TROOPS IN THE EARLY DAYS OF THE CIVIL WAR, WITH
LINCOLN’S FIVE-LINE ENDORSEMENT AND SIGNATURE]. Washington, D.C. April, 1861. [1]p. on a folded
folio sheet of “Thirty-Sixth Congress House of Representatives” illustrated letterhead. Plus integral blank, docketed and
with a four-line note in an unknown hand on the fourth page, as well as Lincoln’s signature and five-line autograph endorsement. Two old horizontal folds. One small nick to right edge of both leaves, small contemporary ink stains. Near fine.
An excellent Lincoln signature and autograph endorsement from the earliest days of the Civil War, on an interesting letter
relating the efforts to keep the U.S.S. Constitution from falling into Confederate hands.
Commander Timothy Monroe of the 8th Massachusetts Militia Regiment writes President Lincoln on a piece of House
Representatives letterhead, with a manuscript date of “April, 1861.” Monroe relates “that the troops under his command,
have by the most severe labor, in rescuing the Frigate Constitution from the hands of the secessionists, and by repairing
the Rail Road from Anapolis [sic] to the junction, including the bridges &c. completely destroyed their uniforms, the
only clothing with which they left Massachusetts and that by so doing they are in a condition not appropriate to appear
on public parade.” Monroe requests that all his troops “officers excepted” be provided with a fatigue dress “or such other
dress as will meet their wants.” Lincoln was moved to action by Monroe’s request, and writes on the integral blank: “Will
the War Department please see that the within made request be complied with? A. Lincoln.”
At the outbreak of the Civil War in mid-April 1861, members of the 8th Massachusetts earned the distinction of being the
first to arrive in Boston after the President’s proclamation, less than a day after the call for troops went out. At that time
U.S.S. Constitution was stationed at the United States Naval Academy in Annapolis, Maryland, and in response to threats
from the South and southern sympathizers in the city, several Massachusetts volunteer regiments were sent to secure the
Naval Academy and rescue “Old Ironsides” from secessionist hands. As related by Commander Monroe the Massachusetts
troops were successful, but at the cost of their uniforms.
An engaging letter from the early days of the war, with five manuscript lines and the signature of President Lincoln.
$25,000.

The First French Edition of the Great Classic of Early East Asian Navigation
47. Linschoten, Jan Huygen: HISTOIRE DE LA NAVIGATION DE JEAN HUGUES DE LINSCOT HOLLANDAIS ET DE SON VOYAGE ES INDES ORIENTALES...AVEC ANNOTATIONS DE BERNARD PALUDANUS
DOCTEUR EN MEDICINE, SPECIALEMENT SUR LA MATIERE DES PLANTES & ESPICERIES...A QUOY
SONT ADIOUSTEES QUELQUES AUTRES DESCRIPTIONS TANT DU PAYS DE GUINEE, & AUTRES
COSTES D’ETHIOPIE, QUE DES NAVIGATIONS DES HOLLANDOIS VERS LE NORD AU VAYGAT & EN
LA NOUVELLE ZEMBLA...NOUVELLEMENT TRADUICT EN FRANÇOIS. Amsterdam: Théodore Pierre, 1610.
Six engraved maps on eight sheets (two double-page, two folding, two on two folding sheets), fifty-eight engraved in-text
illustrations. Folio. Expertly bound to style in old vellum. Five illustrations shaved into image area; occasional expert
restoration. Very good. In a half black morocco and cloth folding box.
Very rare first edition in French of the great classic of travel literature. “When Linschoten returned from Goa to his
home in the Netherlands, he did so at a time when the people of northern Europe and particularly his countrymen were
especially interested in what he had to report concerning the trading activities of the Portuguese in the East. He had lived
in Goa for six years from 1583, and while he never ventured far from the Portuguese capital, he did have an ‘avaricious
thirst for knowledge which enabled him to get detailed information of land and sea as far afield as the Spice Islands and
China’” – Penrose. But his most important and far-reaching observations concerned the gradual decline of Portuguese
power in the East and her ability to protect her trade routes and monopolies. This, together with the trading possibilities
he detailed, encouraged a series of Dutch, French, and English fleets to set sail for the Spice Islands and beyond to China

and Japan. An important work that served not only as a valuable record, but also as a catalyst for change in the balance
of power amongst European trading nations in the east.
This first edition in French is translated from the Latin edition of Linschoten published in parts II-IV of De Bry’s PETIT
VOYAGES in 1599 and 1601 (which also contains other narratives). The illustrations are printed from exactly the same
plates used in De Bry, and other aspects conform with the text as it appears in the PETIT VOYAGES. This includes the
commentary on Linschoten’s text by Bernard Paludanus, first appearing in the De Bry edition, and only otherwise appearing here. It is particularly useful for notations on botany and food.
It has generally been accepted that this edition was actually printed in Frankfurt rather than Amsterdam, despite the imprint, probably by the same printer who printed De Bry’s work (see Tiele 685). There are two issues of the first edition
in French published in 1610: one by H. Laurenszoon, and one by Pierre (as here). It would have made sense for De Bry
to have done this; the PETIT VOYAGES appeared only in Latin and German, but the demand for Linschoten made it
worthwhile to publish separately in French. Because of De Bry’s strong anti-Catholicism, he could not reach the French
market directly, but did it by using the Dutch publishers as intermediaries. The differing imprints reinforce this, suggesting Laurenszoon and Pierre were really publishers, not printers, of the work.
One of the most important early editions of Linschoten, the first to appear in French, and indicative of the complex printing and publishing relationships of the time.
Ernst van den Boogaart, JAN HUYGEN VAN LINSCHOTEN AND THE MORAL MAP OF ASIA. BORBA DE MORAES,
p.489 (ref). EUROPEAN AMERICANA 610/69. JCB (3)II:71. SABIN 41369. TIELE-MULLER 95(f).
$90,000.

One of the First Works Describing the Portuguese Conquest of Malacca,
and One of the First Images of an American Indian
48. Manuel I, King of Portugal: ABTRUCK AINS LATEINNISCHEN SANDTBRIEVES AN BABSTLICHE HEILIGKEIT, VON KUNIGKLICHER WURDEN ZU PORTEGALL DIS IARS AUSGANGEN VON DER EROBERE STAT MALACHA: ANDEREN KÜNIGRYCHEN UND HERSCHAFFTEN IN INDIA AUCH GEGEN
AUSSGANG DER SUNNEN ERSTLICH ZU ROM IN LATEIN GETRUCKT UND NACHMALN IN TEÜSCH
GEBRACHT. [Strassburg: Matthias Hüpfüff, 1513]. [7] leaves including woodcut titlepage illustration (3¼ x 4½ inches),
plus final integral blank leaf. Quarto. Dbd., leather tab on fore-edge of first leaf. Slight soiling and dampstaining in margins. A very good copy. In a half morocco and cloth box.
An extremely rare German translation of a newsletter first issued in Latin and published in Rome in 1513, reporting
the Portuguese conquest of Malacca in 1511 and describing its rich potential as a commercial center. No copies of this
seven-leaf edition are recorded in OCLC or RLIN, and only a single copy of another 1513 German translation, printed in
Augsburg and consisting of five leaves, is located in the U.S., at the James Ford Bell Library. However, the British Library
holds copies of both translations, and the imprint information for this edition is based on Robert Proctor’s research on
German books in the British Museum.
The letter from Manuel I to Pope Leo X relates the conquest of Malacca by Portuguese military commander Afonso de
Albuquerque in June 1511. In addition to providing details of this victorious battle, the report includes descriptions of the
wealth to be found in the region and the importance of the city as a trading nexus. In particular the text emphasizes how
courteously the merchants were treated in order to ensure future commerce. Albuquerque’s voyages and military exploits
between 1503 and 1515 were instrumental in consolidating Portugal’s expansion to India and Malaya. The present pamphlet
also records his actions after he departed Malaya and returned to Goa in 1512. These include descriptions of skirmishes
with the Moors and embassies to other parts of India and Asia related to the payment of tribute to the Portuguese crown.
As in the descriptions of Malacca, the potential wealth to be found in the region is emphasized.
While the text of the pamphlet is entirely about the East Indies, the titlepage contains one of the earliest illustrations of
an American Indian. This woodcut shows a native man and native woman on either side of an armorial shield immediately
below a royal crown. The naked woman, with a flowering plant in her left hand, holds the bottom of the crown with her
other hand as the man steadies the shield with his left hand and grasps a bow with his right hand. The man, with full
beard, wears a feather crown, skirt, and leg decorations. This woodcut is exactly the same as that illustrating the titlepage
of an earlier German newsletter reporting Portuguese activities in the East, Manuel I’s GESCHICHTE KURTZLICH
DURCH DIE VON PORTUGALIEN IN INDIA, MORENLAND, UND ANDERN ERDTRICH, published in Nuremburg circa 1507. This portrayal of the man, in turn, appears to be derived from images of South American Indians found
in an illustrated Vespucci broadside printed in Nuremberg circa 1505-1506 (see EUROPEAN AMERICANA 505/11, and
illustrated on the cover of the Wolfenbüttel exhibition catalogue) and broadsides based on Vespucci’s third voyage printed
in Augsburg circa 1505-1506 (EUROPEAN AMERICANA 505/13 and 505/14). The publisher of the present work also
issued an illustrated edition of Vespucci in 1505, but not this one (see Church 22 for a reproduction). At this early time
Europeans might well have supposed that the East Indians of Malacca and the natives Vespucci encountered in the New
World were the same people. All of these broadsides and pamphlets, including the present work, were published within
seven or eight years in three different centers of German printing.

A remarkably rare early German newsletter reporting on Portuguese military and commercial activities in Malacca and
India. No copies on OCLC, or VD16; a single copy located at the British Library.
PROCTOR, INDEX OF GERMAN BOOKS 1501-1520 IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM, p.31, no. 10035. BELL M125
(variant translation, [5] leaves). OCLC 35837666 (variant translation, [5] leaves, James Ford Bell only). HOWGEGO A43
(Albuquerque). PENROSE SALE 156 (for woodcut illustration in the 1507 Nuremburg GESCHICHTE...) (ref). DEÁK,
PICTURING AMERICA 4 (illustrated broadside, ca. 1505) (ref). GLASER, ENGRAVED AMERICA, p.16 (illustrated
Vespucci broadside, 1505-6) (ref). EXHIBITION OF THE DUKE AUGUST LIBRARY WOLFENBÜTTEL; THE NEW
WORLD IN THE TREASURES OF AN OLD EUROPEAN LIBRARY, 1976 (see cover illustration and entry 3) (ref).
$125,000.

Important Collected Edition of Martyr
49. Martyr, Peter: ...DE REBUS OCEANICIS & ORBE NOVO DECADES TRES: QUIBUS QUICQUID DE INVENTIS NUPER TERRIS TRADITUM, NOVARUM RERUM CUPIDUM LECTOREM RETINERE POSSIT,
COPIOSE, FIDELITER, ERUDITEQUE DOCETUR. EIUSDEM PRAETEREA LEGATIONIS BABYLONICAE
LIBRI TRES.... Basel: Joannes Bebelius, 1533. [12],92 leaves. Folio. Bound to style in old vellum. Some very light dampstaining in margins. Discreet contemporary marginal annotations throughout. Very good.
This esteemed early Americanum contains Martyr’s initial three Decades, first published in 1516, supplemented in this
edition by an abridgement of the fourth Decade. Martyr, a native of Italy, served the Spanish court in numerous capacities: soldier, priest, courtier, chaplain, teacher, historian, and ambassador. “In 1520 he became secretary to the Council
of the Indies and later was appointed by emperor Charles V as the first official chronicler of the Indies. Although Martyr
never set foot in the New World, he used his privileged position as a courtier to gather a great wealth of information
from documents and through personal interviews. Following the model of the Latin historian Titus Livius, the Decades
are volumes written in Latin divided into ten books each. They cover all aspects of the New World – the geography, the
natural world...the natives, and all major events after the discovery” – Delgado-Gomez.
Based on firsthand information the author was able to access through his position on the Council of the Indies, the Decades include accounts of the discoveries of Columbus, Vespucci, Cabot, and Cortés. In addition there is information
concerning the conquest of Mexico and details regarding Spanish settlements in the New World including Florida, Cuba,
Hispaniola, and the Caribbean. Included in this edition, as in the 1516 printing, is Martyr’s account of his embassy to
Egypt in 1501 on behalf of King Ferdinand.
A nice copy of this fundamental text by the first Spanish historian of the New World.
HARRISSE 176. CHURCH 65. SABIN 1557. MEDINA, BHA 92. MAGGS BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA VII:4923.
BELL A213. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 533/1. JCB (3)I:108. DELGADO-GOMEZ, SPANISH HISTORICAL WRITING ABOUT THE NEW WORLD 3 (1516 ed). JCB GERMAN AMERICANA 533/1.
$16,500.

Expose of Prostitution in America
50. [McDowall, John R.]: MAGDALEN FACTS. No. 1. NEW YORK, JANUARY, 1832 [all published]. New York:
Printed for the Author, 1832. 104pp. Original pictorial wrappers. Front wrapper chipped in foredge, just touching the
central image, spine chipped, small repaired marginal tear on rear wrapper. Scattered moderate foxing. About very good.
Untrimmed.
An important, early American work on the negative effects of prostitution centering on the “fallen women” of the Female
Penitentiary of the County and City of New York at Bellevue. The author, John R. McDowall established the first and
very short-lived Magdalen Society in New York in 1830, modeled after the Magdalen Society of Philadelphia which was
founded thirty years earlier. McDowall was a Princeton-educated theologian and crusader against the ills of prostitution,
and set up at Five Points in New York City in 1830 to assist the American Tract Society with educating the “unfortunate
females” of Bellevue and New York City in “Sabbath Schools.”
The text presents facts relative to the success of his venture, and is divided into thirty-four “Articles” or chapters. The titles
of these chapters include “The Abandoned – their moral character,” “A Vicious Woman,” “Magdalens – their prospects,”
“The Suicide,” and “House of Refuge in New York,” among others. McDowall also includes passages on the various Magdalen Society branches and similar organizations in Baltimore, Philadelphia, Boston, London, and “The Life and Appeal
of a Georgia Magdalen, by herself.” About half of the articles are intentionally sad or brutal stories about the dangers and
consequences of reckless sexual behavior, designed both to discourage promiscuity and scare young women straight. In
one chapter, titled “Two Females,” two young women are forced into a life of sex slavery by an African-American captor
who keeps the girls in the “rear apartment of his cellar.”
The front wrapper and titlepage include two woodcuts of the Female Penitentiary of the County and City of New York at
Bellevue – an exterior of the building and an interior view of the “Night Rooms Without Beds” where “between 100 and
300 women in the prison sleep...giving from twenty to sixty women to each room.” The last page prints the sheet music
to a hymn called “The Magdalen” by the Rev. Philip Hawker of Plymouth, England. The rear wrapper prints the text

of the CONSTITUTION OF THE MAGDALEN SOCIETY... for use by auxiliary branches. Article 2 states that “The
immediate object of this society is the moral, intellectual, and domestic improvement of the female character.”
Sadly, by the time the present work was published, the Magdalen Society had ceased operations, so McDowall published
MAGDALEN FACTS at his own considerable cost. He soon found himself in tremendous debt, and had to rely on help
from charitable societies himself to make ends meet, along with defending himself against vocal and virulent critics who
disagreed with his methods. He continued to rail against “licentiousness” with the publication of McDOWALL’S JOURNAL in 1833, and published several articles in notable New York area newspapers which were reprinted in publications
across the United States. He could never escape his critics, who ridiculed McDowall for his interest in prostitutes and
even began to accuse him of encouraging licentiousness by publicizing it. Exhausted by the controversies, McDowall died
young in 1836.
A scarce pamphlet with fewer than twenty copies in institutions, scattered over a handful of records in OCLC. Only four
copies of the work have appeared at auction since 1886.
$2500.

One of the Great Color Plate Books of 19th-Century America
51. McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall: HISTORY OF THE INDIAN TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEFS.... Philadelphia: Frederick W.
Greenough (vol. I) and Daniel Rice & James G. Clark (vols. II and III), 1838-1842-1844. Three volumes. 120 handcolored
lithographic plates after Karl Bodmer, Charles Bird King, James Otto Lewis, P. Rindisbacher and R.M. Sully, drawn on
stone by A. Newsam, A. Hoffy, Ralph Trembley, Henry Dacre, and others; printed and colored by J.T. Bowen and others,
vol. III with two lithographed maps and one table (printed recto of one leaf, here trimmed and mounted at a contemporary
date on two leaves), 17pp. of lithographic facsimile signatures of the original subscribers. Large folio. Expertly bound to
style in black half-morocco over original cloth-covered boards, spines gilt with raised bands. Very good.
First edition of “One of the most costly and important [works] ever published on the American Indians” (Field), “a landmark in American culture” (Horan) and an invaluable contemporary record of a vanished way of life, including some of
the greatest American handcolored lithographs of the 19th century.
After six years as superintendent of Indian Trade, Thomas McKenney had become concerned for the survival of the
Western tribes. He had observed unscrupulous individuals taking advantage of the Native Americans for profit, and his
vocal warnings about their future prompted his appointment by President Monroe to the Office of Indian Affairs. As
first director, McKenney was to improve the administration of Indian programs in various government offices. His first
trip was during the summer of 1826 to the Lake Superior area for a treaty with the Chippewa, opening mineral rights on
their land. In 1827 he journeyed west again for a treaty with the Chippewa, Menominee, and Winebago in the present
state of Michigan. His journeys provided an unparalleled opportunity to become acquainted with Native American tribes.
When President Jackson dismissed him from his government post in 1829, McKenney was able to turn more of his attention to his publishing project. Within a few years, he was joined by James Hall, the Illinois journalist, lawyer, state
treasurer and, from 1833, Cincinnati banker who had written extensively about the west. Both authors, not unlike George
Catlin whom they tried to enlist in their publishing enterprise, saw their book as a way of preserving an accurate visual
record of a rapidly disappearing culture. The text, which was written by Hall based on information supplied by McKenney, takes the form of a series of biographies of leading figures amongst the Indian nations, followed by a general history
of the North American Indians. The work is now famous for its color plate portraits of the chiefs, warriors and squaws
of the various tribes, faithful copies of original oils by Charles Bird King painted from life in his studio in Washington
(McKenney commissioned him to record the visiting Indian delegates) or worked up by King from the watercolors of the
young frontier artist, James Otto Lewis. All but four of the original paintings were destroyed in the disastrous Smithsonian fire of 1865, so their appearance in this work preserves what is probably the best likeness of many of the most
prominent Indian leaders of the early 19th century. Numbered among King’s sitters were Sequoyah, Red Jacket, Major
Ridge, Cornplanter, and Osceola.
This was the most elaborate plate book produced in the United States to date, and its publishing history is extremely complex.
The title pages give an indication of issue and are relatively simple: volume I, first issue was by Edward C. Biddle and is
dated 1836 or more usually 1837, the second issue Frederick W. Greenough with the date 1838, and the third issue is by
Daniel Rice & James G. Clark dated 1842. Volume II, first issue is by Frederick W. Greenough and dated 1838 and the
second issue by Rice & Clark and dated 1842. Volume III, first issue is by Daniel Rice & James G. Clark and dated 1844.
HOWES M129, “d.” BAL 6934. BENNETT, p.79. SABIN 43410a. FIELD 992. SERVIES 2150. REESE, STAMPED
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 24. LIPPERHEIDE Mc4. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 68.
$155,000.

A Fine Copy of the Rare 1478 Edition
52. Mela, Pomponius: POMPONII MELLE COSMOGRAPHIA DE SITU ORBIS.... Venice: F. Renner de Hailbrun,
1478. 48 leaves. Small quarto. Handsome brown morocco, tooled and paneled in gilt, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt inner
dentelles, a.e.g. Front hinge repaired. Several small but persistent worm holes, several early marginal notes. A very nice,
large copy of an important edition.

Noted scholar Boies Penrose’s copy, with his bookplate on the front free endpaper. Pomponius Mela is often taken as
an accurate sum of European geographical knowledge before the discovery of the New World. This handsome Venetian
edition is one of two printed in the city in that year, and they are among the earliest published geographical works. The
publications of Mela and Ptolemy were incentives for further exploration, and in particular Mela’s descriptions of Africa
were used by the Portuguese navigators who were venturing far out into the Atlantic for the first time.
GOFF M450. BMC V:195. JCB (3)I:9. HAIN 11017. PENROSE SALE 196.
$30,000.

Presentation Copy, Featuring “A Visit from St. Nicholas”
53. Moore, Clement C.: POEMS. New York: Bartlett & Welford, 1844. xi,[1],[13]-216pp. Half title. 12mo. Contemporary russet morocco, a.e.g., glazed yellow endpapers. Boards lightly rubbed and shelf worn. Very good. In cloth chemise
and red morocco slipcase, gilt.
A presentation copy, inscribed by Moore on the half title to Annie W. Morris. This first edition of Moore’s collection of
poetry includes an early printing of his famous poem commonly referred to as “Twas the Night Before Christmas.” The
poem, “A Visit from St, Nicholas,” appears on pages 124-127 for the first time in the context of a collection of the author’s
own work. The present edition was collected and published at the request of Moore’s children. The famous poem, known
better today as “Twas the Night Before Christmas,” was first published in the TROY SENTINEL newspaper, in 1823, and
was reprinted for the first time in book form in an anthology with works by other writers in 1837.
“Moore, a professor of Hebrew, wrote this poem in 1822 as a Christmas gift for his children. A houseguest copied it in the
fall of 1823, and later sent her copy to the editor of the TROY SENTINEL, where it was published first, anonymously,
December 23, 1823. It first appeared between covers in the NEW BRUNSWICK ALMANACK FOR...1825....It was
quickly picked up by Readers and Anthologies...” – GROLIER AMERICAN HUNDRED.
The present POEMS is the first appearance of “A Visit from St. Nicholas” in an anthology of Moore’s own verse and
considered the definitive edition.
BAL 14348. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 52 (ref).
$9500.

A Check Signed by the Two Men Who Financed the American Revolution
54. Morris, Robert: Salomon, Haym: [BILL OF EXCHANGE PROMISING FUNDS TO HAYM SALOMON, WITH
HIS ENDORSEMENT ON THE VERSO, AND SIGNED BY ROBERT MORRIS, THE NOTED FINANCIER
OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. Paris. October 22, 1782. Partially-printed form, completed in manuscript, 3¾
x 9½ inches. Cut from a larger sheet of pre-printed bills at time of issue. Old folds, two small tears to top edge (no text
affected). Endorsement on verso (see below). Very good.
A rare bill of exchange in which Superintendent of Finance Robert Morris orders Mr. Grand at the Bank of Paris to pay
broker Haym Salomon 656 livres on behalf of the United States. It was through such financial transactions that Morris
and Salomon helped to finance the Revolutionary War effort, a crucial element in the American struggle for independence.
The form, in French, is completed in a secretarial hand and signed by Morris, with Salomon’s endorsement signature on the
verso. This was one of many instruments issued to pay the interest of the domestic debt of the newly-established United
States, and enable the government to draw on its gold reserves in Europe to raise funds to purchase arms and equipment
during the Revolutionary War. Such bills of exchange “were the eighteenth-century equivalent of modern checks; they
enabled persons having funds available in other places to raise money for local use...” (ANB). Upon his appointment as
Superintendent of Finance in 1781, Morris appointed Salomon as his chief broker due to Salomon’s prowess as a financier
and his fluency in numerous languages; by “July 1782 Morris authorized him to advertise that he was the government’s
official broker” (ANB).
Robert Morris (1734-1806) was a prominent merchant who applied his financial prowess to the building of a new country.
He served as a member of the Pennsylvania legislature and then the Second Continental Congress, where he was a signer
of the Declaration of Independence. From 1781 to 1784, he served as the Superintendent of Finance and, along with
Alexander Hamilton and Albert Gallatin, is widely regarded as one of the founders of the United States financial system.
Haym Salomon (1740-1785) was a Polish-born Jewish financier who, along with Robert Morris, was vital to the financing of the American Revolution. He immigrated to New York in 1775, where he set up business as a financial broker for
overseas trade. He joined the New York Sons of Liberty and used his skills as a broker to become an agent to the French
consul. Salomon worked closely with Morris and helped convert French and Dutch loans into cash by selling bills of
exchange for Morris. He died unexpectedly in 1785; sadly, due to the inability of the government and private lenders to
repay the debts incurred during the war, Salomon’s family was left destitute.
An important artifact of the financial machinery that funded the Revolution, with the signatures of the men who made it
possible.
ANB 19, pp.218-19.
$25,000.

“This is pre-eminently the birth-day of womanhood”
55. [National Woman Suffrage and Educational Committee]: Hooker, Isabella Beecher, [et al]: AN APPEAL TO
THE WOMEN OF THE UNITED STATES BY THE NATIONAL WOMAN SUFFRAGE AND EDUCATION
COMMITTEE, WASHINGTON, D.C. Hartford: Case, Lockwood & Brainard, Printers, 1871. 4pp. on a single folded
quarto sheet. Light edge wear. Near fine.
An important publication by the National Woman Suffrage and Educational Committee, published in Hartford just after
the group’s national convention in Washington, D.C. and ahead of the group’s next national convention on May 11, 1871
in New York City. The text boldly “calls upon all women who love their children and their country” to take up the cause
of suffrage, asserting: “This is pre-eminently the birth-day of womanhood.”
The main thrust of the text argues for women’s suffrage on a Constitutional basis, asserting that women were already
granted full citizenship and the right to vote under the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments. The authors call for
women to assert their right to vote by going to the polls and, if necessary, by suing in court. This last point was a strategy developed by Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Susan B. Anthony, and other suffragists to seek remedy for the right to vote
through the judicial system, a strategy that came to be known as the “New Departure.” The National Woman Suffrage
and Educational Committee was formed, in large part, to carry out this new strategy.
The present text calls for “some test case be brought upon full consultation with the National Committee, that the ablest
counsel may be employed and the expenses paid out of the public fund.” The most notable test case of the New Departure
came the next year, when Susan B. Anthony registered to vote in Rochester, New York and then cast a ballot in the 1872
presidential election. She was arrested for her “crime,” and the resulting trial saw Anthony convicted of illegally voting,
for which she was ordered to pay a $100 fine. Anthony never paid the fine, nor was she ever penalized further for refusing to do so. The text also prints the group’s “Declaration and Pledge of the Women of the United States concerning
their Right to and their Use of the Elective Franchise,” which was adopted at their first national convention in January
1871. The declaration reads, in part:
“We, the undersigned, believing that the sacred rights and privileges of citizenship in this Republic were guaranteed to
us by the original Constitution, and that these rights are confirmed and more clearly established by the Fourteenth and
Fifteenth Amendments, so that we can no longer refuse solemn responsibilities thereof, do hereby pledge ourselves to
accept the duties of the franchise in our several States, so soon as all legal restrictions are removed.”
The text continues by reporting the creation of the board of the National Woman Suffrage and Educational Committee,
with an office in Washington, D.C., “proposed to make the centre of all action upon Congress and the country,” and a call
to distribute “thousands and thousaads [sic] more” suffrage-related publications across the country. The text ends with a
fundraising call, specifically for women to send in their names, recorded by the Secretary in a Pledge Book, and suggested
donations of $1, along with a request for donations to establish a printing fund, to publish “a series of tracts on subjects
vitally affecting the welfare of the country.”
The text is dated April 19, 1871 and signed in print at the end by the officers and notable members of the National Woman
Suffrage and Educational Committee. These include Isabella Beecher Hooker (President), Josephine S. Griffing (Secretary),
Mary B. Bowen (Treasurer), Paulina Wright Davis, Ruth Carr Denison, and Susan B. Anthony.
A fundamental document in the women’s suffrage movement.
KRICHMAR 1866. Stanton, et al, HISTORY OF WOMAN SUFFRAGE II, p.485.

$4250.

An Extraordinary Rarity, with Extra Illustrations: The Macclesfield Copy
56. Neck, Jacob Cornelissoon van: THE IOURNALL, OR DAYLY REGISTER, CONTAYNING A TRUE MANIFESTATION, AND HISTORICALL DECLARATION OF THE VOYAGE, ACCOMPLISHED BY EIGHT SHIPPES
OF AMSTERDAM, UNDER THE CONDUCT OF IACOB CORNELISZEN NECK ADMIRALL, & WYBRANDT
VAN WARWICK VICE-ADMIRALL, WHICH SAYLED FROM AMSTERDAM THE FIRST DAY OF MARCH,
1598. SHEWING THE COURSE THEY KEPT, AND WHAT OTHER NOTABLE MATTERS HAPPENED UNTO
THEM IN THE SAYD VOYAGE. London: [Simon Stafford and Felix Kingston] for Cuthbert Burby & John Flasket,
1601]. [1],58,[4] leaves. Woodcut vignette of sailing ship on titlepage. Extra-illustrated with 19 engravings (numbered
1-3, 19, 4-18) from Van Neck’s HISTORIALE BESCHRIJVINGHE (Amsterdam, 1619). Text and plates “inlaid to size,”
remargined to 9¼ x 6¾ inches. Quarto. 19th-century mottled calf, gilt, spine gilt, gilt leather label. Boards and spine
slightly worn. Titlepage and plates mounted to larger sheets; printed pages of text inlaid in larger sheets. Engraved plates
annotated in ink with corresponding “page” (leaf, recto or verso) of text. Lacking the dedication leaf (paraph 2) and leaf
Q4 (blank), pages shaved (with occasional slight loss of text in lower margin), rust hole in leaf P3 (affecting a few letters
on recto), tear in leaf Q3 (repaired, not affecting text). Overall, a very good copy, with the 1860 engraved bookplate of the
Library of the Earls of Macclesfield on front pastedown, shelf marks inscribed on verso of front free endpaper. Embossed
stamp of the Earls of Macclesfield in upper extended margins of titlepage leaf and following two leaves of text.

The first English edition of Van Neck’s account of his 1598 voyage to the East Indies, translated from the 1601 Amsterdam
edition of the author’s HET TWEEDE BOECKE. The Dutch navigator, who represented the Verre Company, commanded three ships which were part of the first successful Dutch trading voyage to the region. The other two ships were
commanded by Wybrand Van Warwijck and Jacob Van Heemskerk. Van Neck’s vessel became separated from the other
two after rounding the Cape of Good Hope, and the three did not reunite again until his arrival in Java in late December
1598. Unlike his Dutch predecessor, Cornelis Houtman, who three years earlier had seized the port of Bantam, Van Neck
dealt diplomatically with the natives. “Rather than rejecting the inflated prices asked by the local ruler, he offered to
pay over the odds in order to cement a lasting relationship...Van Neck’s was the most profitable of the pre-VOC [Dutch
East India Company] voyages. Despite the apparently high price paid for spices, he netted a profit of 300 per cent on his
overall costs. In 1601, fourteen fleets comprising sixty-five ships sailed for the East Indies, but by that time competition
between rival Dutch operators, as well as with the Portuguese, had inflated prices and none were as successful as Van
Neck’s first enterprise” – Howgego. While focused on activity in the East Indies, EUROPEAN AMERICANA notes that
the text includes references to Brazil and tobacco from the West Indies.
Van Neck’s account was popular throughout the first half of the 17th century and was reprinted and translated into German
and French as well as English. It also appeared in collections of voyages such as those by De Bry, Hulsius, and Colijn. This
extra-illustrated copy includes nineteen engraved plates from the Amsterdam 1619 edition of Van Neck’s HISTORIALE
BESCHRIJVINGHE published by Michiel Colijn. The images are mounted on separate sheets and bound in the book
at the appropriate portion of the text. The engravings are annotated in ink, indicating the appropriate page (i.e. recto or
verso of a specific leaf) related to the image.
A rare book on the market. Prior to this copy from the Macclesfield sale in March 2007, the last copy previously available was sold at the Boise Penrose sale in 1971. Both EUROPEAN AMERICANA and STC record only two copies in
the U.S., at the Huntington and NYPL, the latter noted as imperfect.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 601/66. STC 18417 (noting quires A-G printed by Stafford, paraph 2 and quires H-Q printed
by Kingston). TIELE-MULLER, p.144. HOWGEGO N13.
$75,000.

William Bradford’s Laws of New York
57. [New York]: THE LAWS, OF HER MAJESTIES COLONY OF NEW-YORK, AS THEY WERE ENACTED
BY THE GOVERNOUR, COUNCIL AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY, FOR THE TIME BEING, IN DIVERS SESSIONS, THE FIRST OF WHICH BEGAN APRIL THE 9th, ANNOQ; DOM. 1691. New York: William Bradford,
1713. [6],88,151-173,175-245 [i.e. 253]pp., p.174 omitted in printing. Folio. Early 20th-century pebbled morocco, spine
gilt. Light wear to boards and extremities. Titlepage with closed tear to lower right corner (no text affected), leaf A2 with
two closed tears to right edge (no loss of text). Titlepage, first three leaves, and final eight leaves likely supplied from
another copy with rough trimming at lower edges. Light worming to about seven leaves (no text affected), light tanning
and occasional foxing throughout. Very good.
A major early New York imprint from the press of William Bradford, the “pioneering printer of the English middle colonies”
(DAB) and first printer of New York. Bradford (1663-1752) originally settled in Pennsylvania, where he began operating
a printing press in 1685 and a bookstore in 1688. Controversies within the Quaker community, with Bradford supporting
the dissident, George Keith, led to the temporary seizure of his types and paper in 1692, and in 1693 he moved to New
York. The present documents are among the earliest official New York imprints.
This present collection of THE LAWS... is the third collection of New York laws, after those of 1694 and 1710, and
covers legislation passed from 1691 to 1713. Laws herein include acts “for quieting and settling the Disorders that have
lately happened within this Province” (1691), “for restraining and punishing Privateers and Pyrates” (1693 and 1698),
and “against Jesuites and Popish Priests” (1700), as well as numerous acts “for Regulating Slaves” and one for “Baptizing
them” (1706). The index reflects the odd pagination in the volume, which skips from page 88 to page 155, which is due
in part to the fact that they are a composite of Bradford’s various separately-issued official publications of New York laws.
The two leaves following the titlepage are an index, the present copy being comprised of individually printed pages pasted
together to form one double-sided leaf.
EVANS 1636, 1637, 1638. ESTC W16357, W42004.
$20,000.

An Important Plea for the Virtues and Protection of Indigenous Americans,
by One of the Most Prominent Bishops in 17th-Century Mexico
58. [Palafox y Mendoza, Juan de]: VIRTUDES DEL INDIO...SENOR. POCOS MINISTROS HAN IDO A LA
NUEVA-ESPAÑA, NI BUELTO DELLA MAS OBLIGADOS QUE YO AL AMPARO DE LOS INDIOS...[ascribed
title and beginning of text]. [N.p., but likely Madrid. ca. 1650-1651]. [2],93pp. Small quarto. Early 20th-century crushed
red morocco by Lortic Fils, boards ruled in gilt with a triple fillet, spine elaborately gilt in six compartments, raised bands,
gilt inner dentelles and marbled endpapers. Inserted modern leaf with stenciled title (as given above). Two tiny scuffs to
front board, occasional light soiling and a few fingerprints. Contemporary inscriptions on first blank and final page of
text. Near fine. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth clamshell case, gilt, spine gilt.

First edition of this exceedingly important work, quite rare in the market, by Juan de Palafox y Mendoza, addressed to
King Phillip IV, in which he highlights the cruel and unlawful treatment of Native Americans by Spanish colonists, and
espouses the nobility and inherent morality of the native people, and the duty the Spanish crown has to defend them. It
places Palafox, the Bishop of Puebla de Los Angeles, behind only Las Casas as the most prominent defender of the rights
of indigenous Americans in the Spanish empire. A contemporary manuscript provenance note demonstrates that this copy
was given to the original owner by Palafox himself.
Written in Madrid not long after he returned from Mexico, this pamphlet was published clandestinely, without title, author, or place or date of publication, and is signed in type, “El Obispo de la Puebla de Los Angeles” on the final page. It
was not until Palafox’s collected works were published between 1659 and 1671 that this work was explicitly noted as his.
Church notes that “Las Casas found a worthy successor, in his advocacy of the rights of the native Indians, in Palafox,
Bishop of Puebla, the writer of the present work; which is a memorial to the king respecting the virtues of the Indians,
and was probably printed for the use of the King and Council of the Indies, as it is written without date, place of printing,
name of printer, or any of the usual privileges.”
Although like Las Casas, Palafox argues for the inherent dignity and humanity of the Native Americans, he was more
comfortable endorsing the crown’s tacit rationale for its colonization of New Spain, that is, evangelization. Thanks to
this gift of the gospel, the crown reasoned that it was entitled to compel labor from the indigenous people, and to the
privilege of levying and controlling the tithes of the richest and most profitable colony in the empire. However, Palafox
explains, the Native Americans gladly converted to Christianity, “like the meekest sheep,” and they accepted the authority of the crown with equal docility: “The Indians are the vassals who have cost the Crown the least, yet they are not the
ones who have helped least to enrich the Crown.” Thus the crown was obligated to protect the Native Americans, both
from surrounding enemies who might encroach on the colony, and especially from ill treatment by colonial officials. As
noted in the recent translation and critical study of this work by Fee and Cañeque, VIRTUDES DEL INDIO also serves
as a valuable source for the in-fighting among the diverse interest groups responsible for the administration of the colony:
Dominicans, Franciscans, Jesuits, the Viceroy and his own administration, the official Visitor sent from Spain, and finally
the local diocesan authority represented by its bishop, Palafox.
Given the clandestine nature of this work’s printing, there have long been questions regarding its date and place of publication. Early on it was assumed that it was printed during Palafox’s tenure as bishop (perhaps on his own printing press
in Puebla) and brought to Spain, however modern scholarship is mostly united in thinking it was written and printed in
Madrid, after his return from Mexico. Its circulation in Spain was closely guarded until the publication of Palafox’s collected works, although excerpts were included in Melchisédec Thévenot’s RECUEIL DE VOYAGES (1650-92), which
was widely read and went through three editions. VIRTUDES DEL INDIO was first brought to the attention of English
readers through a review in PHILOSOPHICAL TRANSACTIONS (vol. 7, 1672, pp.5125-30).
Juan Palafox y Mendoza (1600-1659) was born in Navarre and educated at Salamanca. He was ordained priest in 1629,
rose quickly in the court, and was eventually appointed a member of the Council of the Indies. In 1639 he was consecrated
Bishop of Puebla de Los Angeles. He arrived in Mexico in 1640 and soon ran afoul of the local Franciscans, Dominicans,
and Augustinians, whose many exemptions and privileges he looked upon as encroachments on his episcopal jurisdiction.
In 1642 he was made Archbishop of New Spain, and for a brief time that same year he was acting Viceroy of Mexico,
during which he instituted financial reforms. As bishop, Palafox distinguished himself by his efforts to protect the Native
Americans from Spanish cruelty, forbidding any methods of conversion other than persuasion. He was a patron of the
arts, and under his tenure Puebla became the music center of New Spain. He also established the Biblioteca Palafoxiana, a
library that continues to this day. In the 1640s he came into major conflict with the Jesuits over ecclesiastical jurisdiction
in his diocese. The Jesuits found an ally in the new viceroy, García Sarmiento de Sotomayor, and Palafox was eventually
undermined by both the Vatican and the Spanish crown. He was ultimately recalled to Spain, and assigned to the minor
diocese of Osma in Old Castile.
This copy has a particularly distinguished provenance. Beginning with an anonymous inscription in a contemporary hand
(on blank F7 rebound to the front of the volume): “dio me lo el S. Obo. de la Puebla” (“given to me by the holy bishop of
Puebla”), the book then passed to the collection of Vicente Salva y Perez (1780-1849), who assembled one of the greatest
19th-century collections of Spanish books, and whose catalogue, posthumously-published by his son Pedro Salva y Mallen
(1872), set new standards in Spanish bibliography. It was then purchased by Ricardo Heredia y Livermoore, Conde de
Benahavis, and sold at auction in Paris 1891-94.
While this title appears in at least a dozen institutional collections, it is decidedly rare in the marketplace. It has only
appeared at auction two other times in the past century: the present copy, which sold at Sotheby’s, London in 1971, and
another copy sold at Sotheby’s, London in 1947.
PALAU 209711. MEDINA (BHA) 7680. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 650/161. JCB II:399 CHURCH 503. STREIT
II:1837 SABIN 58307. Juan de Palafox y Mendoza, VIRTUES OF THE INDIAN/VIRTUDES DEL INDIO (Nancy H.
Fee, ed. & tr.) (Rowman & Littlefield, 2009).
$175,000.

Early Pennsylvania Laws, Printed by Benjamin Franklin
59. [Pennsylvania]: THE CHARTERS OF THE PROVINCE OF PENSILVANIA AND CITY OF PHILADELPHIA.
[bound with:] A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF THE PROVINCE OF PENNSYLVANIA. [bound with:]
AN APPENDIX; CONTAINING A SUMMARY OF SUCH ACTS OF ASSEMBLY AS HAVE BEEN FORMERLY
IN FORCE WITHIN THIS PROVINCE.... Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by B. Franklin, 1742 [i.e. 1743]. Three
parts bound in one volume. 30; 562; iv,24,xi pp. Folio. Near contemporary reverse calf, raised bands. Calf rubbed, worn at
corners, early repairs to joints. Two bookplates on front pastedown, early ownership signatures on titlepage (see below).
First titlepage and leaf Hh in second title with repaired tears. Occasional tanning. Very good overall. In a half morocco
and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
An important volume of the charters and laws of Pennsylvania and Philadelphia, printed by Benjamin Franklin, for which
he billed the Assembly £261. The last complete edition of Pennsylvania laws had been printed in 1728 by Andrew Bradford, and the need for a corrected edition led to the appointment in 1739 of Kinsey, Speaker of the Assembly and Attorney General of the Province, to prepare a new edition. Kinsey completed a revised edition in 1741 and turned it over to
Franklin, who required two years to complete the job. He finished presswork for the volume in the spring of 1743, the
year after the date of imprint. Included are laws on slavery, roads, maritime issues, timber, blasphemy, witchcraft, debt,
brandy and ales, Native Americans, and much more.
This copy bears an interesting provenance, containing the ownership signature of Benjamin Price on the first titlepage.
Price was a topographer and antiquarian, who at one point composed a manuscript account of his visit to Quaker settlements in Pennsylvania, New York, and Canada. This copy is also signed by his son, Philip, on the same titlepage, and
bears the later bookplates of Charles Cooper Townsend and Ernest Sturm.
One of the most extensive and important early Franklin imprints.
MILLER 288. EVANS 5033. SABIN 59973, 59982. HILDEBURN 755a-c. CAMPBELL 237a-c.

$20,000.

Thomas Paine’s Real Job While Writing C ommon S ense ,
with Highly Important Plates and Maps,
Including the View of the Battle of Bunker Hill
60. [Pennsylvania Magazine]: [Paine, Thomas, editor]: THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE: OR, AMERICAN
MONTHLY MUSEUM. MDCCLXXV. VOLUME 1. [JANUARY 1775 TO DECEMBER 1775]. Philadelphia: Robert
Aitken, [1775]. Twelve issues and one supplement, a complete run of the first year. 625,[5]pp., including title signature and
the supplement, plus fifteen plates and maps. Without a leaf numbered 285-286, but the text uninterrupted and evidently
complete (apparently a mis-pagination at the time of printing). Bound to style in three-quarter calf and marbled boards,
spine gilt, leather label. Engraved vignette on the general titlepage, as well as on each monthly titlepage. Upper margin
of general titlepage and publisher’s preface trimmed, but with no loss of text. Upper right corner of two plates supplied
in expert facsimile. Early ownership signature of “Mo. Horton” on the titlepage of the January issue. Much of the January
issue stained in the foredge. Text and plates with some tanning and foxing. A very good set.
A run of the first twelve issues and the 1775 supplement of THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE..., the only magazine issued in the American colonies for most of the crucial year of 1775. This is among the most important American
Revolutionary-era publications for two primary reasons. First, it was edited from February 1775 until May 1776 (all but
the first and the last two numbers) by the famous radical, Thomas Paine, and his regular occupation, at the time he wrote
COMMON SENSE, was as its editor. Secondly, it contains some of the most significant maps produced in America during the Revolution, including battle plans that became prototypes for oft-reproduced illustrations. Only a small handful
of similar maps were produced in America during the Revolution. Ristow describes three of the maps and plans (numbers
8, 9, and 10, below) as “the earliest revolutionary war maps printed in America.” The present collection contains the first
twelve of the total nineteen issues of THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE, a complete run for the year 1775.
This volume contains a view of surpassing importance, “A Correct View of the Late Battle at Charleston, June 17th,
1775,” depicting the Battle of Bunker’s Hill. This view, virtually never found with the magazine and of extraordinary rarity, is arguably the most important American-produced visual image of the Revolutionary conflict after Revere’s famous
Boston Massacre plate. It is based on a drawing by Bernard Romans, an engineer and mapmaker best known for his book
on Florida, who observed the conflict from Breed’s Hill. The plate, crudely but effectively engraved by Robert Aitken,
shows the American and British lines joined in conflict in the upper right part of the plate, while in the right foreground
Americans load a cannon near a blockhouse. Boston harbor is in the right foreground, while the city, in the upper right,
is bombarded by British naval vessels. Since the plate accompanied the September issue of the magazine, it must have
been made by early September, 1775.
Romans also issued the view on a larger scale, with a slightly different title but almost identical in design. Whether it
preceded or followed the Aitken version, and even where it was produced, is unclear. Deák quotes a New York newspaper advertisement of September 25, stating that the work would be available in ten days. Since we know Romans was
publishing a book, with engraved illustrations, in New York at this time (A CONCISE NATURAL HISTORY OF EAST
AND WEST FLORIDA, with three engraved maps and six engraved plates) it would be logical to think that the print was

done in New York and postdated the Aitken print. But Fowble, in describing the London reprint of the engraving in the
Winterthur collection, speculates that Romans and Aitken collaborated on the two versions, and that Nicholas Brown of
Philadelphia produced them. He cites a September 30, 1775 Philadelphia newspaper ad offering both for sale as evidence.
In the end priority cannot be determined, but the larger version is so rare (we can only locate The New York Public Library copy) that it is a moot point.
THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE... was conceived and founded by the Revolutionary printer, Robert Aitken, best
known for his work as a printer for the Continental Congress. Aitken launched the periodical himself, but soon found
it too much work and hired Paine as editor at £50 a year. Paine had only arrived in America a few months before, in
December 1774. He quickly became the major contributor as well as editor, sometimes writing under the initials “A.B.,”
and sometimes with no by-line. “These initials he affixed to descriptions of mechanical devices, anecdotes, Addisonian
essays, argumentative papers, and poems in some variety...the most imaginative and literary of the pieces have never been
reprinted....
“Published on the eve of the American Revolution, and edited by one of the leading Revolutionary publicists, THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE is, of course, of paramount political interest...in December the magazine published ‘Reflections
on the Duty of Princes,’ in which sovereigns are sharply warned against the exercise of arbitrary power. This is signed ‘A.’
and is followed by an oratorical passage ‘On Liberty’ signed ‘Philo-Libertas.’ Both are in the accents of Paine....” – Mott.
Mott also particularly mentions Paine’s famous “Liberty Tree” article in July 1775, Phillis Wheatley’s verses to Washington
of April 1776 (that issue not present in this volume), and Paine’s article on the abuse of texts in the supplementary number
for 1775. Paine also contributed much that was not political, and there are many articles on current events in that fastmoving period which may or may not come from his pen; however, writing for this magazine (often, it was said, under the
influence of drink) was Paine’s primary work during this period, and all told a substantial part of each issue sprang from
his genius, until his break with Aitken in May 1776. The magazine chronicles, month by month, Paine’s sentiments before
writing COMMON SENSE, which was published in mid-January 1776.
Many of the important maps and illustrations in THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE were engraved by the publisher,
Robert Aitken. The plates in the present volume are as follow:
1) “A New Electrical Machine” in the January 1775 issue. A detailed illustration of a European-invented device for
studying electricity.
2) “Doctor Goldsmith” in the January 1775 issue. A portrait of Oliver Goldsmith.
3) “A New Threshing Instrument” in the February 1775 issue.
4) “General Wolfe. A new Song Engraved for the Pennsylvania Magazine” in the March 1775 issue. A folding plate of
sheet music, with lyrics, on the death of General Wolfe in the French and Indian War.
5) “A New Invented Machine for Spinning of Wool or Cotton” in the April 1775 issue. A quite detailed illustration, drawn
and engraved by C. Tully, the inventor of the machine. The plate is torn in the lower margin with a small bit of loss.
6) “Front View of a Frame House resembling Brick” in the April 1775 issue. A fine early American architectural illustration.
7) “[Description of a new invented Machine, for deepning [sic] and cleansing Docks, &c.]” in the May 1775 issue. This
folding plate itself has no caption, but is thus described in the text. An early Philadelphia invention of a dredger.
The plate is torn in the upper right corner, with loss of about one-sixth of the image, supplied in expert facsimile.
8) “A New Plan of Boston Harbour from an Actual Survey” in the June 1775 issue. A fine, detailed folding map of
Boston harbor, showing Boston, Dorchester, Charlestown, Roxbury, and other towns, fortifications, and the several
islands that dotted the harbor. WHEAT & BRUN 239. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.166. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN
PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 266.
9) “A New and Correct Plan of the Town of Boston and Provincial Camp” in the July 1775 issue. A fine and important
folding plan showing the British battery on Boston Common, and the fortification of Boston neck. Many streets are
named and wharves identified. NEBENZAHL 2. WHEAT & BRUN 238. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.149. JOLLY, MAPS
OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 267. RISTOW, p.41.
10) “Exact Plan of General Gage’s Lines on Boston Neck in America” in the August 1775 issue. This folding map is another important American-engraved battle plan. The accompanying text states that by using the map “it will be easy
to form a perfect idea of the manner in which the General hath blockaded the entrances into [Boston].” Guardhouses,
fortifications, batteries, and more, are shown. NEBENZAHL 5. WHEAT & BRUN 237. RISTOW, p.41. PHILLIPS,
MAPS, p.149. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 268.
11) “A Correct View of the Late Battle at Charlestown June 17th 1775” in the September 1775 issue. Loss to far upper
right corner, affecting only foliage, supplied in expert facsimile. A great folding view of the Battle of Bunker’s Hill,
showing action on land and at sea, with long lines of Americans and British facing off against each other, and Charlestown and part of Boston in flames. See above for discussion. RISTOW, p.41. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 143.
12) “A Map of the Present Seat of War on the Borders of Canada” in the October 1775 issue. Folding. The map shows
the area from the St. Lawrence River and Montreal in the north, down the length of Lake Champlain, to Crown Point
in the south. WHEAT & BRUN 89. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.193. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS
BEFORE 1800, 269.
13) “Plan of the Town & Fortifications of Montreal or Ville Marie in Canada” in the November 1775 issue. A very
detailed map of Montreal, showing buildings, streets, squares, gardens, etc. This folding plan has a fine inset “View

of the Town &c. of Montreal.” WHEAT & BRUN 91. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.451. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN
PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 270.
14) “[Description of a New Machine for enabling Persons to escape from the Windows of Houses on Fire]” in the December 1775 issue. The plate has no caption, but the description is taken from the text. An ingenious device, involving
a large basket and pulley system, designed to help people escape from tall, burning buildings.
15) “A Plan of Quebec, Metropolis of Canada in North America” in the December 1775 issue. This detailed map is
keyed to a table identifying seventeen important buildings, citadels, and batteries in the town. WHEAT & BRUN 90.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.735. JOLLY, MAPS OF AMERICA IN PERIODICALS BEFORE 1800, 271.
A lengthy run of THE PENNSYLVANIA MAGAZINE..., especially with the scarce illustrations and plans, are virtually
unknown in the marketplace. A major Thomas Paine piece, and of great importance for his work and the American situation on the eve of the Revolution, as well as for the graphics and maps bound in.
MOTT, AMERICAN MAGAZINES I, pp.87-91. EVANS 14380. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 143. FOWBLE,
PRINTS AT WINTERTHUR 108.
$50,000.

The First Major History of the Greater Southwest
61. Perez de Ribas, Andres: HISTORIA DE LOS TRIUMPHOS DE NUESTRA SANTA FEE ENTRE GENTES
LAS MAS BARBARAS, Y FIERAS DEL NUEVO ORBE: CONSEGUIDOS POR LOS SOLDADOS DE LA MILICIA DE LA COMPAÑIA DE IESUS EN LAS MISSIONES DE LA PROVINCIA DE NUEVA-ESPAÑA. Madrid.
1645. [40],763,[1]pp. Folio. Contemporary vellum, manuscript spine title, MARCA DEL FUEGO. Hinges cracking, light
soiling to vellum. Very small ink stamp in upper inner corner of titlepage. Light foxing and tanning to text; some very
slight worming, confined primarily to margins in rear of text block. A few ink notations and stains. Very good overall. In
a cloth clamshell case, leather label.
A great rarity of the Spanish Southwest, and still the dominant history of the region and of Jesuit activities there from
1590 to 1644. The HISTORIA... provides an unparalleled description of the upper part of Mexico and what is now the
southwest region of the United States in the first half of the 17th century. Andres Perez de Ribas (1576-1655) joined the
Jesuit order in 1602 and arrived in Mexico in 1604 to proselytize among the native Indians. He was assigned to the area
of northern Sinaloa, along the Pacific coast, and showed great ability from the start. Within a year he had baptized all
the members of the Ahome nation, and a large part of the Suaqui tribe, together about 10,000 natives. In 1617 he was
instrumental in the pacification and conversion of the Yaqui tribe. Perez de Ribas was recalled to Mexico City in 1620 to
work in the college there, eventually becoming a provincial of the school. He returned to Rome in 1643, undertaking the
present history, which he completed in 1644, and other histories still found only in manuscript.
Perez de Ribas’ HISTORIA is divided into twelve parts, cumulatively giving a history of Jesuit activities in Mexico and
the American Southwest, as well as providing a social and cultural examination of Indian customs, manners, rites, and
superstitions. The first part of the book gives a history of Sinaloa and its people before the arrival of the Spanish. Parts
two to eleven describe the arrival of the Spanish and the Jesuits in upper Mexico and their activities among the several
tribes, including the conversion of the Hiaqui tribe, the missions at Topia, San Andres, Parras, and Laguna Grande, as
well as the conversion of the Tepeguanes and their subsequent rebellion. The final part discusses missionary activities in
other parts of New Spain, including an account of the martyrdom of nine Jesuit missionaries in Florida in 1566. There
is also some information on Baja California.
“Obra de extremo interes acerca de las actividades de los jesuitas en Sinaloa, California y Florida” – Palau. Of Perez de
Ribas’ HISTORIA Bancroft writes: “It is a complete history of Jesuit work in Nueva Vizcaya, practically the only history
the country had from 1590 to 1644, written not only by a contemporary author but by a prominent actor in the events
narrated, who had access to all the voluminous correspondence of his order, comparatively few of which documents have
been preserved. In short, Ribas wrote under the most favourable circumstances and made good use of his opportunities.”
The history of Perez de Ribas is exceedingly rare on the market. In forty years of bookselling, this is the second copy we
have handled. Very important and desirable.
WAGNER SPANISH SOUTHWEST 43. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 645/96. SABIN 60895, 70789. SERVIES 176.
JCB (3)II:333. MEDINA, BHA 1083. PALAU 222254. STREIT 1745. BARRETT 1984. BELL P169. HOWGEGO R35.
$37,500.

News of Perry’s First Visit, for the Japanese Audience
62. [Perry Japan Expedition]: TAIHEI KAN. [Japan. ca. 1853]. [14]pp., including three double-page woodblock illustrations. Gathered signatures, stitched, as issued. Mild wear. Near fine.
Rare kawaraban newsbook announcing the arrival of Commodore Perry and the Black Ships to Japan in 1853. The work
includes three double-page illustrations: a dominating portrait of Perry’s flagship; Perry and a contingent of marines
marching in procession to a meeting with local dignitaries at Kurihama, with two cabin boys carrying boxes, presumably
official gifts or President Fillmore’s letter requesting harmonious commerce; and a map of Edo Bay where the Black Ships

entered. Listings of the Samurai and Daimyo Feudal Lords entrusted with the protection of Japan from foreign invasion
are found on the final leaves. Such kawaraban – news sheets, broadsides or small periodicals – provided the most immediate contemporary news of events in Japan, including Commodore Perry’s momentous first visit.
$4500.

A Classic of the Mississippi Valley, with Important Maps
63. Pittman, Philip: THE PRESENT STATE OF THE EUROPEAN SETTLEMENTS ON THE MISSISSIPPI;
WITH A GEOGRAPHICAL DESCRIPTION OF THAT RIVER.... London. Printed for J. Nourse, 1770. viii,99pp.
plus four folding maps, three folding plans, and one single-sheet plan. Half title. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter
calf and marbled boards, raised bands, gilt leather label. Boards rubbed, a bit soiled around the edges; front joint cracked
but holding strong by cords. Later ownership signature on front free endpaper. Scattered light foxing. Folding plan of the
River Ibbeville with two closed tears (with no loss, and not touching any of the map information). Very good.
The most authoritative work in English on the Mississippi Valley on the eve of the Revolution. Pittman was an explorer
and surveyor in the Illinois country who travelled the length of the Mississippi. He spent 1763 and 1764 in West Florida
and was in Illinois from 1765 to 1768. The book describes the French villages he found there, the country along the Mississippi River, and the commerce of the region. Pittman also particularly notes the close relationship French and Canadian
settlers in the Illinois region have with indigenous groups:
“The first white inhabitants of the Illinois came from Canada; some brought wives and families with them, others married
Indian women in those countries; there is still a continual intercourse between them and the Canadians. The men of these
countries...are as well acquainted with the woods, as the Indians; most of them have some knowledge of the dialects of the
neighbouring Indians and much affect their manners. The price of labour in general is very high, as most of the young
men rather chuse to hunt and trade amongst the Indians, than apply to agriculture or become handicrafts.”
The last forty pages of the book are dedicated to a parallel printing in English and French of the grievances and requests
laid before France by colonists of Louisiana, in response to restrictive French trading regulations introduced in 1767. The
folding maps are some of the most accurate and detailed produced up to that time. The plans of three towns, Mobile,
New Orleans, and Kaskaskia, and the plan of Fort Rosalia (on the site of Natchez) are some of the earliest published.
This copy contains the ownership inscription of Francis J. Gerty. Gerty was a noted collector, psychiatrist, president of
the American Psychiatric Association, and head of the Psychiatry Department at the University of Illinois, Chicago. A
work of primary importance, one of the earliest English works on the West of the pre-Revolutionary era.
BUCK 6. GRAFF 3302. HOWES P396, “c.” Reps, MAKING OF URBAN AMERICA, p.73. STREETER SALE 1519.
CLARK II:53. VAIL 602. SABIN 63103. SERVIES 485. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 12.
$35,000.

Massive Collection of Voyages:
A Foundational Work for English Exploration
64. Purchas, Samuel: HAKLUYTUS POSTUMUS OR PURCHAS HIS PILGRIMES. CONTAYNING A HISTORY OF THE WORLD, IN SEA VOYAGES & LANDE-TRAUELLS, BY ENGLISHMEN & OTHERS...IN
FIVE BOOKS.... London: William Stansby for Henrie Fetherstone, 1625-1626. Five volumes. Numerous engraved maps
and plates, many of which are folding. Extra engraved titlepage. For a detailed discussion of collations, see Wilberforce
Eames’ exhaustive treatment in Sabin. Folio. 19th-century dark green morocco, bound by F. Bedford, ornately gilt, all
edges painted red and gilt. Later bookplates on front pastedowns. Several maps trimmed close, one with very slight loss at
fore-edge, a few leaves in Vol. III remargined. With blank R4 in Vol. I, lacking initial blanks in volumes III and IV. Very
light offsetting from plates, occasional faint foxing. A fine and handsome set.
The second great collection of English voyages, expanding upon and greatly adding to the work of Hakluyt, whose manuscripts Purchas took over after Hakluyt’s death. Purchas collects over twelve hundred separate narratives of explorations
in every part of the world. Many of the accounts relate to the New World, especially Virginia, and one of the engraved
maps is Smith’s famous “Map of Virginia.”
Besides the Smith Virginia map, Purchas includes two other maps of the greatest importance for North American cartography. The first of these is the “Briggs” map of North America, generally considered the first map to show California
as an island. The Briggs map is also the first to note New Mexico by that name, and the first to name the Hudson River
and Hudson Bay. The other notable American map is William Alexander’s depiction of the Northeast, showing the coast
from Massachusetts north to Newfoundland. As Burden notes, this is the first map to record many place names and is a
“map of great importance.”
Purchas began work on his massive collection in 1611 and published various editions of a short collection, with the similar
title of “Purchas His Pilgrimage,” over the next ten years. That publication, however, was merely a precursor to the present work, an entirely different book, and arguably the greatest collection of travels and voyages ever published. The first
two volumes are mainly devoted to travels in Africa, the Middle East, and Asia. The third volume largely treats northern
explorations and America. The fourth volume is almost entirely devoted to America. The fifth volume, PILGRIMAGE,
is a supplement to all of the preceding parts and properly completes a set of Purchas’ PILGRIMES.

A foundational work for any collection of travels and voyages. The Streeter set, which seems to have been heavily restored,
sold to a private collector for $2000 in 1966.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 625/173. SABIN 66682-6. CHURCH 401A. HUTH SALE 6057. BAER MARYLAND 8.
HILL 1403. STREETER SALE 36. STC 20509. ARENTS 158. JCB (3)II:196-97. BURDEN 164, 208, 214. $135,000.

Paul Revere’s Earliest View of Boston, in an Almanac Filled with Revolutionary Ferment
65. [Revere, Paul]: EDES & GILL’S NORTH-AMERICAN ALMANACK, AND MASSACHUSETTS REGISTER,
FOR THE YEAR 1770. Boston: Printed (upon Paper Manufactured in this Country) and Sold by Edes & Gill, 1770.
[60]pp. 12mo. Contemporary marbled wrappers, stitched. Wrappers rubbed, some wear at corners and edges, stitching
broken. Slightly tanned, but largely free of foxing and staining. Contemporary manuscript notes on rear free endpaper.
The view of Boston is particularly clean and nice. Overall, very good, in unsophisticated condition. In a cloth chemise and
half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
An important pre-Revolutionary almanac, featuring a landmark view of Boston by Paul Revere, protests against British
military actions in Massachusetts, condemnation of local merchants still dealing in British goods, and the text of several
patriotic songs. This copy is complete, and in very attractive, original condition.
This Edes & Gill almanac has as its frontispiece the first of three engraved views of Boston done by Paul Revere. The
handsome view, entitled “A Prospective View of the Town of Boston...,” depicts the city on Oct. 1, 1768, when British
troops landed to control rebellious sentiment. The wharves, churches, and other large public buildings are shown in some
detail. Eight ships are visible in the harbor, all of which are named in the bottom margin of the view, and troops can be
seen disembarking from small boats at Long Wharf. The engraving is signed “P. Revere” in the center of the lower border. This is the only metal cut signed by Revere, who was a silvermith by trade. While Brigham, with some authority, is
able to ascribe other cuts to him on the basis of style, this is the only signed one. The text contains important political
notices relating to impending rebellion, including a list of merchants “who audaciously continue to counteract the United
Sentiments of the Body of Merchants thro’out North-America; by importing British Goods contrary to the Agreement.”
Other addresses call on Americans to defend their liberties, and to forego foreign teas, the duties on which are a chief
source of revenue for the British crown. Also printed herein are three patriotic songs, including “A New Song, Compos’d
by a Son of Liberty, and Sung by Mr. Flagg at Concert-Hall, Boston, February 13, 1770”; “A New Song, Now Much in
Vogue in North-America”; and “The Parody Parodiz’d, or the Massachusetts Liberty Song.” All three appeal to American
patriots to fight for their liberty and freedom, and to live “not as slaves, but as freemen.”
The contemporary manuscript notes on the rear endpaper, written in a mixture of French and English, suggest that this
almanac belonged to either Sarah Dolbeare Gray, or perhaps her younger brother Johnathan, members of the wealthy
Dolbeare family of Massachusetts. The notes record the date of her marriage to Ellis Gray, another Boston merchant, on
“Friday night the 19th of October 1770, her age 24 years, 6 months, and seven days,” apparently on the day of a violent
rainstorm. A slightly later note in the same hand records that Ellis Gray died on the 9th of July in 1781, and Sarah Gray
was therefore widowed the same day. One of Sarah and Ellis’s children, Hannah Gray, would go on to marry founding
father and Supreme Court Justice James Wilson.
Evans mistakenly attributes 1769 as the year of publication of this almanac, but a contemporary announcement cited by
Brigham establishes a publication date of February 22, 1770. Thus this work was issued just before the famous Boston
Massacre of March 5, 1770. In April 1770, Revere issued a much larger scale view of Boston, showing the port with British
troops landing. This larger print has sold for well into six figures. This almanac is quite uncommon, and when it does
appear on the market, it is usually imperfect. The present copy is the only complete copy handled by this firm, sold to a
private collector more than twenty years ago and recently reacquired. Another copy, with damage to the Revere view and
lacking the leaf containing two “Liberty Songs” has appeared at auction twice recently, selling for as much as $15,075.
The present copy is complete, and in attractive, unsophisticated condition.
A wonderful and important view of Boston at the brink of Revolution, published about two weeks before the Boston Massacre, and the first such view executed by Revere.
EVANS 11479. BRIGHAM, pp.60-62,134. SABIN 21833. DRAKE 3189. ESTC W29775. Reps, “Boston by Bostonians,”
in BOSTON PRINTS & PRINTMAKERS (Boston, 1973), pp.45-50.
$35,000.

From the Commander of the U.S.S. Constitution,
Transferring Command of the U.S.S. Enterprise to David Porter
66. Rodgers, John: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, FROM COMMODORE JOHN RODGERS TO CAPTAIN
THOMAS ROBINSON OF THE U.S.S. ENTERPRISE, INSTRUCTING HIM TO TRANSFER COMMAND OF
THE ENTERPRISE TO LIEUTENANT DAVID PORTER BEFORE RETURNING TO THE UNITED STATES
AFTER THE FIRST BARBARY WAR]. U.S.S. Constitution, Tunis Bay. August 20, 1805. [1]p. on a folded folio sheet.
Docketed in manuscript on the fourth page. Three old horizontal folds. Some old ink stains. Slight loss of paper from
opening where letter was sealed. Very good.

A brief but significant letter from Commodore John Rodgers, in command of the U.S.S. Constitution, to the captain of
the U.S.S. Enterprise, written only a few weeks after a peace treaty with Tripoli was signed on board the Constitution.
Transferring command of the Enterprise to David Porter, this manuscript is written in a secretarial hand and closes “signed
John Rodgers” in Rodgers’ own hand, and is denoted as a “true copy” and is signed by Captain Thomas Robinson in his
own hand.
The U.S.S. Enterprise was a schooner built in 1799 which earned the United States one of its first major naval victories in
the First Barbary War, defeating the corsair Tripoli and coming out unscathed. When peace was concluded in July 1805,
most of the squadron was sent back to the United States, including Captain Thomas Robinson of the Enterprise. The
Enterprise herself, however, would be one of three American warships (with the Constitution and the Horner) to remain in
the region for the next few years, and therefore was in need of a new captain. In this letter, Rodgers confirms Robinson’s
permission to return home and instructs him to transfer command of the ship to Lieutenant David Porter, who would go
on to much fame and notoriety for his naval exploits in the War of 1812 and beyond. Robinson is ordered to take from
Porter “all the necessary receipts & giving him all the necessary documents and information respecting the said schooner
agreeable to the prescribed regulations of the service.”
John Rodgers (1772-1838) was born near Havre de Grace, Maryland and served on and captained merchant ships as a young
man. He joined the Navy in 1798, as that body was being developed to deal with threats from France, England, and the
Barbary States. Over the next ten years he had a very active naval command, especially during the Quasi War with France,
and in the Mediterranean against Barbary pirates. Rodgers became commodore of the Mediterranean Squadron in 1805
and a year later took command of the U.S.S. Constitution and the northern cruising squadron, charged with enforcing the
provisions of the Embargo Act. During the War of 1812 Rodgers fired the first shot of the war from aboard the U.S.S.
President, and also played a leading role in the recapture of Washington D.C. after the capital was burned by the British.
A brief but significant letter written by one of America’s most distinguished early naval officers from his command aboard
the U.S.S. Constitution, and marking an important new chapter in the career of David Porter.
$7500.

The Most Famous Narrative of the French and Indian War
67. Rogers, Robert: JOURNALS OF MAJOR ROBERT ROGERS: CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF SEVERAL
EXCURSIONS HE MADE UNDER THE GENERALS WHO COMMANDED UPON THE CONTINENT OF
NORTH AMERICA, DURING THE LATE WAR. London: Printed for the Author, and sold by J. Millan, 1765.
viii,236pp. Half title. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt, raised bands, board edges tooled in gilt. Gilt leather spine
label largely chipped away, small chip to head of spine, front joint tender. Small tear in leaf B3 (touching three letters of
text). Light tanning. Very good.
The Siebert copy of the first edition of this classic narrative of the French and Indian War. Robert Rogers acted as a scout
for the 1755 expedition against Crown Point, and in 1756 became captain of an independent company of Rangers. He made
scores of raids against the French in New York, Ohio, and Pennsylvania, going as far west as the shores of Lake Huron.
His exploits, detailed in this book, made him the most romantic and famous figure of the war in America. The book has
served as the basis for much romantic fiction, most notably Kenneth Roberts’ NORTHWEST PASSAGE. Rogers went
on to briefly lead British rangers at the outset of the Revolution, raising recruits to fight against the American rebels.
HOWES R419, “b.” GAGNON II:1828. GREENLY MICHIGAN 16. BELL R366. JCB 1474. LANDE 760. WINSOR
V, pp.592-93. CLARK II:58. THOMSON 996. SABIN 72725. TPL 393. VAIL 563. STREETER SALE 1029. GRAFF
3555. FIELD 1315. SIEBERT SALE 178 (this copy). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 66.
$13,500.

The Mission at Goa in 1569
68. Santa Maria, Fernando de: EXEMPLAR LITERARUM EX INDIIS ORIENTALIBUS AD REVERENDISSIMUM P. MAGISTRUM ORDINIS, QUARUM HEC SUPERSCRIPTIO...[caption title]. Rome: Heirs of Antonio
Blado, 1571. [4]pp. Quarto. Modern morocco, coat of arms on front and rear covers, board edges gilt, gilt inner dentelles,
a.e.g., silk marker. Contemporary inscription on first page. A very fine copy.
The rare Latin translation of Santa Maria’s account of the mission in Malacca and Goa, and the life and martyrdom of Padre
Jeronimo de la Cruz. The original relation, completed on December 26, 1569 in Goa, was addressed to the Dominican
General in Rome. The author was a Portuguese Dominican who studied theology at Coimbra. He went to India as a
missionary, eventually becoming the Prior of the Convent at Goa and Vicar-General of the Holy Congregation for India.
A very fine copy of an extremely rare missionary report. OCLC records only the James Ford Bell Library copy.
STREIT IV:942. OCLC 17905640.
$9500.

Chicago Before the Fire
69. Sheahan, James W.: CHICAGO ILLUSTRATED. 1830. 1866. LITERARY DESCRIPTION BY JAMES W.
SHEAHAN ESQ. ILLUSTRATIONS BY THE CHICAGO LITHOGRAPHING CO. Chicago: Published by Jevne &
Almini, 1866-1867. Fifty-two tinted lithographic plates (four of them colored), each with a leaf of letterpress description.
One of the colored plates (Customs House) with some slightly later hand-coloring. Original wrapper for Part 4 (April 1866)
bound in at front, followed by original printed prospectus. Oblong folio. Contemporary three-quarter black morocco and
pebbled cloth, spine gilt, neatly rebacked with original spine laid down. A very good copy.
A marvelous collection of views of Chicago – drawn, described, and published by Chicagoans – providing the best visual
description of Chicago before the destruction wreaked by the Great Fire of 1871. The scarce prospectus for the work,
present here, asserts that CHICAGO ILLUSTRATED would provide views giving “striking evidences of the City’s improvement and enterprise.” It was promised that there would be twenty-five total parts, “with each to contain at least
four tinted Lithographic Views” for a total of 100 or more views, giving “a comprehensive picture of this marvelous city.”
Ultimately, only thirteen parts were issued, each with four plates, for a total of fifty-two views.
The plates and/or the letterpress description of the plates are as follows:
1) Chamber of Commerce
2) Tremont House
3) Second Presbyterian Church
4) Great Central Depot / Great Central Depot Grounds With Entrance to Harbor
5) Post Office Building / Custom House
6) Wabash Avenue Methodist Church
7) Rush Street Bridge From State Street
8) Michigan Avenue From Park Row
9) The Opera House / Crosby’s Opera House
10) Twelfth Street Bridge / View from 12th Street Bridge
11) Church of the Holy Family / Jesuite Church
12) The Lake View House / View from Lake House
13) Court House / Court House Square
14) Corner State and Washington Streets
15) Trinity Church
16) Chicago Harbor
17) La Salle Street from Court House Square
18) Col. Wood’s Museum
19) Universalist Church
20) Lake Street Bridge
21) Chicago University
22) Sherman House
23) North Presbyterian Church
24) Corner Lake and State Streets
25) Douglas Monument
26) Briggs House
27) Second Baptist Church
28) Junction of the Chicago River
29) The Chicago “Crib”
30) Plymouth Congregational Church
31) Soldier’s Home
32) Corner South Water and Clark Streets
33) Union Stock Yards
34) Hough House
35) First Congregational Church
36) Illinois Central Round House
37) Great Fire on Lake Street
38) Third Presbyterian Church
39) Mr. Vicker’s Theatre
40) Michigan Avenue from the Lake
41) M.S. & N.I. & C. & R.I. & P.R.R. Depot
42) Centenary Methodist Episcopal Church
43) Armory and Gas Works
44) Pittsburgh, Fort Wayne and Chicago Freight Depot
45) Corner Lake Street and Wabash Avenue

46)
47)
48)
49)
50)
51)
52)

Eighth Presbyterian Church
Corner Lake and Wells Streets
Park Row
Chicago Water Works
First Baptist Church
Marine Bank Building
View from Van Buren Street Bridge

The publishers, Otto Jevne and Peter Almini, had been best known as decorators specializing in ornamental paintings
and frescos. They teamed with the talented lithographer, Austrian-born Louis Kurz, to form the Chicago Lithographing Company, under whose imprint this work was issued. Kurz and two other lithographers, Otto Knirsch and Edward
Carqueville, created the lovely views, which show a wide variety of buildings and places in Chicago. Included are views of
the Chamber of Commerce, the Great Central Depot Grounds, Tremont House, the Customs House, Michigan Avenue,
LaSalle Street, Chicago University, the Union Stock Yards, and the Water Works. A great variety of structures, parks,
and commercial enterprises are shown, including churches, banks, busy docks and rivers, parks, theatres, the opera house,
hotels, railroads, entertainments, etc., showing a bustling city that had become a great center of commerce and culture.
One of the colored illustrations dramatically shows a building being engulfed by the “Great Fire on Lake Street” of 1866.
The text was written by James W. Sheahan, a journalist from the CHICAGO TRIBUNE.
CHICAGO ILLUSTRATED was originally issued in monthly parts (costing $1.50 per part) from January 1866 to January
1867, when the project was ended. This set is notable for containing the original front wrapper for Part 4 (April 1866)
and for also containing the original printed prospectus. The wrapper shows views of Chicago past (an Indian family by
the lake) and present (an elegantly dressed man and woman walking along the river), and also shows a view of Jevne and
Almini’s Chicago Lithographic Company offices, a four-story building on South Clark Street. Their office was located in
the district destroyed by the 1871 fire which, along with the limited number of sets of CHICAGO ILLUSTRATED that
were created, contributes to its rarity.
A beautiful and rare visual tour of Chicago a few years before the Great Fire.
HOWES J108, “d.” SABIN 12623. CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 1047.

$40,000.

An Iconic Image
70. Stieglitz, Alfred: THE STEERAGE. [N.p. N.d., but taken in 1907, printed in 1911]. Photogravure, 7¼ x 6 inches.
Fine. Matted and framed.
THE STEERAGE is one of the most acclaimed photographs ever taken, and its influence on the development of the medium cannot be understated. The image represents a turning point in the evolution of photography, and also a landmark
moment in the career of celebrated photographer Alfred Stieglitz – many have hailed it as the artist’s first truly “modernist” picture. After an illustrious career, Stieglitz recognized THE STEERAGE’s importance in his oeuvre: “If all my
photographs were lost, and I’d be represented by just one, THE STEERAGE, I’d be satisfied.”
Alfred Stieglitz was an extremely influential figure in the history of photography. From the beginning of his career in the
late 19th century, Stieglitz was dedicated to elevating the medium of photography to the status of a fine art. He believed
photographs to be aesthetic works, not simply documentary records, and that the photographer was more akin to a craftsperson than to a machine operator. To this end, he founded the Photo-Secession exhibition society, and its associated
periodical, CAMERA WORK, to promote photography as an artistic medium. THE STEERAGE in particular is evidence
of Stieglitz’s tireless advocacy for his medium. He reproduced it not only in CAMERA WORK but also in popular magazines such as VANITY FAIR and the SATURDAY EVENING POST. Stieglitz himself oversaw the printing of this image
when it was reproduced for CAMERA WORK, creating a special link between this particular print and the artist himself.
Stieglitz captured this image during a 1907 sea voyage from New York to Bremen, Germany. It depicts the steerage-class
passengers – most likely immigrants who were denied entry into the United States and who were making the solemn journey
back to Europe – aboard the ocean liner Kaiser Wilhelm II. Although the image has historically been viewed as a monument to the immigrant experience, Stieglitz was actually more interested in the formal elements of the composition than
any social message. Reflecting on his experience making the image, Stieglitz said, “As I came to the end of the [deck of
the ship] I stood alone, looking down. The whole scene fascinated me....I saw a picture of shapes and underlying that the
feeling I had about life....Here would be a picture based on related shapes and on the deepest human feeling, a step in my
own evolution, a spontaneous discovery.” Abandoning his previous Pictorialist style that favored a single, central subject,
and a clear narrative, THE STEERAGE focuses instead on shape and line and thus represents a critical moment in the
development of his art. Describing the scene, Stieglitz recalled, “A round straw hat, the funnel leading out, the stairway
leaning right, the white drawbridge with its railings made of circular chains – white suspenders crossing on the back of a
man in the steerage below, round shapes of iron machinery, a mast cutting into the sky, making a triangular shape. I stood
spellbound for a while, looking and looking.”
$15,000.

A Whaling Rarity
71. Stockell, William: THE EVENTFUL NARRATIVE OF CAPT. WILLIAM STOCKELL, COMPRISING AN
AUTHENTIC AND FAITHFUL DETAIL OF HIS TRAVELS IN DIFFERENT COUNTRIES. OF HIS VARIOUS
AND SIGNAL ENGAGEMENTS...AND OF HIS ADVENTURES AND ACHIEVEMENTS IN THE WHALE
FISHERY. Cincinnati: S. Ward & Co., 1840. 326,[2]pp. plus twelve plates, including frontispiece. Contemporary patterned cloth, gilt morocco label. Boards a bit worn and soiled. Minor dampstaining to first several leaves, scattered foxing
throughout. Good.
A rare work by an American seaman who spent the first two decades of the 19th century serving in the American and
British naval and maritime services. Stockell’s narrative (which was “revised and corrected for the press” by Dr. Edwin A.
Atlee) carries him across the globe, from Jamaica to Scotland, Malta, Quebec, Matanzas, Havana, New York, Montreal,
Bombay, Brazil, Botany Bay, Madagascar, Calcutta, Malacca, China, Mozambique, the Greenland seas, and the West Indies. His adventures contain numerous accounts of the pursuit and capture of pirates, including a French privateer. Of
particular note is his tale of a competition between two vessels for a whale. Whaling was of great interest to Stockell,
and he provides a missive on the art of harpooning, with details on the proper positioning of the attacking ship. In total,
over seventy pages of the work are devoted to Stockell’s whaling experiences. The many plates depict various dramatic
scenes, including a whaling scene and his “rescue” by a crew of dead men. All told, a wonderful narrative of life on the
high seas. Not in Jenkins or Smith.
HOWES S1016. SABIN 91877. OCLC 5985500.
$6000.

A Major Tennessee and French and Indian War Rarity
72. Timberlake, Henry: THE MEMOIRS OF LIEUT. HENRY TIMBERLAKE, (WHO ACCOMPANIED THE
THREE CHEROKEE INDIANS TO ENGLAND IN THE YEAR 1762).... London: Printed for the Author, 1765.
viii,160pp. plus folding map and folding plate. Half title. Modern half calf and marbled boards, raised bands, gilt leather
label. Light shelf wear. Light soiling to half title, a few ink smudges on final page, else a near fine copy.
Timberlake was a British officer who spent considerable time with the Cherokees in Georgia and eastern Tennessee in the
early 1760s, during the turbulent period of frontier strife at the end of the French and Indian War. He later accompanied
a delegation of Cherokees to London. His account, here in the first edition, is one of the best of the period, and one of
the few accounts of the war with the Cherokees in the southern colonies. The map is an important cartographic work in
its own right. The folding plate is “A Curious secret Journal taken by the Indians out of the Pocket of a French Officer
they had kill’d.” “May very well be considered the Number One book in any Tennessee library, since it is the first book
ever written concerning activities in the area now embraced in this state” – Horn. “Represents the earliest and one of the
historically significant works relative to the Cherokee Indians and their activities...ranks as a most desirable rare Tennessee book” – Allen.
A very nice copy of a legendary rarity. The Streeter copy sold to Sessler for $950 in 1967.
SIEBERT SALE 277. ALLEN, SOME TENNESSEE RARITIES 1. HORN, TWENTY TENNESSEE BOOKS 1.
STREETER SALE 1619. HOWES T271, “b.” CLARK I:319. VAIL 565. FIELD 1553. GRAFF 4154. SABIN 95836.
REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 69. Duane King, editor, THE MEMOIRS OF LT. HENRY
TIMBERLAKE... (Museum of the Cherokee Indian, 2007). King’s excellent introductory essay is the best description of
Timberlake and his amazing story, and the volume illustrates many important places and artifacts.
$37,500.

First Magazine Printing of the Constitution
73. [United States Constitution]: THE COLUMBIAN MAGAZINE FOR SEPTEMBER, 1787. Philadelphia: Printed
for Seddon, Spotswood, Cist, and Trenchard, 1787. pp.[615]-674 plus two plates (one folding) and a folding table of Meteorological Observations. Antique-style calf, gilt ornamental border on boards, gilt leather label. Moderate foxing and
toning. Extensive annotations in light pencil. Very good overall.
The first periodical printing of the United States Constitution, probably issued within a week of its release as a broadside. The Constitutional Convention ratified its final draft on Monday, Sept. 17, 1787. The following day, Sept. 18, the
broadside version, issued for members of the Convention, was printed by Dunlap and Claypoole, the official printers. On
Sept. 19 the same printers issued the first public printing of the Constitution in their newspaper, THE PENNSYLVANIA
PACKET. The present magazine was probably printed late in the week, and the final signature, containing the Constitution
and recent news, was probably printed on Saturday, Sept. 22. This is the last internal date, on the last page, and actually
refers to an event that took place on the 17th as “Monday last.” From a survey of Mott’s HISTORY OF AMERICAN
MAGAZINES in the period, it seems that it was common practice to issue monthly publications by the last week of every
month. This issue would seem to have been out and in general circulation by Monday the 24th, one week after the end
of the Convention. Its version of the Constitution was executed, most likely, on the 22nd, four days after the official
broadside and three days after the first public, newspaper, appearance. This issue also contains the text of John Quincy
Adams’s Harvard commencement address (he finished second in a class of fifty-one), which was given in Cambridge on
July 18, 1787. It is his first published writing.

THE COLUMBIAN MAGAZINE was a distinguished publication of the period. Mott calls it one of the best 18th-century
American magazines. It began in September 1786 and was well established, with Mathew Carey’s AMERICAN MUSEUM,
as one of the two major periodicals then being issued in Philadelphia, or for that matter the country, at the time. Since
the magazine probably had wider circulation than the newspapers issued in Philadelphia, it is likely that this printing was
one of the chief means of disseminating the Constitution immediately after its first publication.
An exceptionally early and important printing of the Constitution.
MOTT, HISTORY OF AMERICAN MAGAZINES I, pp.94-9. EVANS 20280. Wilbur T. Roberts, “They Printed the
Declaration and the Constitution” in THE MENTOR, July 1928, pp.52-54. Leonard A. Rapport, “Printing the Constitution” in PROLOGUE: THE JOURNAL OF THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES, Fall 1970, pp.69-89.
$7500.

First Mexican Printing of the U.S. Constitution
74. [United States Constitution]: [Washington, George]: CONSTITUCION FEDERAL DE LOS ESTADOSUNIDOS DE AMERICA, CON DOS DISCURSOS DEL GENERAL WASHINGTON. Mexico: Imprenta a cargo
de Martin Rivera, 1823. [4],66pp. Small octavo. Contemporary mottled Mexican sheep, spine gilt. Minor edge wear, light
scuffing to boards, short worm track on front board. Small ownership mark reading “JNB” branded on front and rear
pastedowns, ink ownership signature of “De Francisco Gonzalez de Cossio” on front flyleaf. Internally clean. Very good.
This is the first Mexican printing of the United States Constitution, accompanied by two important addresses by George
Washington. This work was produced in anticipation of Mexican independence from Spain, and the U.S. Constitution
in particular provided inspiration to the drafters of the constitution of newly-independent Mexico. Written in 1824, it
was the first constitution of Mexico as a sovereign state, and the constitution under which the colonization of Texas by
Americans would take place. It is ample evidence of the transnational influence on the United States Constitution on
emerging democracies, in this case America’s neighbor to the south.
All seven articles of the United States Constitution are printed in full in Spanish in a section that is headed by a Federal
garland ornament. The names of all the signers are given at the conclusion of the main text. This is followed by a section printing the first twelve amendments, titled here as “Correcciones,” an interesting interpretation of the role of constitutional amendments. The final page contains the text of an amendment passed by the House and Senate (and signed
in print by Senate President pro tem John Gaillard and House Speaker J.B. Varnum) prohibiting any American citizen
from accepting a title of nobility or honor from a foreign government, under threat of losing one’s American citizenship
and holding any further elective office. This “Titles of Nobility” amendment was passed by Congress in 1810 and came
close to ratification by two-thirds of the states in the 1810s, but has to this day never been ratified. The inclusion of this
amendment is an interesting commentary on the priorities and concerns of Mexican lawmakers.
The U.S. Constitution is preceded by two chapters printing addresses by George Washington, whose actions following the
American Revolution and his two terms as President were influential well beyond the borders of the United States. The
first chapter prints Washington’s 1796 Farewell Address to the United States (“Discurso de Despedida de Washington al
Pueblo de los Estados-Unidos”). Designed by Washington and his principal advisors in drafting it – James Madison and
Alexander Hamilton – as both a valedictory and advice to succeeding generations, the address served as a guidepost to
Americans from the point of its publication. The Farewell Address would have been of particular interest to the Mexican
Constitutional framers.
The second section prints Washington’s Address to the Continental Army in 1783 (“Carta Circular del General Washington
a los Gobernadores de los Estados, fecha en el Cuartel General de Newburgh 18 de Junio de 1783”). In this circular letter General Washington announces his intention to resign his command of the Continental Army and retire into private
life. He also expounds in detail on the serious issues facing the nascent United States government. Both of Washington’s
addresses are printed fully in Spanish, as is the Constitution.
OCLC records just eight actual copies over three records. This is the first copy that we can find in the market in over a
century, and the first copy we have handled of this first Mexican printing of the United States Constitution.
OCLC 24072481, 503926127, 1097838706. SABIN 16060. PALAU 59641, 374086.
$15,750.

The First Published History of the Maya
75. Villagutierre Sotomayor, Juan de: HISTORIA DE LA CONQUISTA DE LA PROVINCIA DE EL ITZA, REDUCCION, Y PROGRESSOS DE LA DE EL LACANDON, Y OTRAS NACIONES DE INDIOS BARBAROS, DE
LA MEDIACION DE EL REYNO DE GUATIMALA, A LAS PROVINCIAS DE YUCATAN, EN LA AMERICA
SEPTENTRIONAL. Madrid: Lucas Antonio de Bedmar y Narvaez, 1701. Engraved “frontispiece,” [32] leaves, 660pp.,
[17] leaves. Folio. 19th-century Spanish sheep (“pasta española”). Boards rubbed, joints a bit worn, pinhole-type worming
in spine, loss of lower inch of spine leather to insects. Text tanned (due to impurities in water during paper manufacture).
Small insect damage to margins of first four leaves, not touching any text; similar small damage in inner margins of last
four leaves. Overall, a good copy of a scarce work.
Although the author never set foot in the New World, his high position in the Consejo de Indias and other royal councils
gave him access to much important documentation for the writing of this prized history of the conquest of the Izta Maya

and the attempted conquest of the Lacandón Indians during the last decades of the 17th century. The conquest of Petén
and the misadventures of Roque de Soberanis y Senteno and Martín de Urzúa, two governors of the Yucatán, make for
very exciting reading. This is the first published book dedicated solely to the history of the Yucatán and the Maya, here
offered in its first edition, first issue (with the incorrect catchword “gla” at the foot of the recto of the twenty-second
preliminary leaf).
Bedmar y Narvaez printed the titlepage in black and red, and the text is in double-column format. This copy contains
both the engraved “frontispiece” and the black and red titlepage, but, as usual, not the very rare colophon.
Although touted as “Primera parte” on the titlepage, there were no further parts; this HISTORIA... is complete, “all
published.”
PALAU 366681. MEDINA, BHA 2051. SABIN 99643. LeCLERC 1546. SALVÁ 3422. HEREDIA 3407. EUROPEAN
AMERICANA 701/262. Villagutierre: ARCHIVO BIOGRÁFICO DE ESPAÑA, PORTUGAL, E IBEROAMÉRICA, fiche
$28,750.
1019, frames 213-16.

The U.S.S. Constitution Victorious in Brazil During the War of 1812:
“Never was national superiority of talent more happily displayed
to our advantage than in the present encounter.”
76. Waldo, Charles: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM SAILING MASTER CHARLES WALDO ABOARD
THE U.S.S. CONSTITUTION TO HIS FATHER DESCRIBING THE EVENTS OF THAT SHIP’S ENGAGEMENT WITH THE BRITISH FRIGATE JAVA NEAR SÃO SALVADOR ]. St. Salvador, Bahia, Brazil: January 3,
1813. [3]pp., on a single folded sheet. Docketed on verso of second leaf. Folio. Old folds. Neat splits along a couple folds
and some paper loss to second leaf from opening (affecting only a couple letters of text), neatly repaired with Japanese
tissue. Very good.
A marvelous letter written by Charles Waldo, Sailing Master aboard the U.S.S. Constitution, just days after the ship’s
dramatic victory against the British Frigate Java off the coast of Brazil. Waldo writes to his father, Johnathan, in Salem,
Massachusetts:
“Thanks to kind providence that I am again permitted to address you from the land of the living – as we have just entered
this Port after a severe engagement of two hours with the British Frigate Java. The result, as you may conclude, proved
glorious to American skill & courage & never was national superiority of talent more happily displayed to our advantage
than in the present encounter.”
The Constitution and Java engaged in several hours of fierce naval combat off the coast of Brazil on December 29, 1812.
Both ships were badly damaged, but eventually the British frigate surrendered when she was rendered immobile and her
crew badly wounded. Waldo describes the events leading up to the battle and gives a brief description of the encounter,
reporting that “thus has the Constitution twice had the superlative fortune to bring a British Frigate’s ensign down. Upon
taking possession we found her to be the Frigate Java, Capt. Lambert, rated a 36 but mounting 48 carriage guns & manned
with nearly 400 men bound out to India, with stores & having on board likewise a large number of passengers of rank &
office, among which Gen’l. Hislop & Capt. Marshal, with a Major Wood – of such rank, that he fought under an admirals’
flag, the Union Jack.” According to Waldo, 124 onboard the Java were killed “among them several officers & their Commander, mortally wounded. Ours was comparatively small, being but thirty-six killed & wounded, and only ten killed.”
Waldo goes on to note that the American sailors took all that was useful from the Java before blowing up the British ship.
One of the dead, Stephen Webb, was from Waldo’s hometown of Salem, and the sailor asks his father to inform the family. Waldo himself was seriously wounded in the attack, although he carefully downplays this fact in the letter: “You will
see your son’s name among the list of the wounded, should the official reports reach you, but the Doctor tells me I am in
a fair way of recovery – & you may judge by the spirits in which I write that I am in no great danger. It however must
excuse the vileness of this scrawl, as I wrote laying on my back.” Waldo’s doctor was correct, and the man would return
home safely, but with one of his legs amputated. On the verso of the second leaf, Waldo provides some slightly later
notes describing the letter’s contents and providing relevant dates, including “Leg amputated Jan’y 11th 1813 following
[the battle].” There is also a brief note written horizontally in the letter’s gutter by Waldo’s friend Henry Ward, another
Constitution sailor from Salem. He requests that the note be shown to his family, “as I know it will please my mother to
see my hand writing.”
At the end of the War of 1812, the Constitution put in to Boston for sorely needed repairs. The plans of the ship drawn
up to facilitate these repairs are the earliest surviving plans of the ship’s interior, and were drawn by Waldo. The present
letter was acquired by H. Richard Dietrich in 1981 for $950, and has remained in the Dietrich American Foundation since.
A wonderful and well-written letter recounting a significant victory by the early U.S. Navy’s most famous vessel in an
important battle in South America during the War of 1812, with a nice mixture of personal and historical content.
$8500.

First Major Historical Work by an American Woman
77. Warren, Mercy Otis: HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN
REVOLUTION. INTERSPERSED WITH BIOGRAPHICAL, POLITICAL AND MORAL OBSERVATIONS.
Boston: Printed by Manning and Loring, for E. Larkin, 1805. Three volumes. xii,447; vii,[1],412; vi,[2],475pp. Modern
three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine with raised bands, leather labels stamped in gilt. Evenly tanned, light scattered foxing, occasional minor chipping or worming to margins, not touching text. Very good.
This excellent account of the events of the Revolution was written by a woman intimate with those prominent in the Revolutionary councils of Massachusetts. Mercy Otis Warren was the younger sister of revolutionary theorist James Otis, the
wife of Patriot leader James Warren, and a friend of John and Abigail Adams. Throughout the Revolutionary period, the
historian, poet, and dramatist actively corresponded on political matters with numerous leaders including Samuel Adams,
John Hancock, Patrick Henry, Thomas Jefferson, George Washington, and especially John Adams, who became her literary
mentor in those early years of unrest. In 1805 her literary career culminated with the publication of the HISTORY OF
THE RISE, PROGRESS AND TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION.... The book’s sharp criticisms
of Adams – that his passions and prejudices often debilitated his judgment and that he had demonstrated a distinct leaning
toward monarchy during his sojourn in England – led to a heated correspondence and a breach in their friendship in 1807.
After nearly five years, Elbridge Gerry managed to effect a reconciliation between Mercy Otis Warren and the Adams family.
Howes describes this book as the first important historical work by an American woman. “Her history is interesting both
for the expert knowledge it reveals of public affairs and for its lively and penetrating commentary upon the leading figures
of the day, more especially for the caustic analysis of character and motives among the ‘malignant party’ who opposed
American freedom” – DAB.
HOWES W122, “aa.” SABIN 101484. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9687. DAB XIX, p.484. ANB 22, pp.728-29. REESE,
REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 93.
$8500.

A Rare, Contemporary, American Portrait of George Washington
78. [Washington, George]: HIS EXCELLENCY GEORGE WASHINGTON ESQR. COMMANDER IN CHIEF OF
THE AMERICAN ARMIES – THE PROTECTOR OF HIS COUNTRY. THE SUPPORTER OF LIBERTY. AND
THE BENEFACTOR OF MANKIND. MAY HIS NAME NEVER BE FORGOTTEN. [N.p., but almost certainly
America. N.d., ca. 1785-1800]. Partially handcolored engraving, 10¾ x 14 inches. Backed on later paper. Edges worn and
a bit chipped, mostly at lower edge. Minor separations at cross-folds; a few short, closed tears. Some old staining, later ink
inscription in bottom margin reading: “Handed down in Scofield Family since Revolutionary Days.” Good overall. Matted.
A rare and early equestrian portrait of George Washington in military dress, encircled by a foliated border wreath and
surrounding text reading: “His Excellency George Washington Esqr. Commander in chief of the American Armies. The
Protector of his Country. The Supporter of Liberty. And the Benefactor of Mankind. May his name never be forgotten.” Riding a rearing horse advancing to the left, Washington brandishes a sword in his right hand while wearing a
tricorner hat with cockade and jacket (handcolored in blue). A military encampment, including four tents, is visible in
the background at left.
The present example has been associated with the well-known “Alexander Campbell” mezzotint published in London in
1775. According to Wick, however, this “crude engraving” was likely copied from another contemporary work, which
was itself sourced from the central vignette in a 1783 English printed handkerchief (Figure 10 in Wick’s GEORGE
WASHINGTON: AN AMERICAN ICON). The only difference in the two illustrations lies in the color of the tents in
the background. In the slightly earlier image, the tents are black with white interiors; in the present image, the tents are
white with black interiors. Regarding the date of creation of the etching, Wick claims it could have been “made any time
after the late 1780s and may even have been produced as a memorial image in 1800.” Both Wick and Hart also describe a
later 19th-century imitation of this print, in which there is no punctuation in the surrounding inscription; Mitchell further
explains that the imitation was printed from a copper plate that was too small to hold the entire image, leaving about a
quarter-inch of the leaf border blank at the top.
The present illustration bears no imprint, and the identities of the publisher and the engraver are unknown. Based on the
quality and manner of the engraving, we believe that it was produced in the young United States, and is therefore among
the earliest large images of George Washington published in his native land.
Contemporary images of the “Father of Our Country” are growing increasingly rare in the market, and the present example is among the more difficult to procure, and has been so for more than a century now. In the 1904 catalogue of his
own collection, Hampton L. Carson described the present engraving as “[e]xcessively rare. The only copy that has come
under my observation.” Not in Baker, nor are any copies listed in OCLC.
CARSON COLLECTION 118. HART 725. WICK 100. MITCHELL CATALOGUE 99.
$8500.

George Washington’s Copy
79. [Washington, George]: [Watson, Elkanah]: TOUR IN HOLLAND IN MDCCLXXXIV by an American. Worcester: Isaiah Thomas, 1790. iii-viii,[1],10-191,[1]pp. Without the half title. Contemporary sheep, spine with raised bands,
red morocco label, a.e.g. Boards rubbed, joints a bit worn. Occasional tanning and foxing. Tear in lower margin of leaf
H2, touching four letters of text. Very good.
Inscribed by Elkanah Watson on the front pastedown, “From the Author / to / General Washington,” and inscribed on
the front endpaper:
“New York, Feb. 1798 / Sir, Please to accept this small production which has stole its way into the world. If it can beguile one moment of that anxiety which doubtless pervades your paternal mind in the present crisis of our affairs, or will
create a smile or amuse you for a single evening, I shall put myself doubly compensated and am with profound respect &
gratitude. Your fellow Citizen, E. Watson.”
Elkanah Watson began his professional career working for businessman John Brown in Providence, and during the Revolution represented the firm in Nantes, France. After the war he would open his own mercantile firm in London with fellow
Freemason François Cossoul. In January 1785, after returning from London, Watson visited Mount Vernon, delivering
to Washington a group of books from Granville Sharp, as well as several letters from mutual acquaintances in London.
He would later write of the visit in his MEN AND TIMES OF THE REVOLUTION:
“I had feasted my imagination for several days of the near prospect of a visit to Mount Vernon, the seat of Washington.
No pilgrim had ever approached Mecca, with deeper enthusiasm....I found him at a table, with Mrs. Washington and his
private family, and was received with the native dignity and urbanity so peculiarly combined in the character of a soldier
and eminent private gentleman. He soon put me at ease, by unbending, in a free and affable conversation....I observed
a peculiarity in his smile, which seemed to illuminate his eye; his whole countenance beamed with intelligence, while it
commanded confidence and respect.”
Watson details his two-day stay at Mount Vernon, with much on their discussions concerning canals and inland navigation, and including the anecdote of experiencing a night-time coughing fit and having Washington himself appear at his
bedside with a cup of tea.
In 1789, Watson settled in Albany, investing in land in the region, becoming an important advocate for canals in close
association with Philip Schuyler, and serving on the board of the Bank of Albany. In 1790 he would anonymously publish
his TOUR IN HOLLAND, an epistolary account of his experiences visiting the country from May to June, 1784, including his time spent there with John Adams. In a December 26, 1790 letter to Adams, Watson gives interesting detail on
the publication of his TOUR IN HOLLAND: “The present edition of the little performance I sent you, consists of only
350 [copies], most of which have run off beyond my expectations.” Besides Adams and Washington, Watson would later
send a copy to Thomas Jefferson (Sowerby 3872).
Further details on the present inscribed copy to Washington are found in a February 10, 1798 letter to Washington, known
from the retained copy in Watson’s papers at the New York State Library. Watson writes, echoing the inscription in the book:
“I take the liberty to transmit to you by Mr. Van Renssalaer my Short Tour in Holland in 1784, the year previous to my
visit to your hospitable mansion. Should it beguile a few moments from the weighty concerns of our new born Nation,
in the Solemn crisis in which we are now involved, it will be grateful to me.”
The “crisis” referred to by Watson in both the inscription and letter was the impending Quasi-War with France, for
which President Adams would recall Washington from his retirement in July 1798 to once again serve as commander of
the American forces.
The Mr. Van Rensselaer referred to in the letter is likely Jeremiah Van Rensselaer (1738-1810), a close associate of Watson
and the president of the Bank of Albany, who had served in the U.S. House of Representatives in the First Congress and
was the brother-in-law of Philip Schuyler (and the maternal uncle of Alexander Hamilton’s wife, Elizabeth). See other
letters written by Van Rensselaer on Watson’s behalf, including a June 1802 letter to President Thomas Jefferson.
After his death, George Washington’s library of nearly 1,200 volumes was dispersed. In his will Washington left his “library
of Books and Pamphlets of every kind,” along with all of his personal papers, to his nephew, Bushrod Washington. In
1829, when Bushrod Washington died, George Washington’s original library and papers passed to Bushrod’s two nephews,
George Corbin Washington and John Augustine Washington II. In 1847 the former sold a large portion of the books to
bookseller Henry Stevens, who in turn sold the collection nearly en bloc to the Boston Athenæum, where they still reside.
The volumes inherited by John Augustine Washington II passed to his son, John Augustine Washington III. However,
in 1858 he removed the books from Mount Vernon before its transfer to the Mount Vernon Ladies’ Association. Many
of those volumes were sold by his heirs at auction in 1876; however, the present volume was not among the lots recorded
in the 1876 auction. Like the present volume, the majority of the books from Washington’s library were not signed by
Washington and do not contain Washington’s 1771 bookplate.
EVANS 23039. SABIN 102136.
$85,000.

The Will of George Washington
80. [Washington, George]: THE WILL OF GENERAL GEORGE WASHINGTON: TO WHICH IS ANNEXED,
A SCHEDULE OF HIS PROPERTY, DIRECTED TO BE SOLD. Alexandria: Printed from the record of the County
Court of Fairfax, 1800. 32pp. Original plain wrappers, stitched. Contemporary ownership signature of Ann W. Hutchinson
on inside front wrapper. Wrappers chipped and soiled. Some tanning to text. Overall very good. In a green half morocco
slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.
First edition of Washington’s will, exceedingly rare in original wrappers. The first codicil bequeaths the Washington estate
to his wife, Martha, but the second provision is by far the most famous – it is here that Washington provides for the emancipation of his slaves upon the death of his wife. The same codicil makes arrangements for the care of older and infirm
freed slaves and for the education of the younger freed slaves. The rest of the will contains detailed arrangements for the
dispersal of Washington’s property to his relatives and friends, including the Marquis de Lafayette (who received a pair
of steel pistols taken from the British during the Revolution), and his nephew, Bushrod Washington, who took possession
of Washington’s personal papers and library, among other items. The schedule of property gives a detailed accounting of
Washington’s real property holdings at the time of his death. The will reveals how wealthy Washington was, with a value
at the time of over a million dollars, making him one of the richest men in the country.
This first edition of George Washington’s last will and testament was followed by several other printings in 1800; as such,
it has become very scarce in the market.
HOWES W145, “aa.” EVANS 39000. ESTC W29703. SABIN 101752.
$22,500.

“Mad Anthony” Wayne Surveys Colonial Pennsylvania, Using the Holme Map
81. Wayne, Anthony: [AUTOGRAPH LAND SURVEY, DRAWN AND SIGNED BY ANTHONY WAYNE, BEING
A “DRAUGHT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEWTOWN TAKEN FROM COLN. HOLMES’S [sic] MAP OF THE
PROVINCE OF PENNSYLVANIA...”]. [Newtown, Pa.] March 2, 1768. Single sheet, 6 x 7¾ inches, docketed on verso.
Old folds, with one-inch separation along one fold (no text affected). A few spots of foxing. Very good.
A colonial American land survey of Newtown, Easttown, and Radnor Townships, Pennsylvania, executed and signed by
Anthony Wayne during his early career as a land surveyor. Working from Thomas Holme’s 1681 map of Pennsylvania,
Wayne’s map is bordered on the west by Crum Creek, with Darby Creek (unnamed) flowing through the center of the
map. Newtown is situated center left and is bordered on the east by Radnor Township, and on the north by Easttown
Township and two other properties owned by James Claypoole, William Wood, and William Sharlow. Wayne notes the
names of the owners of eight Newtown parcels: Andrew Robinson, Michael Blunston, Luke Han[c]k, Daniel Hough, et
al.; five other parcels are numbered. Wayne’s bold signature is at the lower right of the leaf.
These townships were part of the larger Welsh Tract, a substantial portion of land in Pennsylvania granted by William
Penn to Welsh Quakers to be a separate county, where residents could do business in Welsh and whose local government
would use Welsh in regular proceedings. Although the boundaries were established in 1687, by the 1690s much of the
land had already been partitioned to different counties, despite appeals from the Welsh settlers. The tract never achieved
self-government, though many of the original Welsh settlers became quite prominent in the area. Although the region
was made up mostly of farm communities for much of the 17th and 18th centuries, mills started to appear more regularly
in the late 18th and early 19th centuries, likely inspired by Wayne’s updated survey.
Anthony Wayne (1745-1796) was born to Irish immigrant parents in Easttown Township in 1745. He was educated as a
surveyor at a private academy owned by his uncle in Philadelphia, and continued his studies at the College of Philadelphia. Four years before the present document was created, Wayne participated in a large survey project in Nova Scotia,
including the township of Monckton, at the behest of Benjamin Franklin. Wayne supplemented his career as a surveyor
by working at his father’s tannery in Chester County, and became a prominent local citizen, serving in the Pennsylvania
legislature and later in the Continental Army during the American Revolution. It was during his war service that his fiery
temper and skill in battle earned him the sobriquet of “Mad Anthony.” Wayne was one of Washington’s key commanders
and a colorful and forceful leader. After the war Wayne continued to serve as a politician, most notably as a delegate to
the Pennsylvania convention that ratified the federal Constitution, before being appointed by President Washington to
head the army on the frontier of Northwest Territory in 1791. Wayne’s military service in the Ohio territory eventually
allowed for further unmitigated westward expansion by the United States. He died of complications from gout on his way
back to Pennsylvania from Detroit in 1796.
This autograph survey was purchased by H. Richard Dietrich at the Charles Hamilton Autographs Sale (lot 422) at the
Waldorf Astoria on September 22, 1966. It has remained in the Dietrich American Foundation Collection since that time.
Such land surveys from early in Wayne’s career are quite uncommon in the market.
$6750.

“...the most popular of all Indian captivities” – Vail
82. Williamson, Peter: FRENCH AND INDIAN CRUELTY; EXEMPLIFIED IN THE LIFE AND VARIOUS
VICISSITUDES OF FORTUNE, OF PETER WILLIAMSON, A DISBANDED SOLDIER. CONTAINING A
PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF THE MANNERS, CUSTOMS AND DRESS OF THE SAVAGES...A SUMMARY
OF THE TRANSACTIONS OF THE SEVERAL PROVINCES OF PENNSYLVANIA (INCLUDING PHILADELPHIA), NEW YORK, NEW ENGLAND...FROM THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WAR IN THOSE PARTS,
PARTICULARLY THOSE RELATIVE TO THE INTENDED ATTACK ON CROWN POINT AND NIAGARA,
AND AN ACCURATE AND SUCCINCT DETAIL OF THE SIEGE OF OSWEGO.... York. 1758. [2],104pp. Lacks
the half title. Later three-quarter calf and marbled boards, expertly rebacked, spine gilt. Armorial bookplate on front
pastedown. Some mild foxing, but generally internally quite clean. A very good copy.
“The second edition, with corrections and amendments,” issued the year after the superlatively rare first edition, of what
Vail calls “the most popular of all Indian captivities.” Peter Williamson was born in Scotland, but was kidnapped and sold
into bondage in Pennsylvania when he was eight years old. His master proved kind and ultimately became his benefactor,
leaving Williamson enough money to marry and establish himself on a farm near the forks of the Delaware. In 1754 he
was captured by Indians, probably Delawares, held captive for three months, and submitted to various tortures and humiliations. Escaping in January 1755, he joined the army and was sent first to Boston, then with the expedition to defend
Oswego. When Oswego was captured by the French, he was wounded and taken prisoner. Ultimately, he was paroled
and sent to England, arriving in November 1756.
Williamson’s narrative is vivid and detailed, deserving of the interest and editions it evoked. It served as a model for many
later narratives, and numerous fictional treatments stole details from it. This is the earliest obtainable edition, the first
existing in only a few copies.
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P lease note : In compliance with the sales tax requirements of the following jurisdictions,
as of October 1, 2021, William Reese Company will collect and remit appropriate sales
taxes on purchases originating in Connecticut, California, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New
York, Pennsylvania, Texas, and the District of Columbia. Exceptions will include tax-exempt
institutions, parties who have provided copies of their current and appropriate State Sales
& Use Tax Permits for resale, and sales through third parties for which the relevant taxes
have already been collected on the basis of Market Facilitator Tax requirements. The latter
includes online sales via such platforms as Biblio, ABE, and the ABAA websites.

